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TECHNOLOGM INC. 4080-D Pike Lane, Concord. CA 94520

415 671-2387
July 10, 1990

Job No. 203 680 5016

Mr. Scott Kinderwater ;
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1800 Harrison Street

Cakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Kinderwater:

Groundwater Technology, Inc., cn behalf of Safety-Kleen
Corporation, is pleased to present this Workplan for Soil-Vent
System (8VS) and Recovery-Well Installation. The workplan
provides construction details for the SVS piping and the free-
phase hydrocarbon recovery well which have recently been
installed during underground storage tank replacement activities
at the Safety Kleen facility located at 404 Market Street in
Oakland, California.

This work plan covers only installation procedures. Construction
of treatment facilities for resultant soil gas and free product,
as well as regulatory permitting, operations and maintenance, and
the monitoring program for the system, will be addressed in a
separate work plan. The SVS and recovery well have been
installed during tank replacement to minimize facility disruption
due to construction activities.

If you have any questions regarding this workplan, please contact
Ms. Anne Lunt of Safety-Kleen Corporation at (213) 831-3%05 or me
at (415) 671-2387.

Sincerely,
GROUNDWATER TECHNOIOGY, INC.

o 0. Yo7

Paul D. Horton
Project Manager

PDH:da
Enclosure
cc: Anne Lunt, Safety-Kleen Corporation
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WORK PLAN
FOR SOIL-VENT SYSTEM
AND RECOVERY-WELL INSTALLATION
JUNE 15, 1990

INTRODUCTION

This work plan presents the details of installation of a
soil-vent system (SVS) and recovery well at the Safety-Kleen
Corporation (Safety-Kleen) facility in Oakland, California
(Figure 1). The soil-vent system and recovery well are to be
used for future remediation of soil and groundwater contamination
by mineral spirits and volatile organic compounds (VOCs).'

. Installation is scheduled during underground storage tank
replacement activities planned for June 1990, in order to
minimize interruption of facility operations due to construction.

PROJECT OVERVIEW

safety-Kleen operates a commercial-cleaning products
distribution facility at 404 Market Street in Oakland.
Presently, three underground storage tanks (USTs) are utilized at
the facility. Two 6,000-gallon steel USTs store spent mineral
spirits solvent which is sent for recycling to the Safety-Kleen
recycling center in Reedley, California, and one 10,000-gallon
UST is used to store clean mineral spirits solvent for

distribution to customers (Figure 2).
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Safety-Kleen/Oakland 10
June 1990

TECHNICAL APPROACH
SOIL-VENT SYSTEM

Results of the soil-vent feasibility study indicate that the
transmissivity of the unsaturated zone is quite low, due to the
silt and clay content of the scil. The radius of influence of a
vertical vent point is calculated to be approximately 35 feet.

Based on the results of the test and the shallow depth to
groundwater, it was determined that a soil-vent system (SVS)
utilizing a horizontally-trenched piping design would be most
suitable for the site. The system will consist of seven 20-foot
lengths of perforated 4-inch diameter poly-vinyl chloride (PVC)
pipe (SV-1 to SV-7) layout of the SVS will be as shown on figure
7. The piping will be manifolded in the southern corner of the
site (Future treatment area) and will be valved separately to
enable independent operation.

Sv-1 through SV-6 are designed to effect remedial action of
the soils beneath the buildings and away from the tank pit area.
The vent piping will be placed at a depth of 5 feet
(approximately 2 feet above the high groundwater elevation) to
maximize the removal of contaminants from the capillary fringe
zone. The piping will be installed within the excavation during
tank replacement activities and also in trenches (areas away from
tank excavation). Polyethylene film (10 mil) and geotextile
fiber will be utilized to maximize venting of the unexcavated
native soil beyond the edges of the excavation (Figure 8). SV-7
will be placed inside the tank pit area to address potential VOCs
which may enter the backfill material. No polyethylene film or
geotextile will be used near SV-7.
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Safety-Kleen/Oakland 13
June 1890

The soil-vent system piping will be connected to a high-
vacuum blower to enable removal of contaminants from the
unsaturated zone. The extracted soil-gas may be treated using an
abatement system such as granular activated carbon. Details of
the treatment system design and construction will be presented in
a separate work plan.

SOIL-VENT SYSTEM MONITORING

Two/one-inch diameter PVC vapor-monitoring points will be
installed as a nested pair at separate depths in one boring to
monitor the influence of the soil-vent system during system
operation. The deep vapor-monitoring point will be screened from
7.5- to 8.5-feet below grade. The location of the vapor
monitoring point pair is shown on Figure 7. The shallow vapor-
monitoring point will be screened from approximately 4- to 5-feet
below grade. (Figure 9). The screen slot size will be 0.020-
inch.

Tnstallation of the nested vapor-monitoring points will be
accomplished using a drill rig equipped with 10-inch diameter,
hollow-stem augers. A borehole will be drilled to approximately
9 feet below grade. The deep monitoring point casing and screen
will be suspended in the borehole with the screened interval at
the appropriate depth (7.5~ to g.5-feet). Monterey sand will be
placed around the PVC casing and screen and extended approxi-

....__% GROUNDWATER
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Safety-Kleen/Oakland 15
June 1990

mately 3 inches above the top of the screened interval. A one-
foot seal of hydrated granular bentonite will be placed above the
sand pack.

The shallow vapor-monitoring point will be completed in a
similar manner, by suspending the casing and screen at the
appropriate depth in the borehole and placing the Monterey sand
filter pack around the screen and a one-foot bentonite seal

above.

The borehole will be backfilled to just below the ground
surface with neat cement, and a traffic-rated Christie box will
be cemented in place to protect the monitoring points.

SEPARATE-PHASE HYDROCARBON RECOVERY WELL

To facilitate future separate-phase hydrocarbon removal, a
recovery well will be installed within the tank pit during tank
replacement activities. The well will be constructed of large
diameter (10-inch) stainless steel pipe and screen. The screen-
slot size will be 0.020 inches. The well screen and casing will
be installed at the time the new tanks are installed in the
excavation (Figure 10). The backfill around the well screen will

consist of pea gravel.

A 3-foot by 5-foot Forni vault will be installed at the
surface to protect the wellhead. The wellhead will be connected
to the future treatment area by 2-inch diameter PVC pipe and
conduit to enable future application of the well for groundwater
extraction. A 2-inch diameter iron pipe with fiberglass
secondary containment will connect the wellhead to the onsite
spent mineral spirits disposal dumpster for separate-phase
hydrocarbon recovery.

.ﬂzfﬂgs_GROUND“%TER
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Safety-Kleen/Oakland 17
June 1990

SCHEDULE

Tank excavation and replacement is scheduled to begin early
June 1990. The activities described above will be performed
simultaneously to minimize disruption of facility operations.
Completion of the soil-vent system and recovery well
installations is estimated around June 20, 1990.

‘The soil-vent system monitoring points will be installed
after completion of grading and resurfacing (estimated to be
completed July 2, 1590).

L MY -
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SOIL VENT FEASIBILITY TEST
SAFETY-KLEEN
OAKLAND SERVICE CENTER
404 MARKET STREET
OAKLAND, CA

On January 18, 1990, Groundwater Technology, Inc. conducted a
Soil-Vent Feasibility study at the Safety-Kleen Oakland Service
Center. The feasibility study consisted of collecting data to
determine the flow characteristics of the soil, the radius of
influence for vapor extraction wells, and the concentration of
hydrocarbon vapors in the soil gas.

A soil-vent remediation system operates by creating a vacuum in
soil-vent points with a high-vacuum blower. This vacuum draws
fresh air through the ground to the contaminated soil. The
liquid hydrocarbons trapped in the soil vaporize into the air
within the pore spaces and are captured by the vacuum at the
soil-vent point. This air may then be treated to remove the
hydrocarbon vapors and discharged to the atmosphere.

To determine the applicability of soil-vent remediation, a soil-
vent feasibility study was conducted. The two criteria for
determining the feasibility of soil-vent feasibility are the
ability of air to move through the soil (transmissivity), and the
concentration of hydrocarbon vapors in the air extracted from the

soil.

To measure the transmissivity of the soil, a vacuum drawdown test
was conducted. This test is similar to a pump test for a water
well. The test was conducted by using an Internal Combustion
Ccatalytic Unit (ICCU) which utilizes a 1-1/2 horsepower high-
vacuum blower to evacuate air from the soil-vent point being
tested. The vacuum created by the blower was measured in inches

of water column by a vacuum gauge and the air-flow velocity was

... GROUNDWATER
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measured with a hot-wire anemometer. An existing groundwater
monitoring well was utilized at the sSafety-Kleen site for the
vacuum drawdown test and the vacuum induced in nearby monitoring
wells was measured using magnehelic vacuum gauges. To determine
the concentration of hydrocarbon vapors in the extracted air,

samples were collected in TedlarR bags for laboratory analysis.

At the Safety-Kleen location, groundwater monitoring wells MW-9
and MW-8 were utilized as vapor extraction points for two vapor
extraction tests. These monitoring wells are screened from 5 to
30 feet below surface. The depth to water in these wells was
approximately 9 feet in MW-9 and 7.75 in MW-8. Several feet of
free floating mineral spirits were present on top of the water in
MW-9.

Lithologic data from the boring logs for the groundwater
monitoring wells at the site suggests that the subsurface
materials are fairly uniform across the site and consist
primarily of clayey, silty, fine-grained sands in the interval
above the water table.

During the first test, monitoring well MW-9 was used as the
extraction point. For a second test, monitoring well MW-8 was
used as the extraction point. During both of these tests, vacuum
response was measured in other on-site groundwater monitoring
wells. The wells labeled as "MW" wells were all installed by
Groundwater Technology and are completed from 5 to 30 feet with
approximately 2 to 4 feet of screened section above the water
table. Two monitoring wells on the site (Sk-1 and SK-3) were
installed by another consultant, and are screened from 5 to 20
feet below grade. The high vacuum blower was operated at a
vacuum of approximately 60- to 70-inches of water column while
venting from MwW-9. Flow from this well was approximately 3.5
cubic feet per minute (CFM). While venting from MW-8, vacuum was
approximately the same and flow was approximately 4.0 CFM.

[ Grounpwarer
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puring the period of each vent test, the induced vacuum in
monitoring well SK-3 was monitored versus time by utilizing a
Magnehelic vacuum transducer capable of detecting variations of
.01" of water column. The data from this transducer along with
the time of each measurement was recorded in an ORS Environmental
Equipment Model DL-120 Datalogger. This data set was then
downloaded at the office into an IBM-PC computer for reduction

and analysis.
RESULTS

The vacuum drawdown data from monitoring well SK-3 was plotted
versus time on a log-log plot and analyzed by matching with
Hantush type-curves for leaky confined aquifers in a method
analogous to that used for the analysis of aquifer pumping tests.
The applicability of using aquifer testing methecds in the
analysis of vapor extraction tests was explored by J.W. Massman
in the Journal of Environmental Engineering, Vol. 115, No. 1,
February, 1989. The analysis of time-drawdown data from soil
vent tests offers the advantage of allowing for a more accurate
determination of transmissivity to air and the opportunity to
more accurately detect inhomogeneities in the subsurface
materials beneath the potential soil vent test.

The data plot and type-curve fit generated for the soil vent test
on Monitoring Well Mw-% are attached. The analysis of this test
yielded a hydraulic conductivity to air of 0.00235 meter per
second. This is a relatively low value due to the silty and
clayey nature of the new nearsurface materials at the site. Due
to the distance from Monitoring Well MW-8 to SK-3 being in excess
of the radius of influence for the well, no drawdown data was

recorded during the vent test on MW-8
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Radius of influence for the soil vent points was determined
directly by plotting the induced vacuum in the observation wells
against the log of the distance from the vented well. When the
observation wells are at different distances from the vented
well, this plot defines a straight line that can be extended to
the zero vacuum intercept to estimate radius of influence. The
plots of the data are attached. During the test on MW-9, a
radius of influence of less than 35 feet was determined. This
was based on a significant induced vacuum of 0.35-inch of water,
measured in SK-3 at a distance of 18 feet, and near zero readings
in monitoring wells at 38 and 40 feet from the vented well.
puring the test on MW-8, the closest observation well was 50 feet
away and the data from this well is inconclusive, indicating that
if there was an influence on this well, it was small enough to be

lost in noise created by wind at the site.

Given the low flow (3.5 to 4.0 CFM) recovered during the tests,
several venting wells would be required to supply an adequate
volume of air for efficient cleanup of the subsurface. Since the
plume at the site extends underneath buildings, and since the
unsaturated zone is generally less than 8 feet in thickness, it
has been recommended that a system of horizontal trenches at the
perimeter of each building may be the most efficient extraction

system for this site.

Samples of ex%racted air were collected during the soil vent
testing conducted on MW-8, and were submitted to a California-
certified laboratory for analysis. After venting from extraction
point MW-8 for 20 minutes, 63 minutes, and 120 minutes, samples
of the influent air to the ICCU were collected in TedlarR bags.

A sample of the effluent air from the ICCU was simultaneously
collected at about 20 minutes into the test. The influent and
effluent samples collected at 20 minutes into the test (MW8-IN1
and MW8-0UT1) as well as the influent sample collected after 120

S
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minutes (MW8-~IN3) were submitted for laboratory analyses. The
samples were analyzed within 48 hours of collection for volatile
organic compounds using U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 8010 to look for chlorinated components and also for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Mineral Spirits. The
laboratory analyses reports are attached. No chlorinated
components were detected in either the influent or effluent
samples. The analyses for TPH as Mineral Spirits detected 40
micrograms per litter (ug/l) in sample MW8-IN1, 24 ug/l in sample
MW8-OUT1, and 8 ug/l in sample MW8~-IN3. Since monitoring
contamination, it is recommended that the soil vent system be
retested after installaticon in order to cobtain the data necessary
to design emission controls for the site.

EMISSION CONTROLS

This test was conducted as a pilot test for soil vapor extraction
under Regulation 8, Rule 46 of the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD). The extracted vapors were routed
through the ICCU where the hydrocarbon vapors were combusted.
Effluent concentrations were monitored with a Lower Explosive
Limit Meter at intervals of approximately 30 minutes while the
system was operating.
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Data for So0il Vent Test

SAFETY KLEEN OAKLAND

Well Name: MWS5-SK3 pate of Test: 1/18/90
Aquifer Thickness (b) = 4.000 ft
Vented Well Discharge(Q) = 3.000 cfm
Radius of Vented Well = 0.167 ft
pDistance of Observation Well from Vented Well = 18.0 ft
2
Entry Time(t) Drawdown(s) t/ a4 ,
No. (nin) (ft) (min/sg ft)
dhhkdkkdkk [ 2332322222 3] 'SI2ZZX 222 33 Y2212 33 %42
1 ¢.000 0.000
2 0.033 0.000 1.02E-04
3 0.067 0.000 2.07E-04
4 0.101 0.000 3.12E-04
5 0.1¢67 0.000 £.15E-04
& 0.234 0.002 7.22E-04
7 0.300 ¢.004 9,26E-04
g 0.368 0.006 1.14E-03
9 0.424 0.009 1.34E-03
10 0.500 0.012 1.54E-03
11 0.568 0.014 1.75E-03
12 0.634 0.016 1.96E-03
13 0.700 0.018 2.16E-03
14 0.768 0.020 2.37E-03
15 0.900 0.022 2.78E-03
16 1.034 0.024 3.19E-03
17 1.167 0.025 3.60E-03
18 1.301 0.026 4.02E-03
1% 1.4233 0.027 4,42E-03
20 1.567 0.027 4.84E-03
21 1.701 0.028 5.28E-02
22 1.833 0.028 5.66E-02
23 1.967 0.027 6.07E-03
24 2.100 0.027 6.48E-03
25 2.350 0.027 7.25E-03
26 2.600 0.026 8.02E-03
27 2.850 0.026 8.80E-03
28 3.100 0.025 9.57E-03
29 3.350 0.025 1.03E-02
30 3.600 0.024 1.11E-02
31 3.B50 0.023 1.18E-02
32 4.100 0.022 1.27E-02
33 4.350 0.022 1.34E-02
34 4.600 0.021 1.42E-02
35 5.100 0.020 1.57E-02
36 5.600 0.020 1.73E-02
37 6.100 0.020 1.88BE-02
38 6.600 0.020 2.04E-02
39 7.100 0.020 2.19E-02

_5 GROUNDWATER
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SAYETY KLEEN OAKLAND ¢ BOIL VENT TEST & NW9 - 8K3

40 7.600 0.020 2.35E-D2
41 8.100 0.020 2.50E-02
42 8.600 0.020 2.65E-02
43 9.100 0.019 2.81E-02
44 9.600 0.019 2.96E-02
45 10.600 0.01% 3.27E-02
46 11.600 0.015 3.58E-02
47 12.600 0.019 3.89E-02
48 13.600 0.019 4.20E-02
49 14.600 0.020 4.51E-02
50 15.600 0.019 4.81E-02
51 16.600 0.019 5.12E-02
52 17.600 0.019 5.43E-02
$3 18.600 0.019 5.74E-02
54 19.600 0.019 6.05E-02
55 21.600 0.021 6.67E-02
56 23.600 0.020 7.28E-02
57 25.600 0.020 7.90E-02
58 27.600 0.020 8.52E-02
5% 29.600 0.020 9.14E-02
60 31.600 0.020 9.75E-02
61 33.600 0.019 1.04E-01
62 35.600 0.019 1.10E-01
63 37.600 0.021 1.16E-01
64 3%.600 0.019 1.22E-01
€5 43.600 0.01% 1.35E-01

-.5 GROUNDWATER
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ENVIRONMENTAL WORK ORDE:DOR1437
LABORATORIES. INC. CLIENT: PAUL HORTON
GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOBY, INC
st Pegion | 4080-D PIKE LANE
e CONCORD, CR 94520
“c"',s‘“) o 20 PROJECT#: 202-680-5216.86
W00} 544-3422 from msxde Caltornia LOCATION: DAKLAND, CR
$900) 4237142 from outside Callornia
8AMPLED: ©1/18/90 BY: F. BEILER
RECEIVED: ©1/18/99
ANALYZED: ©1/18/99 BY: R. BONZALEZ

MRTRIX: RAir
UNITS: ug/L

{ MDL ISAMPLE ¢ | @1 I ee | o3 I 1

PARAMETER | 11.D. 148 IN 1 IMWE OUT 11MWE IN 3 | ! :
Benzene 2.5 {0.5 8.5 (8.5
Toluene e.5 (@.5 (8.5 (0.5
Ethylberzene 0.5 ®.5 ®.5 8.5
Xylenes .5 .5 (0.5 @.5
,.otal BTEX .5 {@.5 {@.5 0.5
Misc. Hydrocarbons 1 &0 L) 8
(C4~-Cie)
Total Petroleum 1 AQ 24 -]

Hydrocarbons in
the range of
Mineral Spirits

pE——— )

MDL = Method Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detacted.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

.ETHDD: Modified EPA S030/8820/8015

S - Polex

i, m ARRCY 1 akanatory Director
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- ENVIRONMENTAL WORK ORDE:DE81492

CLIENT: PALL HORTON
LABORATORIES. INC.
. ¢ GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Morthwest Region 4080-D PIKE LANE

4080 Pke Lane CONCORD, CAR 94520

Concord. CA 84520 PROJECTS: £03-688-5016.06

1415) 6857852 LOCATION: 484 MARKET BTREET

wls‘-‘3422 from msoe Cailornia * m' cﬂ

WB00; 423-7143 from outs.oe Caklorma BOMPLED: ©1/18/90 BY: F. BEILER
RECEIVED: 81/18/90 BY: K. FILLINGER
ANALYZED: 91/19/90 BY: R. GONIALEZ

MATRIYX: ARir
UNITS: ug/L

DL IGAMPLE 8 1 81 | i i | 1
PARAMETER ! 11.D. ! WMBINLETI | | ' N

Total Petroleum ie 43
Hydrocarbons as
Mineral Spirits

MDL = Method Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detected.

Results rounded to two significant figures.

| ' EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Director

*.Emon: Modified 8015
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ENVIRONMENTAL :?é,g',m'm‘ﬁmm
LABORATORIES. INC.
_ BROUNDWATER TECHNOLDEY, INC.
Slorthwes! Region 4080-D PIKE LANE
4080 Pike Lane CONCORD, CA 94528
mgtf’;s?f’?o PROJECTS: £03-5808-5016.96
$B00) S44.3422 from msioe Cahlormia TION: &:;D cns.r
$900) 423-7143 from outsde Calformia !
SAMDLED: @1/18/99 BY: F. BEILER
RECEIVED: ©1/18/90 BY: K. FILLINGER
ANALYZED: ©1/21/90 BY: K. PATTON
MATRIX: AIR
YEST RESULTS UNITS: ug/L
] MDL | SAMPLE #1 @1 1 ] I
PARAMETER ] | 1.D. IMWBINLET3 I |
Methane 20 {ee

MDL = Method Detection Limiti cospound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHOD: 6C TCD

¢ Ly P Pptiu

Emma D. POPEK, Laboratory Pirector
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ENVIRONMENTAL WORK DRD#10601493

LABORATORIES, INC. CLIENT:  PALL MORTON _—
| BRONDWATER TECHNOLOSY, INC.

T Larglon | 4080-D PIKE LANE

et s CONCORD, £A 94520

(415) 6857852 % PROJECTS: 203-680-5016.86

@00} 544.3422 from inside Calfornia LOCATION: 484 WARKET STREET

00) 423-7143 from outside Cahformia ORKLAND, CR

SAMPLED: ©1/18/9% BY: F. BEILER
RECEIVED: @1/18/99 BY: K. FILLINGER
ANALYZED: 01/22/9@¢ BYs R. CONDIT
MATRIX: AIR

TEST RESULTS UNITS: ~ wug/L
{ ®DL ILRB & i ] 1 82 |
COMPOUND | 11.D. & IMWBOUTLET11 MBINLETS f
Bromodichloromethane e.5 8.5 (8.5
Bromofors e.5 {@.5 8.5
Bromomethane 8.5 {0.5 @.5
Carbon tetrachloride 2.5 .5 {0.5
Chiorobenzene e.5 ®.5 ®.5
Chloroethane 2.5 .5 ®.5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1.8 (1.0 (1.@
Chloroform .5 Q.5 .5
Chloromethane 0.5 0.5 0.5
. Dibromochloromethane 8.5 (0.5 8.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8.5 (8.5 (8.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene .5 (8.5 ®.5
1, 4-Dichlorobenzere 8.5 {@.5 (0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane Q.5 (@.5 (.5
1,1-Dichloroethane . 0.5 (0.5 {e.5
1,e-Dichloroethane e.5 ®.5 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene e.2 .2 (8.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene @.5 {.5 0.5
1,2-Dichioropropane 0.5 (0.5 (0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene e.5 @.5 ®.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 (8.5 .5
Methylene chloride 2.5 ®.5 e.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2.5 (e.5 (0.5
Tetrachloroethene 2.5 @.5 (0.5
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 0.5 (0.5 .5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 2.5 {@.5 {0.5
Trichloroethene 8.5 {@.5 .5
Trichlorofluoromethane 2.5 0.5 8.5
Vinyl Chloride 1.0 .e {1.9

e e e e A e e

- MDL = Method Detection Limit.

METHOD: Modified ADDL@BZ EW p /

EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Di
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@ GROUNDWATER

i TECHNOLOGY, INC. 4080-D Pike Lane. Concord. CA 94520

31316712387

July 10, 1990
Job No. 203 680 5016

Mr. Kwiyukor Madoshi

Department of Health Services
Toxic Substances Control Program
2151 Berkeley Way Annex 7
Berkeley, CA 94704

Dear Mr. Madoshi:

Groundwater Technology, Inc., on behalf of Safety-Kleen
Corporation, is pleased to present this Workplan for Soil-Vent
System (SVS) and Recovery-Well Installation. The workplan
provides construction details for the SVS piping and the free-
phase hydrocarbon recovery well which have recently been
installed during underground storage tank replacement activities
at the Safety Kleen facility located at 404 Market Street in
Oakland, California.

This work plan covers only installation procedures. Construction
of treatment facilities for resultant soil gas and free product,
as well as regulatory permitting, operations and maintenance, and
the monitoring program for the system, will be addressed in a
separate work plan. The SVS and recovery well have been
installed during tank replacement to minimize facility disruption
due to construction activities.

If you have any questions regarding this workplan, please contact
Ms. Anne Lunt of Safety-Kleen Corporation at (213) 831-3505 or me
at (415) 671-2387.

Sincerely,
GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

(Al 0 o

Paul D. Horton
Project Manager

PDH:da
Enclosure

cc: Anne Lunt, Safety-Kleen Corporation
L501604N.RT

Offices throughout the LS., Canada and Orerscas
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REPORT OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
REPLACEMENT ACTIVITIES
AT THE
SAFETY-KLEEN OAKLAND SERVICE CENTER
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
SEPTEMBER 1990

INTRODUCTION

Safety-Kleen Corporation (Safety-Kleen), retained
Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTI), to provide technical
supervision of underground storage tank system replacement
activities at the Safety-Kleen Service Center located at 404
Market Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). This report
describes the activities conducted by Groundwater Technology,
Inc., and provides documentation regarding the procedures
followed during the underground storage tank replacement.

SITE BACEKGROUND

The Safety-Kleen Oakland Service Center has served as a
distribution center for Safety-Kleen preducts since 1975. These
products include mineral spirits solvent and other products for
the automotive and food service industries. The mineral spirits
solvent is stored on site in clean and used or "spent" condition.
Three underground storage tanks (USTs) were installed in 1970
and 1971 to store the mineral spirits solvent. Two 6,000-gallon
steel USTs were used to store the spent mineral spirits solvent
prior to shipment to Safety-Kleen's recycling facility in
Reedley, California. The third UST was a 10,000-gallon steel
tank used to store clean mineral spirits. Figure 2 shows the
site plan, and Figure 3 shows the location of the three old USTs.

»=='@ GROUNDWATER
— i TECHNOLOGY. INC.



q SAFETY-KLEEN

404 MARKET ST.
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP
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Safety~-Kleen/Oakland 5
September 1990

Results of site assessment conducted by Groundwater
Technology, Inc. and others are summarized in the "Update Report
of Additional Assessment, 404 Market Street, Oakland,
California™, dated June 1990. The assessment results indicated
impacts on the subsurface soil and shallow groundwater by mineral
spirits solvent and chlorinated organics. Measurable separate-
phase mineral spirits product was observed in groundwater
monitoring wells, and dissclved chlorinated organics were
detected in samples collected from wells in the vicinity of the
tank pit. Groundwater occurs at approximately 8 feet below grade
and flows towards the south in the site vicinity.

SCOPE OF WORK

Although repairs were made to the underground storage tank
system and subsequent tank integrity testing revealed the system
to be tight, Safety-Kleen undertook the entire system upgrade due
to tank ages.

Tank replacement plans included performing limited remedial
activities and construction of remedial facilities to address the
impacted soil and shallow groundwater. The remedial activities
performed during tank replacement included excavation and
disposal of impacted soil in the vicinity of the USTs and removal
of floating separate-phase mineral spirits product during
excavation dewatering. Remedial facilities constructed include
soil-venting system piping for future extraction of soil vapors
to remediate impacted soil and a product recovery well for future
separate-phase mineral spirits extraction. These activities are

described further in this report.
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Safety-Kleen/Oakland 6
September 1990

Safety-Kleen has recently acquired the property north of the
Service Center facility (Figure 2). A review of property
ownership records indicated that the property had been used in
the past for two automobile service stations at which underground
storage tanks were used. A geophysical survey of the property
revealed the presence of a small underground storage tank
apparently used for waste-oil storage. A detailed description of
the tank removal activities are included in this report.

This report of tank replacement activities is being

presented in the following manner:

Site Supervision and Health and Safety Monitoring
Underground Storage Tank Removal

Installation of New UST System and Remedial Facilities
Waste 0il Tank Removal

o 0 0 0

SITE SUPERVISION AND HEALTH AND SAFETY MONITORING

Groundwater Technology served as the overall site supervisor
through the entire tank replacement program which occurred from
May 31 through July 5, 1990. During this time, a representative
of Groundwater Technology, Inc. was on site to oversee activities
relating to tank removal, replacement, and remedial action. &
chronology of the activities which took place during each day on
site is included in Appendix A. This chronology summarizes Key
events and includes the names of persons visiting the site. 1In
addition, photographs documenting the tank replacement process

are included.

B
=5 GROUNDWATER
: TECHNOLOGY, INC.
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Safety-Kleen/Oakland 7
September 1990

The Groundwater -Technology, Inc. representative served as
the on-site Health and Safety Coordinator, responsible to
maintain compliance with the site specific Health and Safety
Plan. The Plan, dated May 24, 1989 prepared by Groundwater
Technology, Inc., provides the following information:

Site Background

Emergency Response Procedures

Site Characterization Data

Hazard Evaluation

Site Chemicals of Concern

Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS)
Site Health and Safety Reguirements

O 0 0O 0 0 0 O

Personnel working on site were given the opportunity to read
the Health and Safety Plan, and were reguired to sign a statement
that they would abide by the provisions of the Plan.

In addition to specific procedures that were outlined
regarding proper tank excavation and removal, personnel
protective equipment, and waste handling, the Plan set Action
Levels for the site-worker breathing zone. To comply with the
Plan, four air monitoring stations were chosen within the work
area (Figure 4). Regular monitoring of these stations was
performed using a photo-ionization detector. Appendix B contains
the air monitoring data for the site while work was in progress.

The site Health and Safety Coordinator set the level of
personnel protective egquipment based on the conditions
encountered during work activities, and in accordance with the

——
=—w:-['£ GROUNDWATER
.. TeCHNOLOGY. INC
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Safety-Kleen/Oakland S
September 1990

Health and Safety Plan. The site Health and Safety Coordinator
also was responsible to see that all activities were performed
as specified by any required permits. Specific permits required
are discussed further in the following sections of this report.

EXISTING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL

Activities relating to the removal of the three existing
underground storage tanks tock place between May 31 and June 12,
1990. The following sections describe the specific activities
performed during the tank removal process.

TANK REMOVAL PERMITTING

Underground storage tank removal permits were obtained from
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and The City of
Oakland Fire Department.

The State of California Department of Health Services (DHS)
allowed the tank replacement activities to proceed based upon
Section 66389, Article 4 of Title 22, California Cocde of
Regulations (CCR).

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District was notified
per Regulation 8, Rule 40.

A permit was obtained from The East Bay Municipal Utilities
District (EBMUD) for discharge of treated groundwater related to
excavation dewatering. Excavation dewatering is discussed

further in this report.

S
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Safety-Kleen/0Oakland 10
September 1990

The above-referenced permits and notification letters are
included in this report as Appendix C.

SURVEY OF ADJACENT STRUCTURES

A survey was performed on the Safety-Kleen and Ralph Johnson
& Associates buildings by a California-licensed surveyor, due to
their proximity to the proposed excavation. The purpose of
surveying these structures was to provide documentation of
existing building elevations, so that any settling which could
potentially occur from excavation activities could be accurately
evaluated. The results of the survey are included in this report
as Appendix D.

SHORING DESIGN AND MODIFICATIONS

A shoring design for the tank replacement excavation was
prepared by H.V. Anderson Engineers to comply with CCR Title 8,
Chapter 4, Subchapter 4 - Construction Safety Orders. The type
of shoring proposed was sheet-pile shoring. The design,
procedures and calculations are included in Appendix E.

The initial design was revised twice based on site
conditions. The first revision called for removal of the north
end of the shoring because the existing 6,000-gallon tank
extended further north than originally calculated. The second
revision called for the sheets to be installed by means of
excavation rather than by being mechanically driven. This change
was required to reduce vibration in the adjacent Ralph Johnson
and Associates facility. The revised shoring plans are included

in Appendix E.

—— GROUNDWATER
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Safety-Kleen/Oakland 11
September 1990

The shoring was installed prior to existing tank removal,
and remained in place until after the new tanks were installed
and the tank pit was backfilled to approximately 5 feet below
grade.

EXCAVATION DEWATERING

The tank excavation was completed to approximately 13-feet
below grade. Since shallow groundwater was encountered at a
depth of approximately 8-feet below grade, excavation dewatering
was required to allow for tank replacement activities. Existing
groundwater monitoring data indicated that the water would be
impacted by dissolved-phase veolatile organics, and that separate-
phase mineral spirits product would be encountered.

Using available hydraulic information from the site, the
volume of water expected to be removed during the excavation
process was estimated at approximately 30,000 gallons. A permit
was obtained from EBMUD for discharge of this water to the
sanitary sewer following removal of separate-phase product and
treatment.

Groundwater and product that accumulated in the tank
excavation was pumped into two 21,000-gallon portable Baker tanks
for initial storage. Separate-phase product was skimmed from the
BakerTM tanks and sent to the Safety-Kleen Corporation Recycle
Center in Reedley, California. The water remaining in the tanks
was then pumped through a series of granular activated carbon
vessels to remove any dissolved-phase organics present. As
specified in the EBMUD permit, periodic sampling was performed to
verify system efficiency. The actual volume of water removed,
treated and discharged was approximately 34,000 gallons. The
amount of product removed equaled approximately 100 gallons.

<
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Safety-Kleen/Oakland 12
September 1990

The EBMUD discharge permit required a report describing the
groundwater treatment and discharge activities. The report is
included in this report as Appendix F.

TANK DECONTAMINATION ARD DESTRUCTION

In preparation for tank removal, product and waste solvent
were pumped from the three existing USTs on May 31, 1990. All
materials generated in the excavation of the tanks and subsequent
decontamination steps were sent to the Safety-Kleen Recycle
Center in Reedley, California. On June 1, 1990, the tanks were
desludged by a confined space entry team. EPA Level "BE" personal
protective equipment was required for the confined space entry
into the tanks. Following desludging, the tanks were decontam-
inated by high pressure water washing, known as "hydroblasting".
This activity was observed by Mr. K. Madoshi of the California
Department of Health Services. Prior to removal each tank was
inerted to reduce explosion potential, using dry ice. Inspector
Dawson of the City of Oakland Fire Department was on site to
cbserve the tank removal.

The two 6,000-gallon tanks were removed from the excavation
on June 7, 1990 and transported off site to H&H Environmental
Services for disposal. Mr. Madoshi of DHS arrived after the
tanks had been removed, at that time he inspected the excavation.
The 10,000-gallon tank was removed on June 8, 1890 and similarly

transported off site for disposal.
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The Certification of Tank Disposal provided by H&H
Environmental Services is included in Appendix G.

SOIL. SAMPLING

Eight soil samples were collected from the walls and bottom
of the tank excavation following tank removal. Figure 5 shows
the locations of the soil samples in relation to the tank
excavation as well as the location of the removed tanks. Samples
"Pit 1" through "Pit 6" were collected from the bottom of the
excavation at a depth of 13 feet below grade. These samples were
analyzed for TPH-as-mineral spirits by modified EPA Method 8015 .
and for aromatic and halogenated volatile organics by EPA Methods
8010/8020. In addition, sample "Pit 1" was also analyzed for
California Assessment Metals (CAM) under Title 22 CCR. Two other
samples identified as "East-End" and "West-End" were collected
from a depth of 12 feet at either end of the 10,000-gallon tank
from the sidewalls of the excavation. These samples were
analyzed for TPH-as-mineral spirits, volatile organics by EPA
Method 8240, and aromatic hydrocarbons by EPA Methods 5030/8020.

The results of soil sample analyses are summarized in Tables
1 through 3. Laboratory reports and Chain-of-Custody
documentation is included in Appendix H.

EXCAVATED SOIL DISPOSAL

Excavated soils totaling 984 tons were stockpiled on the
back lot and covered with plastic prior to disposal. Soil
samples were collected from the stockpiled soils for

characterization analyses.
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TABLE 1

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FOR SOIL SAMPLES

EPA METHOD 8020 AND 8015

AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS ARD TPH~AS-MINERAL SPIRITS

(parts per million (ppm})

SAMPLE DEPTH
I.D. (ft.) |BENZENE]TOLUENE
Pit 1 13 <0.5 11.0
Pit 2 13 <0.5 18.b
Pit 3 13 <0.5 11.0
Pit 4 13 <0.5 7.6
Pit 5 13 <0.5 7.5
Pit 6 13 <0.5 11.0
EAST END 12 <0.1 6.0
WEST END 12 0.01 4.0

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ETHYL- TPH~AS—
BENZENE XYLENE |MINERAL SPIRITS
4.6 49 12,000

5.1 84 9,500

2.7 49 2,400

3.1 50 10,000

3.5 45 9,700

5.1 78 12,000

<0.1 34 16,000
<0.1 28 30,000




TABLE 2

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FOR SOIL SAMPLES
CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS
(results in parts per million (ppm)} .

SAMPLE FPA DEPTH | CHLORO- 1,2 1,3 1,4 1,1 |T 1,2 1,1,1-~ 1,1
I.D. METHOD | (£t-.) BENZENE| DCB DCB DCB DCE DCE PCE TCA TCE DCA
Pit 1 8010 13.0! <0.5 12 1.2 6.5 1.3] 1.5 7.8 7.3 1.7 <0.5
Pit 2 8010 13,.0| «<0.5 12 1.3 6.6 2.0 2.1 B.6 9.8 3.4 <0.5
Pit 3 8010 13.0| <0.5 15 1.0 6.6 0.4 3.9 0.71 3.0 <0.5 <0.5
Pit 4 8010 13.0| <0.5 16 1.1 7.2 0.3|] 5.8 <0.,5 2.8 <0.5 <0.5
Pit 5 8010 13.0 1.0 15 0.9 6.0 0.5| 3.8 1.1 3.6 45 <0.5
Pit 6 8010 13.0 0.6 20 1.6 9.8 0.4 4.0 0.7 3.3 78 <0.5
Fast End| 8240 12.0| <0.25 15 7.8 8.2 |<0.25| 2.5 4.0 11.0 0.75 <0.25
West End| 8240 12.0] <0.25 10 2.4 5,9 |<0.25f 1.9 8.4 17.0 <0.25 0.27
ETS—ECB = 1,2 Dichlorobenzene
1,3 DbCB = 1,3 Dichlorobenzene
1,4 DcB = 1,4 Dichlorobenzene
1,1 DCE = pichloroethene
T1,2 DCE = trans 1,2-Dichloroethene
PCE = Tatrachlorethane
1,1,1 TCA = 1,1,1 Trichloroethane
TCE = Trichlorocethene

= 1,1 Dichloroethane

1,1 DCA
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TABLE 3

TLABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FOR SOIL SAMPLE "PIT 1"
CAM Metals
(Results in ppm)

TOTAL THRESHOID LIMIT CONCENTRATION TEST RESULTS

PARAMETER PIT 1
Antimony <25
Arsenic <25
Barium 39
Beryllium <1
Cadmium <3
Chromium 41
Cobalt 8
Copper 8
Lead 12
Mercury <0.02
Molybdenum <25
Nickel <5
Selenium <50
Silver <5
Thallium <13
Vanadium 22
Zinc 23

Excavated soils were transported to Port Costa Materials,
Inc., in Port Costa, California for thermal destruction of
volatile hydrocarbons in their rotary kiln. A copy of the
laboratory reports and the Certificate of Destruction is included

in Appendix I.
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INSTALLATION OF NEW UST SYSTEM AND REMEDIAL FACILITIES

Tnstallation of the new underground storage tank system
began on June 12, 1990. This section of the report describes the
new UST system and the remediation facilities installed to
address residual soil contamination and separate-phase product

extraction.
DESCRIPTION OF HEW UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM

Two new 12,000-gallon double-walled GlasteelT™ underground
storage tanks were installed in the excavation at the site.
Sheets 1 through 3 (Appendix J) provide the details of tank
construction, including a description of the manways and leak
detection monitoring systems. One tank will be used to store
. clean mineral spirits solvent, and the other will be used for

spent solvent storage.

The tanks were manufactured by Modern Welding Company, Inc.,
and the piping, which is steel with high-density polyethylene
secondary containment, was manufactured by Total Containment,
Inc. The GlasteelT™ tanks were produced in accordance with
Underwriters' Laboratories, Inc. (UL} standard 58 (Standard for
steel underground tanks for flammable and combustible liquids)
and the Association for Composite Tanks Standards ACT-100
(Specification for the fabrication of FRP-clad USTs}. The tanks
also meet, or exceed, the requirements of the National Fire
Protection Association (NFPA) Standards 30 and 31, the Uniform
Fire Code and National Standards Institute B137.1-1971. These
standards are intended to prevent the collapse or rupture of

tanks used for flammable ligquid storage.
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Prior to placing the tanks into the excavation, a 12- to
18-inch bed of pea-gravel aggregate was placed as a base for the
tanks. Three concrete deadmen for each tank were placed in the
excavation and then the tanks were lowered into the excavation.
Hold~down straps (four per tank) were placed over the tanks and
then attached to the deadmen.

The tank pit was backfilled to within 5 feet of the surface
using pea-gravel. The manways and associated product lines were

then installed in the excavation.
VAPOR AND GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION SYSTEMS

Prior to completion of tank pit backfilling, soil-vent
system piping and a product recovery well were installed in the
excavation to accomplish future remedial action objectives.
These objectives are to remove any residual separate-phase
product which accumulates in the tank pit and to remediate soil
adjacent to the tank pit.

The Work Plan for Soil-Vent System and Recovery Well
Installation, prepared by Groundwater Technology, Inc., dated
June 15, 1990, was submitted to the DHS and the California
Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

for review.

Figure 6 presents the location of the product recovery well
and the soil-vent system layout in schematic. Sheet 4 (in
pocket-Appendix J) provides details of the construction of these

facilities.
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The recovery well was installed using an excavator to trench
approximately 4-feet below the bottom of the tank excavation
(total depth of 17 feet). A 10-inch diameter by 10-foot long
stainless-steel screen with 0.02-inch wire-wrapped screen
openings was welded to a 1l0-inch diameter by 5-foot long low-
carbon steel blank casing. The casing and screen was placed in
the excavation so that the top of the casing was 2-feet below
grade. The annular space around the recovery well was then
backfilled using pea-gravel. A 3-foot by 5-foot Forni vault was
installed at the surface to protect the wellhead and house future
pumping egquipment.

The soil-vent piping consists of seven 20-foot lengths of
4-inch diameter slotted polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipe manifolded
in the southern portion of the site. The piping was placed
horizontally at a depth of approximately 6-feet below grade in
the tank pit backfill and, in the case of SV-1, in a trench
5 feet deep. The piping was covered with pea-gravel,
polyethylene film, and geotextile material, and the tank pit was
completely backfilled to the surface. The purpose of the
polyethylene film is to direct the vacuum created by the future
soil-vent system away from the tank pit, to areas where native

materials contain residual contamination.

Electrical conduit, water and product lines necessary for
future remedial efforts were installed between the recovery well
vault, the treatment area, and sources of electrical power for
the facility (See Figure 6 and Sheet 4).
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COMPACTION TESTING AND RESURFACING

Oon June 28, 1990 after finishing backfilling of the tank pit
and preparing the surface for the concrete slab, compaction
testing was conducted by Kleinfelder and Associates. The Safety-
Kleen specifications called for 95 percent compaction or greater.
A total of four tests were conducted with a Campbell MC-2 gauge.
The primary backfill material consisted of 1/8-inch to 3/4-inch
naturally rounded aggregate (pea-gravel). However, the final 24
inches consisted of 3/4-inch aggregate base-rock. The results of
the tests yielded a 95.25 percent average compaction. A copy of
the test results is included in Appendix K.

The area above the tanks was resurfaced with 6 inches of

steel reinforced concrete.
TANK INTEGRITY TESTING

The newly installed tanks were pressure tested on July 2,
1990 by Timmerman Engineering Construction. Prior to tank
testing, the tanks were filled with water. Both tanks tested
tight using the Petro-Tite test method. A copy of the tank
testing report is included in Appendix L.

WASTE OIL TANK REMOVAL

on July 2, 1990, the location of the small capacity
underground tank, found during a previously conducted geophysical
survey of the property north of the Oakland Service Center, was
determined and excavation began. Upon uncovering the top of the
tank, a sample of the sludge from inside the tank revealed that
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it was used in the past for waste oil storage. The tank was
removed on July 5, 1990, and transported to H&H Environmental
Services for disposal. Soil samples were collected from the
native soil below the tank.

A report dated September 11, 1590 was prepared describing
the waste o0il tank removal including soil sample laboratory
analytical results. This report is included as Appendix M.

CLOSURE

This concludes the Report of Underground Storage Tank System
Replacement Activities at the Safety-Kleen Oakland Service
Center. Groundwater Technology, Inc. hopes that this report
meets Safety-Kleen's regquirements at this time. If you have any
questions or comments please call our Concord office at (415)
671-2387.
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RE: Safety Kleen, Oakland Facility
chronological List of Events
By Jamie Bethell
Field Supervisor

Date:
5-31-90 Thursday
Met with key project personnel:
Anne Lunt, Safety Kleen} Regional Engineer
Jim Knous, Safety Kleen, Branch Manager
John Dees, Universal Engineering, Site Supervisor
Paul Horton, Groundwater Technology, Inc.
Project Manager

Jamie Bethell, Groundwater Technology, Inc.
Site Project Manager

Removed sludge and debris from loading/unloading shed,
see Figure 1;

Removed loading/unloading shed and transported to north
north end of site, see Figures 2 and 3;

Unloaded and stockpiled deadman;

Reviewed shoring plan;

Removed product and waste from existing taﬁks;
Set safety standards for site;

Prepared site for shoring;

Monitored site with organic vapor moniteor (OVM);

Scheduled confined space entry personnel for
desludging tank;

Stored contaminated equipment on visqueen,
see Figure 4.
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6-1-90

6-2-90

Friday 2
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Set-up decontamination area;

Met with M. Mougakis, Universal Engineering of confined
space entry team and defined workscope;

Removed all gauging and monitoring equipment from
tanks;

Held safety meeting, see Figure 5;

Desludged tanks by confined space entry personnel,
see Figure 6;

Cleaned tanks by hydroblasting, see Figure 7;

Met with Mr. K. Madoshi, Department of Health Services,
(DHS) ;

Initiated shoring, see Figure 8&;

Supervised field operations.

Saturday

calibrated OVM and monitored site;

Set shoring;

Excavated soils to set shoring;

Monitored soils during excavation;
Contacted security for schedule changes;
Monitored areas off site with OVM;
calculated amounts of soils to be removed;

Notified A. Lunt of progress and soil volume
be excavated;

Supervised field operations;
Noticed product coming into shoring trench,

see Figure 9;
Prepared area for stockpiling soils.
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6-3-90

6-4-90

Sunday 3
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;

Contacted Local Security Services, problems with
security;

Set shoring;
Supervised field operations;

Monitored soils excavated for shoring placement.

Monday

calibrated and monitored site with OVM;

Built berm around soils;

Cut concrete pad atop tanks;

Stopped all shoring activities,

Met with Ralph Johnson of Ralph Johnson and Associlates:
RE: Damage to inventory from vibrations of setting

shoring;
Removed concrete atop tanks;
Monitored soils beneath concrete;

Released Universal Engineering crew early;

Met with Ralph Johnson: :
RE: Alternate methods of setting shoring;

Sampled stockpiled soils;
Reviewed soil vent system materials, specifications;
Worked on alternate shoring plan;

Met with Ralph Johnson and Ray Sherman, Lawyer;j
RE: Future shoring activities.

Met with P. Horton and C. Prokop;
RE: Site activities and soil vent design.
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6~-5-90 Tuesday 4
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Designed new shoring plan;
Contacted: 1) D. Byrne, Alameda County Health
Agency (ACHA)
2) Inspector Hallert, Oakland Fire
Department, (OFD)
3) K. Madoshi, DHS
4) S. Spears, City of Oakland Building
Department.
Reviewed waste o0il tank removal plan;
Scheduled existing tank removal activities;

Inspected carbon canisters for filtration systems upon
arrival from vendor;

Set shoring by excavation method, see Figure 10;
Supervised field operations;
Sampled excavated soils, see Figure 11.
6-6=90 Wednesday
| Calibrated OVM and monitored site;

Removed soils atop the two hazardous waste tanks,
see Figure 12;

Prepared decontamination area for field personnel,
see Figures 13 and 14;

Contacted Local Security, security problems;

Monitored soils and air with OVM during removal of
s0il above UST's;

Assessed design of soil vent system;

Removed monitoring wells No.7, SK-1, and SK-3
during excavation.

Met with Gary Long and reviewed site;

Supervised field operations, see Figure 15;
Received wastewater discharge permit;

Investigated permitting for waste oil tank removal.
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6-7-90

6-8-90

Thursday 5
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;

Prepared decontamination area;

Monitored tanks with OVM and LEL, see Figure 16;
Inerted tanks with dry ice, see Figure 17;

Met with: 1. XK. Madoshi DHS
2. Inspector Dawson, OFD;

Removed two 6,000 gallon UST's;
Inspected the UST's;

Transported tanks off site to disposal facility,
H & H Environmental Services, see Figure 18;

Removed concrete and soil from atop virgin mineral
spirits tank, see Figure 19;

Supervised field operation;

Friday

Calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Prepared decontamination area;
Inserted tank with dry ice;
Monitored tank with LEL and OVM;

Met with: 1. Inspector Dawson, OFD
2. D. Byrne, ACHA;

Sampled beneath the tank, see Figure 20;
Removed one 10,000 gallon UST, see Figure 21;
Inspected UST;

constructed groundwater filtration system;

Relayed laboratory analysis on excavated soils, 6-5-90,
to A. Lunt and Universal Engineering;

Received recovery well vault;
Scheduled security;

Supervised field operations.
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6-9-90

6~10-90

6-11-%90

Saturday 6
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Prepared decontamination area;

constructed additional security fence for
truck parking;

Constructed additional components for shoring support,
see Figure 22;

Modified design of soil vent system to incorporate
new changes;

Excavated and stockpiled contaminated soils;
Supervised field operations.

Sunday

Calibrated OVM and monitored site;

Prepared decontamination area;

Gauged on site monitoring wells;

Excavated and stockpiled contaminated soils;

constructed sump in southwest corner of excavation
for test purposes, see Figure 23;

Supervised field operations.
Monday
calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Met on site with P. Horton, R. Thomasser, C. Prokop
RE: Soil Vent System Installation, and Recovery
Well Installation;

Monitored soils being excavated;

Tabulated and monitored groundwater flow into test
sump, see Figure 23;

Excavated to required depth, see Figure 24;

Constructed groundwater filtration system,
see Figures 25 & 26;

Built berm about soil pile;
Supervised field operations.

k)

'8 GROUNDWATER

A
i '
P

.t TecHNOLOGY, INC.




6-12-90

6-13-90

Tuesday 7
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;

Sampled scoils from excavation floor, approximately
thirteen feet six inches in depth, see Figure 27;

Installed dewatering sump, see Figure 287
Monitored soils being excavated;

shut down filtration system due to leakage from
carbon canister;

Installed interim recovery well, see Figure 29;
Started dewatering, see Figure 30;

Supervised field_operations;

Installed pea gravel base in excavation;
Verified slope in trench, 2°to 3°;

Sampled filtration system's effluent.

Wednesday

Calibrated OVM and monitored site;

Picked up recovery well parts;

Placed deadman in excavation, see Figure 31;
Conducted holiday test on tanks, see Figure 32;
Placed tanks in excavation, see Figures 33, 34 and 35;
Inspected installation, see Figure 36 and 37;

Removed tanks from excavation and turned them 180°,
then placed them back in excavation;

Restarted filtration system;

Placed pea gravel around base of tanks,
gsee Figures 38 and 39;

Constructed recovery well, see Figure 40;

Anchored tanks to deadman, see Figure 41;

supervised field operation.
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6-14-90

6-15-90

6-16-90

6-17-90

6-18-90

Thursday 8
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;

Inetalled recovery well, see Figure 42;

Built soil vent system's subgrade components;

continued placement of pea gravel about tanks,
see Figures 43 and 44;

Supervised field operations.
Friday
calibrated OVM and monitored site;

Met with K. Folks, EBMUD, EBMUD sampled effluent
from filtration system;

Installed soil vent system's subgrade components,
see Figure 45;

Placed pea gravel atop soil vent system,
see Figure 46;

Supervised field operations.

Installed geotextile fabric/visqueen/geotextile
fabric covering, see Figure 47;

Placed pea gravel atop covering, see Figure 48.
Saturday

Checked site for security;

Checked dewatering and filtration system.
sunday

Checked site for security;

Chécked dewatering and filtration system.
Monday

calibrated OVM and monitored site;

Installed trenches for soil vent system connection
piping, see Figures 49 and 50;

Initiated direct discharge from carbon canister
filtration system to sewerj
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Resolved security problems;

Met with Ralph Johnson and Associate's office manager,
RE: Removal of shoring;

Supervised field operations.

6-19-50 Tuesday
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Sampled filtration system's effluent;

Met with J. Henry of Ralph Johnson and Associates,
RE: Removal of shoring;

sketched and documented site for as builts;
Scheduled temporary help personnel;
Stopped dewatering activities.

6€-20-90 Wednesday
calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Coordinated temporary help activities;
Met and updated geologist;

Monitored with OVM areas where shoring was
being pulled;

Supervised field operations.
started removal of shoring, see Figure 51;

Installed containment sumps on tanks,
see Figures 52 and 53.

6-21-90 Thursday
| Calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Removed dewatering equipment from excavation;
constructed new berm about soil pile;

Installed trench for UST's vent line and soil vent
piping, see Figure 54;

Supervised field operations.
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6-22-90 Friday 10
Installed soil vent system piping;
Removed remainder of shoring;
Monitored area where shoring was being pulled with OVM;
Coordinated temporary help (glass catchers) activities;
Scheduled inspections for UST air tests;

Changed source tank to filtration system from
Baker 1 to Baker 2;

Installed vent lines to UST;
Started installing product piping, see Figure 55;
Supervised field operation;

Installed soil vent system piping,
see Figures 56 through 60.

6-23-90 Saturday

Met with G. Stout of Local Security at site
to check security at site.

6-24-90 Sunday
Checked security at site.

6-25-90 Monday
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Surveyed site, see Figure 61;

Met with E. Young and C. Dee about contractual
agreement and change orders;

Prepared recovery well vault for installation;
Completed installation of piping, see Figure 62;
Supervised field operation;

Cleaned dewatering storage tank, Baker 1.
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6-26-90 Tuesday i1
Monitored site with OVM;

Installed trench for electric feeds to treatment
compound, also see Figure 60;

Met with Inspector Hallert OFD and reviewed
UST installation;

Tested UST's, failed waste tank, passed raw
product tank;

Stopped discharge of treated groundwater to sewer;
Supervised field operations.
6-27-90 Wednesday
Monitored site with OVM;
Restarted discharge of treated groundwater;
Met with Inspector Hallert, OFD;
Tested tank and preduct lines with air; passed;
Tested hydrostatically six (6) containment sumps;

Met with J. Smith, EBMUD to review and sample discharge
of filtration system;

Sampled discharge of filtration system;

Completed and passed hydrostatic test on six (6)
containment sumps;

Tested secondary containment on piping; passed;

Met with Inspector G. Doyle, City of Oakland Building
Department, RE: Road usage;

Decommissioned filtration system;

Formed and poured concrete pad for recovery well vault,
see Figures 63, 64 and 65;

Released one of the dewatering tanks, Baker 1;
Reviewed project accounting statement;

Supervised field operations.
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. 6-28-90 Thursday i2
Monitored site with OVM;
Skeﬁched piping schematic for as builts;
Installed recovery well vault, see Figures 66 and 67;
Completed backfilling of excavation with pea gravel;

Connected piping from recovery well vault to new waste
tank, see Figure 68;

Connected and sealed final section of manways on tanks,
see Figure 69;

Initiated backfilling and compaction of "AB" rock,
see Figures 70 and 71;

Met with Ralph Johnson and Associates,
RE: Check on vibrations from compacting machine;

Tested compaction of fill, passed, see Figure 72;
Set forms for concrete slab;
. Set rebar, see Figure 73;

Supervised field operations.

6~29-90 Friday
Monitored site with OVM;
Set rebar, see Figure 74;
Completed pour and finished concrete, see Figure 75;
Supervised field operations.

7-2-90 Monday
Inspected concrete work;
Staked out location of waste oil tank;
Filled new tanks with water for testing;
Moved.loading/unloading shed to concrete slab,
see Figure 76;

Tested tanks using Petro-Tite, passed, see Figure 77;
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Met with Mr. Madoshi, DHS and reviewed present work
and soil piles;

Uncovered waste oil tank, see Figure 78;
Supervised field operations.

7=3-90 Tuesday
Calibrated OVM and LEL;

Monitored site, waste cil tank excavation and
waste o0il tank;

Sampled sludge from waste oil tank;

Started installing piping to and within
unloading/loading shed;

Supervised field operations.

7-4-90 Wednesday
Holiday
7-5-90 Thursday

Calibrated OVM and LEL;
Monitored site and waste oil tank;

Removed waste o0il and sludge from tank,
see Figures 79, 80, and 81;

Met with Inspector Dawson, OFD;

Met with D. Byrne, ACHA;

Tested waste oil tank with LEL, acceptable;
Removed waste o0il tank, see Figure 82;

Transported tank to H & H Environmental Services
for disposal;

Inspected excavation for contamination;
Sampled soil beneath waste oil tank;

Backfilled and compacted excavation;

—-—. . GROUNDWATER
| TecuxoLocy, Inc.




14
. Continued installation of piping;

Removed the second dewatering tank, Baker I1I,
from site;

Supervised field operations.
7-6=-90 Friday

Installed electric wiring for pumps, high level alarms,
and leak detection sensor;

Tested leak detection sensors;
Installed ball float valves in USTs;
Continued installation of piping;
Supervised field operations.
7-9-90 Monday
Sampled soil from stockpiled soils;
Inspected and documented leak detection equipment;

. continued installation of piping in loading/
unloading shed;

Installed drum washers into dumpsters, see Figure 83;
Supervised field operations.
7-10-90 Tuesday
Installed dumpsters into shed, see Figure 84;
Formed and poured concrete pad for treatment conmpound;

Continued installation and hook-up of piping to
drumwashers;

Installed leak detection, high level alarm, and mineral
spirits pump control panels;

Supervised field operations.
7-11-90 Wednesday

Continued installation of piping into loading/unloading
. dock area, see Figure 85;

Documented and sketched equipment for as builts;

1—-—J@ GROUNDWATER

_,_gj TECHNOLOGY. INC.




Met with E. Young to review site work;

Contacted D. Byrne of ACHA to appraise him of sites
progress and final site inspection;

Supervised field operations.

7-12-90 Thursday-
Tested and troubleshot UST system alarms;
Met with J. Knous and reviewed UST systems;
Met with P. Horton and reviewed project;
Sampled soil from stockpiled soils.

Completed piping hook-up to dumpsters and shed,
see Figure 86.
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APPENDIX D
SURVEY OF ADJACENT STRUCTURES
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APPENDIX E
SHORING DESIGN AND MODIFICATIONS
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REPORT OF DISCHARGE ACTIVITIES TO EBMUD
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[® GROUNDWATER Ad0g 1714

TECHNOLOGY, INC. 4080.0 Pike Lane. Concord.CAB4520

415)671-2387
July 10, 1990

Job No. 203 680 5016.02

Ms. Karen Folks

East Bay Municipal Utilities District
2130 Adeline Street

oakland, CA 94607

Re: Chronology of Discharge Activities
at 404 Market Street in Oakland, california
under EBMUD Account No. 014-2349%91

Dear Ms. Folks:

On Tuesday, June 12, 1990, Groundwater Technology, Inc. intiated
dewatering activities of the excavation at the above-referenced
site. The dewatering/wastewater discharge system included two
twenty-two thousand gallon aboveground-storage tanks and a
filtration system. A total of four, activated carbon drums
connected in two parallel series made up the filtration system.
This configuration allowed a maximum discharge rate of 10 gallons
per minute.

The system was set up to have the groundwater pumped from the
excavation to one of the aboveground-storage tanks which was
designated Baker I. The carbon filtrafion system was connected
+o the Baker I tank. The groundwater passed from Baker 1 through
the filtration system into the second aboveground storage tank,
Baker II.

The dewatering/wastewater discharge system operated from June 12,
to June 28, 1990. A total of 34,980-gallons of groundwater was
processed. The following details the specific events of

dewatering and subsequent discharge.

Offices throughout the U.5.. Canado and Querseas
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Ms. Karen Folks

July 10,
Page 2

6/12

6/13

6/14

6/15

6/16-17

1590

Initiated dewatering of pit pumping into Baker I tank.

Filtered approximately 1,000 gallons from Baker I to
Baker II tank, then shut system down.

sampled filtered groundwater in Baker II, see enclosed
laboratory results.

Continued dewatering of excavation, pumping into Baker
I tank.

Submitted initial laboratory results of filtered
groundwater to East Bay Municipal Utilities District
(EBMUD) .

Continued to dewater excavation to Baker I tank.

Re-established filtration of groundwater from Baker I
to Baker II tank.

Filtered a total of 7,730 gallons to date, and
initiated discharge of filtered groundwater to new
underground storage tank (UST) from Baker 1II tank.
EBMUD sampled water in Baker II tank.

Continued to dewater excavation, pumping into Baker I
tank.

continued to filter groundwater from Baker I to Baker
II tank.

Filtered a total of 11,710 gallons of groundwater to
date. :

continued to discharge filtered groundwater from Baker
II tank to newly installed USTs.
Continued to dewater excavation, pumping into Baker 1

tank.

continued to filter groundwater from Baker I to Baker
II tank.

Filtered a total of 20, 920 gallons of groundwater to

date.
. __ I GROUNDWATER
| TECHNOLOGY. INC.




Ms. Karen Folks
July 10, 1990

. Page 3

6/18 Continued to dewater, pumping into Baker I tank.

Continued to filter groundwater from Baker I to Baker
II tank.

Filtered a total of 26,640 gallons of groundwater to
Baker II tank to date.

Initiated direct discharge of filtered groundwater from
Baker II tank to sewer.

6/19 Continued to dewater excavation to Baker I tank.

Sampled filtered groundwater being discharged to sewer,
see enclosed laboratory results.

6/20 Stopped dewatering of excavation.

Continued to pump filtered groundwater from Baker II
tank to new USTs.

Completed filtration of groundwater in Baker I tank and

. direct discharge to sewer, total filtered and
discharged 8,340 gallons.

6/21 Completed discharge of filtered groundwater to new UsT.

6/22 Initiated discharge of filtered groundwater from Baker
II tank to sewer.

6/23-24 No discharge or transfers of groundwater.

6/25 Continued discharge of filtered groundwater from Baker
II tank to sewer.

6/26 No discharge or transfer of groundwater.

6/27 Sampled last 10,000 gallons of filtered groundwater in
Baker II tank.

J. Smith of EBMUD takes sample of filtered groundwater
in Baker II tank.

completed discharge of all filter groundwater in Baker

. IT tank.

{ | GROUNDWATER
T | 'TECHNOLOGY, INC.




Ms. Karen Folks )
July 10, 19%¢0C

. Page 4

7/5 Discharged all waters from new UST to sewer. The
discharge waters were a combination of filtered
groundwater from Baker II tank and potable waters.

Groundwater Technology hopes that the information presented meets
your needs. If you have any questions or require additional
information, please contact our Concord office at (415) 671-2387.

Sincerely,
GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

f%ij;_'- j{ZJ;::

Paul D. Horton
Project Manager

PDH:1f
1.5016J6

cc: Ms. Anne Lunt/Safety-Kleen Corporation

;¢=‘F_J@— GROUNDWATER

I+ | TECHNOLOGY, INC.
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203-680-5016.04
DO-05-670
AT Leocation: Not Given
=" ENVIRONMENTAL Date Sampled: 24-May-80
. WP LABORATORIES, INC.
Morthwest Region
4080 Pike Lone
Concord, CA 94520
{415) 685-7852
{800) 544-3422 from inside Colifornio
{800) 423-7143 from outside California May 31, 1990

Rick Thomasser
Groundwater Techology, Inc.
4080-D Pike Lane ‘
Concord, CA 84520

Enclosed please find the analytical results report prepared by GTEL for samples

received on 05/24 /90, under chain of custody number 72-7127.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform
analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according

to EPA protocols.

A formal quality control/quality assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which
is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project

i G I E t Project Number:
T } Work Order Number:

. was performed in strict adherence to our QA/QC program to ensure sample integrity

and to meet quality contro! criteria.

if you have any question concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,

niease call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, inc.

bna 7 s

Emma P. Popek
Laboratory Director

. GTEL Concord, CA Page 1 of 2
DoDs670.00C




Project Number: 203-680-5016.04
Work Order Number: DD-05-67C
Location: Not Given
Date Sampled: 24-May-90

Table 1a
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Priority Poliutant Metals in Water
Method: EPA 6010/7000 Series?

GTEL S-‘;aﬁpie Number 01 [ —_“
Client dentification MW-8-1
Date Prepared 05/29/90
Date Analyzed 05/29/90
‘ Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Congcentration, ug/L
’ Antimony 500 <500
Arsenic 5 6 {
Beryllium 20 <20
Cadmium 50 <50
r Chromium, total 100 <100
Coppef 100 <100
Lead 200 <200
L Mercury 0.2 <0.2
Nickel 100 <100
" Selenlum 10 <10
Silver 100 <100
( Thallium 300 <300
Zinc 100 <100
‘_D»et.g:t_ionmn_it multiplier ‘ 1 I

g. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-848, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA Novemnber 1985, Sample prep-
aration by EPA 3005. Sample analysis by EPA 6070 axcept for: arsenic by EPA 7080, lead by EPRA 7421, mercury by
EPA 7471, and selenium by EPA 7740,

GTEL Concard, CA Page20f 2
Do0s670.00C

AGTEL

“E N VIRDONMENTAL
WP (At0RATORIES. INC
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. ENVIRONMENTAL WORK DRDY:DMA=E71L
.- LABORATORIES, INC. CLIENT:  S:ck Thamasser
Groundwater Technology, Inc.
Northwest Region
4080 Pike Lang 4280-D Pike Lare
Concord, CA 94520 Concord, CA 9450
{415) 685-7852 PRCJECTH: ZQZ-EBQP-SQ:E. B4
(800) 544-3422 from inside California LOCATION: Mot G:ivear
(B00) 423-7143 from outside California
SAMELZD: QAT/T4/9Q BY: R. Thomasser
RECEIVED; @5/24/90
£NRLYZED: QS/2S/5Q BY: M. Ly

MOTRIX: Heter
: ug/L {(ppb)

| ML fSAMEALE 3 | a1 | | { ]
PORAMETER | 11.0. i MWE-Z2

Chlaromethane @ 1S (2,12
Viny! chlorids .97 (@, a7
s .27 {2, 27
3 2. 0C i)
Twic: T lucrousthans 2. 28 12,28
i-Dichlsrosttnyians 2.27 .=
Methyiswe chlorids 2. 2= 13, 24
trars-il,2-Dicnlorsethylene 2.8 (9. 2E
1,i-Dichlizroasthars @. &< Q. 42
. g, &-Tiznlzropropens D, Do 13, 2%
ziz-l,2~-Dichicroethsne @, 1< 2.2z
SeomIOnirImETRaYE e. 12 PLiE
Chlorofors o, 12 .10
z 1=-Trighleorcethans @, 22 2.1
Cartenm tetrzohlorids S, 28 {2. 3E
1, i=-Dishlicropropene Q. 285 (@, DL
Bzvizene @32 (¢, 22
1,8-Tighloreesnane 2.1 a,1
Trichloroethylsne @1z sy
L &=Dichlicrapropane 2.1z (@, 12
Disronomethane .17 2,17
Bromodichloronetnane .12 ‘@12
cig-{, I-Tionlmopropene .41 (2,11
Toluere Q. eZ2 {2,853
tranz-1, 3-Dichlovropropanse Q.03 (@. 2%
1,1,&-Trichlorocethane 2,19 (2. 1%
Tetrachlorcethens 2.28 Q.28
1, 3-Dizhicrapropeane @. =1 (A, 21

conzoungd below this level would not be detected,

-y £q o~
amt figures,




GTE .

ENVIRONMENTAL lefd

0
W r:s0rRATORIES, INC. Cont inued

Northwest Region

4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 84520

{415) 685-7852

{B00) 544-3422 from inside California WORK DORDA:DRQSETH
(BO0) 423-7143 from outside California

o ous

La i1}

[ 1}

1

CLIENT: Ris~k Thomssser
PROJECTY: ZQZ-EEQ-TQIE, D&
LOCATION: Mot Biven

ug /L ippb)

: MIL {SAMPLE # | @ | | { !
PLAEMETER 1 1.0, I :

=
=
o
]
[

Hobscmzohloromeshave Q.13 Q.13
1, =-Cibromcmethans Z,1% {2. 1%
ChlowibenIenE Q.28 1.2
1,1, 3, 5-Tetrzohliaroethane 2.1 (@11
Ethylrsernzens Q.7 Q.27
= & m-¥ylenrs 2.2 (G, 22
c=uvlEne 2. 37 {@. 37
Sfvrene 0. A& (0. 28
EpotastT orm Q.13 {@.1%5

. Izcprpylibenizsns Q. @& 2,08
Ercuizbenzens 2. 1% {@.1%
3, Y, 2, E-Teirachloroetnans 2,22 {Q.22
1,2, I-Trichlorsoropans Q. 2z {9, 32
n—Propvibsnzene 2,1z .12
g-Chlourotoluere @. 8% (2. 2%
a=Chiorctoluaene @. 12 Q.11
1,3, 5-Trinethylbernzene . &2 {2,203
tori-butylperzens 2. 29 (g.@°
1,2, 4=-Trimethylbenzare .29 (0. 22
gz==-Futylbenzene Q.18 (¢. 1@
1, 2-Dichloroberzene Q.28 {Q. e
1,&£-Dichlorobenzens e. 14 1. 14
p-Isopropyltoluene Q. 2% {3, 2%
1,2-Dichlorcbenzens Q.17 (2,17
w-Butylbevzene Q. 2% (9. %
1, e-Ditromc-3-chloropropare Q.82 3,22
1,8, 4-Trichlovoberzerne 2,14 Q.14
Nephthalene g.zs (@, =24
Hauachlorobutadiere ¢, a7 iR, 47
1,2, 3-Trichlorobenzens &. 1& &, 1¢
wn = Mzthod Detection Limiil cowpound below this leve! would not be detectec.
Rezultc rourded to tws significant figures.

e

. METHGD: EPE SE4.
%/m/m P {ohew
Emms r, POFER, Laboratory Director




. AIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
4080- Plke Lana
fGTE Concord, CA 94520  800-544-3422 (In CA) AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 72- 1127
- - -+ []
m— N Ay 4156857652 0004237149 {Oulslda A _ anaLysis reauestT NS
Projact Manager, ‘ Phone #: 6@5 O o —I Ell s
' ‘ w D
)?:ck ’T"BMGSSBQ: ‘ FAX #: E 33 3 HEL
Address: . Sita locaglon: ala " o a g '3 ar -‘g )
4080 Pke. Lare, Suite. D. Gneon gizlsl |o|c(2) (5] |2(315[3[58] |3 é
L w : Q ~
Prolect Number. Pralect Name: Zisls| (21912 |4 HelolZhdd ala &
. £ ol - -
203 6805016 04 ‘Sam-.,-»klemOak HHEEMHERE g*ﬁg;égrz‘g
| attes! that the proper fleld sampling Sampler Name (Print): w|s g - § :.-g o § 3 o § ‘4
procedures were used during the collection Qimlussa'z D|[Q FIFARAE: Plelg|&|Y|5 =
of these samples. gag;;§nuuonn 9%’05&"- E
Fleld | Source | GTEL [£| Matrix Meothod  |Sampling] & | HEHAREEEE R1%|0l3|E|o a' &
Sample of Lab# (% Preserved naédoggggggggn DzD\.Q Fy z Fa)
o Sample (Lab usa E w o o a|=|2 % - les g - | W p-3 % % 8 % ‘E o) -g ‘8
oo | 2lel 118l |slal lulBl w | w |3(E[3]31815]8]313|2|3|8|3[51E]5|2|3 g (¢ 2
3 ElRlelSE o215 ulElEl 5 | B |E HHHHEEHHEHE R IR R RS
R = Z31zl3lol 2| T Ltzlo] 6 | F HEEERRREE R R EEE R r§ é g
i-5=1| AW OV X Jm) ' J& &R
MwW-8-2 Mw-§ 2 2D tQe |f >
. ey -
j e le (2 Q)
y B51E |
< A
N =
SPECIAL HANDLING SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Speclfy) REMARKS: 5
24 HOURS D
EXPEDITED 48 Hours O .
EVEN DAY_D . B
OTHER (#) BUSINESS DAYS £ 12 E
" QA/QC  CLPLevelO ' BlueLevel O . SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS Leb Use Only Storage Locatlon F 2 |3
FAXO {Specily Lot #: Work Ordar #: E é é




GTEl .

ENVIRONMENTAL gzﬁ‘:.“'zl
WP (ABORATORIES, INC. 1nue

Northwest Region
4080 Pike Lane
Concord, CA 24520
{415) 685-78582
(80O) 544-3422 from inside California WORK ORD#:D00E260
{800} 423-7143 from outside Calitornia
CLIENT: GBary Long

PROJECT#: SFB-680-0345.72

CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 283-680-3616.02
LOCATION: 4@4 Market, Oakland, CA
MATRIX: MWater

UNITS: ug/L (ppb)

| MDL ISAMPLE # | 0Ol 1 | 1 l
PARAMETER | 11.D. I TANK #1 | | { |
Dibromochloromethane 2.13 (0.13
1,2-Ditromomethane 2.19 {0.1%
Chlorobenzene 0.Q8 {0,928
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane Q.11 (0.11
Ethylbenzene Q.27 (.27
p- & m—Xylene 2.32 {@e.32
o-xylene Q.37 {@.37
Styrene 0.08 (0.28
- Bromoform 2.15 {8.15
Isopropylbenzene 2.08 2.55
. Bromobenzene 8.16 {Q. 16
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane e.z2e (g.20
1,2, 3-Trichloropropane 2.33 {8,323
m—Propylbenzene 2.13 (9.13
2-Chlerotoluene e.es {@. 29
4-Chloroteluene Q.11 {@.11
1,3, 5-Trimethylbenzene 2.20 2. %08
tert-Butylbenzene .03 {2. 0%
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 2.20 {2.20
sec-Butylbenzene e. 1@ 8.55
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene - 0.08 {0.08
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene @.14 .15
p-Isopropyltoluene 0.239 (0.0%
1,2-Dichlorobenzene .17 (0.17
n-Butylbenzene 2.08% (.99
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 9.23 (8.232
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene .14 . {B.14
Naphthalene 0.24 (@.24
Hexachlorobutadiene 0. 47 {8. 47
1,2, 3-Trichlorobenzene 2. 16 (.16

MDL = Method Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

. METHQD: EPA S24.2

E.«.«...-xd.a ?1-}-:11 /}'14""1&_'3

EMMA P. PDPEK, Laboratory Director




' G I E haenalse sp Page 1 of 1.

ENVIRONMENTAL gf?gngl.m:goosasa
WP (A:ORATORIES. INC. : Gary Long

Safety Kleen
. Northwest Region . 777 Big Timber Road

4080 Pike Lane Elgiﬂ, I 60123

e aasanss 0 PROJECTH: SFB-680-345.72

{800) 544-3422 from inside California CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 203-688-5816.922

(BOO) 423-7143 from outside California LOCATION: 404 Market, Oakland, CR
SAMPLED: ©6/12/90 BY: #f. Horton
RECEIVED: @6/13/90
ANALYZED: @5/14/92 BY: M. Ly

MRTRIX: Water
UNITS: ug/L (ppb)

i MDL ISAMPLE # t @1 1 1 { |

PRRAMETER | 11.D. | TANK #1 | | 1 1
Chloromethane @.12 {@.12
Vinyl chloride B.97 (0.07
Bromomethane Q.87 {0. 07
Chlorcethane .25 (2.05
Trichloroflucromethane 8. 06 {@. 06
1, 1-Dichlorcethylene 2.07 (.97
Methylene chloride .24 {0, 24
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 0.06 (0. 86
1,1-Dichloroethane Q.29 (.29
. g,2-Dichleropropane 8.29 {0,099
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.16 {2. 16
Bromochloromethane Q.15 (0. 15
Chloraform 8.12 {0.18
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 2. 05 {0.05
Carbon tetrachloride 2. 26 {0.96
1, 1-Dichloropropene 0. 06 {@.9&
Benzene 2.3%9 {0.39
1,2-Dichlorgethane @.19 {@.19
Trichloroethylene 8.13 {@0.13
{,2-Dichloropropane 2.12 {0.12
Dibromomethane Q.17 {0.17
Bromodichloromethane 2. {2 {e.1e
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 2.11 {0.11
Taluene @.83 {0.823
trans-1,3-Dichloropropane 2.09 {@. 09
i,1,2-Trichloroethane 2.19 (0. 1%
Tetrachlorcethane 2.08 .10
1, 3-Dichloropropane 8.21 | {8.21

MDL = Method Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHOD: EPA S24.2
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4080- Plke Lane CUSTODY RECORD
-—EGTE l_ Concord, CA 94520  B00-544-3422 (In CA) AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 72- 7148 o _ o
.5a5- -423-T14 tsida CA]
- NNy 4186857092 800-423:7143 (Outsldo GA _ ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager. Phona #: o o n] .
w ‘8 o N :
foul BT R e |
Address: Ogo D P Sila location; D a° ' 3 bls E !
- ILQ, S| o0y {elal (ot tolol&laldiel /|- RN
G Muel - Ol A (elzl3) (olstal (5] Lerel 23 (E| S]] NG
ProR Project Name; E%'.;'_ g_igg ; 'i‘écgng z| —
= NS D L 3 “ . 0 .‘E — N
i UG 09\ 51”,/@,@,/ SHHAMHERHEEERHEE |
| attesl that the proper leld sampling Sampler Narne(Print) o ? g - § N O _ -.g o 3|2 § & ""‘
procedures were used during the collection D'g HE R R -1 8= 8lole ' 2 |
ol these samples. P 'rbbf §ESG;§EED'E'E'EDQEEEI% ' b |8 N
Field | Source | GTEL |&| Matrix Mothod _ [Sampling] 4l HEE 5|8 2 AR 100 VR I L
Sample| of Lab# |Y Preserved ojd|alszlo12inialo D"E 5 2 ) ol e|@(Y]: s s |3
iD |Sample | (Labuse | = w Nl SlE|o|Z |2 gl - lalaiclx]olZ|2 E § 50% T %
only) z |« ] [ 66 w i w |2 g‘g,omgg_ﬁ.;g-ggi e E ¢ 1
8 [El2lalSlE| 5| 2|2 |ul5E| & | 2 |8 ‘37‘!3'&&&&-5-““325 ERR L
« 1Z|3<|alo| Z| |2 zlol 6 | F | EE.‘-’.Smm_mmm'm@E,&i.né §‘§.§ g
e 2| Bader | O\ |ZK {2 IHERNE - R
M v L] @ ¢ - ="
E £ E-
[ I Q
* © @ .m oI
- - = I~
. .a a B%—
l.'. PR — T i
Dot ®
fumla
L ,
SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Spec“.lM HEMAHKS [
; C cdm ,C-
v E :‘
zré Yt,fu (rs 0 R
> 2 |B
SEVEN DAY O IS
OTHER (#) BUSINESS DAYS . ~ : ; 3 . f_L-"; 2
QA/QC CLPLevelDd Blue Level D SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS Lab Use Only Slorage Lotatlon 'U £ 2
FAX O (Specity) Lot #: rder!(a\ % ENlE
' ‘ \  |a |




. G I E tasns/sa mh Page 1 of 1

ENVIRONMENTAL WORK ORD#:Dedc201

- LABORATORIES, INC. CLIENT:  Bary Long
Safety Kleen
e ogion 777 Big Timber Road
Concord, CA 94520 Elgin, IL 63123
(BOO) 544-3422 from inside California LOCATION: 404 Market Street
{BOO) 423-7143 from outside Calitornia Dakland, CA
SOMPLED: ©@6/14/90 BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: @6/15/90
ANALYZED: 29/15/90@ BY: M. Munchhef

MATRIX: Water

i | ISAMPLE % | @1 | ! !
PRRAMETER | UNITS { METHOD II.D. | Tank #1 | | i
pH pH Units EPA 423 7.0
. Frnya P o Pe ke | Foa Sra

EMMR P. POPEK, Laboratory Director
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4080~ Pike Lane CUSTODY RECORD
. GTE I_ ' Gonciord, CA 94520 ; 800-544-3422(In CA): | AND. ANALYS'S REQUEST . 72 69 46
- e ‘-“5685 7852 . WD "237”3,‘?“"’?" e - ANALYSIS REQUEST
ProieclM ger. Phone# ; A w19
Tl TR TR | R
T’DV‘I FAX #7 % BB L 3 3| |2
Addrqss., - * . .Sltelocation; / alE K . 5 ..D- d' . % E ; x;; .
AL Iy P n) . olo n g K72 T =
?D‘(/"tp"l{.rSf 4}"/0«,{ §_§ 3 alzlzt 2] [=l2|2)el*1°] |3 3 3
Prmect Number . Projact ,:z S|z . a|% 5] | ul. -_; ;,'m Slg 9l & \Q g
ElS| 0] “ 197, e
SpG.-bfe - 0754, 22, 5~/f(o1,ﬁméu/ _'5,3.:;0,'0-52 8] |212]2|5 5|8 [E | |
I attest thal (Ke proper field sampling =~ . *. SamplerNamo(Prlnﬂ 9: e g =ElE i g 2 'n HER § {Q &
o . ----—-3-_-«:3:-. AR I N 5
procedures wera used during the collecllon ‘4 / d § Blareter: |- 18l«lz|Blo)g 2
of these samples. o | {{’1&5 8 gé':;g:;aunqpndgg‘ggg \é g
Fleld. |'Source ;GTEL - ',2 Mgtrlx .'; . Methad Samp!ln 3 3 . B‘§ 13 g‘ §§ g E 3_ »lo ;6 ¢|o Q'\ ®
sompte] of - | Cab# 8| . ' Presorved | - A HEHEHEHEEHHAEEE RS £ 15 |z
ID- | Sample | (Labuse | €} || Jw| i . A e elElal2l2l gl olw olelnlZ 3. g &3 g 0 o °
i oo 2|8l | 18| 5| Il el w dEt AEEHBREHEEHRER R 2 |2 |3
] 61 E L L e B R e A I E NN PRI E REIHE 2 (3 |3
P i eiElRE e ol Bl 2| 2zi0] B | F- IR E RS E I e T T A . 2 g2 |2
. _ - . e e P e e o e T B . T i o3
TwcE | QXY 1] Aoy ood . - S
S ‘ BREEEA T {57 : YR
' BB |E
| ! o FOUF R g“_
7 | 1T T = o | _9
: IENE 2
‘  E IERNERNY
; . -a '-' ‘ ' . " '1 ' o 'I:-- - E:?
' -‘specm. DETEGTION LIMITS (SpecIM REMARKS: . $\
e OO
E -l
/ haw\ T/F( £
> o % =
SEVENDAY O ' AN E
COTHEA %) Busmess DAYS I ST ¥ 2.M2 12 %
QA/QC  CLP Level EI'. Blue Le_velD ;' _specw. REPOHT!NG FIEOIJIREMENTS Lab Use Only ™ L Storage lLocation ‘glq‘g 3 3
FAX D - no - (Specif v | et . Work Order #: s 15 |5
o . s x | |




i ) Project Number: M.n
Consuitant Project Number: SFB-580-0354.72
Project ID: 404 Market St. Oakland
work Order Number: DO-06-437

ENVIRONMENTAL

.- LABORATORIES, INC.

Wastern Region
4080-C Pike Ln., Concord, CA 94520

{415) 685-7852
In CA: {800) 544-3422 June 20, 1880
Outside CA: (800) 423-7143

Gary Long

Safety Kieen

777 Big Timber Road
Eigin, IL. 60123

Enciosed please find the analytical results report prepared by GTEL for samples received
on 06/19/90, under chain of custody number 72-8536.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

. A formal quality control/quality assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which is
designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project was
performed in strict adherence to our QA/QC program to ensure sample integrity and to

meet quality control criteria.

If you have any question concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
G}L Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

P [Ofee

Emma P..Popek
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page tof 2
Do0s437.00C



. . Project Number: 72

. Consuttant Project Number: 72
Project 1D: ot St. Oakland
Work Ovder Number; Di 7
Tabie 1
. ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Purgeable Halocarbons in Water
EPA Method 60128
ﬂiﬁTEL Sampls Number 01 ]
Client Kentification 5000 81
F Date Sampled 06/19/90
Date Analyzed 05/15/90
lr Detection .
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Il Chioromethane 0.5 <05
H Bromoimethane 0.5 <05
[ vinyl chioride 1 <1
Chioroethane 0.5 <05
Methylene chloride 0.5 <05
1,1-Dichioroethene 0.2 <02
| 1.1-Dichioroethane 0.5 <05
M trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 0.5 <05
“ Chioroform 0.5 <05
L 1.2-Dichlgroethane 0.5 < 0.5
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 0.5 <05
Carbon tetrachioride 0.5 <05
. Bromodichloromethane 0.5 <05
1.2-Dichloropropane 0.5 <05
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <05
Trichiocroethens 0.5 < 0.5
Dichiorodifluctomethane 0.5 <05
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 < 0.5
Il 1.1.2-Trichloroethane 0.5 < 0.5
Il trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 0.5 < 0.5
H 2-Chioroathylvinyl ether 1 <1
H Bromoform 0.5 <05
rTatramloroemono 0.5 < 0.5
1.1.2,2-Tetrachlorosthane ' 0.5 <05
Chlorobenzene a5 < 0.5
|| 1.2-Dichiorobenzene 0.5 <05
1.3-Dichlbrobenzene 05 < Q.5
1,4-Dichiorobenzens 0.5 < 0.5
Trichlorofivoromethane 0.5 <05
Detection Limit Multiolier ’ . .

a. Federal Register, Vol. 49, October 265, 1884.

GTEL Concord, CA Page 2ot 2 L
DO05437.00C s

iNVi'QN“EN'&l
W A10RATORIES. INC.




GTEER

ENVIRONMENTAL

@6/20/%2 mh
WORK ORD#: DA@R43E

"Page 1 of 1

CLIENT: Gary Long
F LABORATORIES, INC. ot Kieen
Northwast Region 777 Big Timber Road
4080 Pike Lane Elgin' IL 60123
e res2 . PROJECT#: SFB-680-2354.72
(800} 544-3422 from inside California LOCATION: 484 Market St. Dakland, CR
{800) 423-7143 from outside California
SAMPLED: R6/15/90 BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: @6/19/99
ANRLYZED: 86/19/90 BY: P. Sweet
MATRIX: Water
TEST RESULTS
| 1 | 1SAMPLE # | 21 l |
PARAMETER [. UNITS [ MDL | M™METHOD 11.D. | Seee B1 1 |
pH pH units SM4z23 7.0

%XZW/ Y- /g&@u/

EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Birector




C&N—OF— CUSTODY RECORD i
4080- Plke Lane CUSTODY RECORD
GTE Concord, CA94520  800-544-3422 (InCA) AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 72' 6536
- AN AL 4166857052 800-423-7143 {Quiside CA ANALYSIS REQUEST ™ om
Project Managar Phone #: 6F| - 238}~ o ale
u <|% o g
Qu\ OA — FAX #: E 2(8 % 13 )
Address: - Site location: 404 Mo det - og olg| lo| lolol?lala 3 % .
O Ch HHEEHEERAREERERENE s
: Prolect Namé: g.a 3;8 HIREABAME olo|® N
g Slo|<|y § a18l5i€|2%z E 2
! &%i?_‘.qu?_%m&.. g”"’ug g zz%gégng
I attesl that the proper fleld sampling Samplel Name (Prini); o 'ﬁ g o § % oz § é |
procedures were used during the collection . \ . (o) G gl a € a ] '§ ®
of these samples. &lcfbi\\l\e\ gggs'Eunnonnuéggﬁm 3
Fleld | Source | GTEL |&#| Matrix Method  |Sampling| @ g g AEE g =K E alo § {|0 . !
Sample| of Lab# | Preserved ol[31315(2(8[312(3|2(315|2lz|0|2(S 5 |5 |3
ID Sample [l.nbuua w « o U"‘ﬁgw o‘mzﬁéggg 13 3
S5 \SlELLIE alal® e 1 (EEET352ERE E 2Ele el | 3 8
=1 -l h
MEEEEEEEEEEEE = \BiE|E|B12|3]5 515 5 5 5 5 85 215] 8 § |8 |&
5000 [Raulter] | , 11X X 619 |05 X <
S0 | Rkt [ EOV_[1 X ANNETRIE RE
=~ S = iy
[}
e g.e's ®
8 :‘f 8 3‘5-
7
SPECIAL HANDLING > SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specity) REMARKS:
4 HOURS
E ITED 48 Hours O 5
SEVEN DA B )
OTHER . __(#) BUSINESS DAYS 2 2
QA/QC CLPLevell BluelLevel O SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS | LabUseOnly  Btorage Location 3 3
FAX O : (Speciiy Lot #: Work Order #: % '-E
18




e6/28/9¢ L.1.0. Page 1 of 1
WORK ORD#: neassag,
CLIENT: Paul Ho™on X
Broundwater Technology, Inc.
ENVIRONMENTAL 4080-D Pike Lane
- LABORATORIES, INC. Concord, CA 94520
Northwest Region PROJECT#: SFB-680-0354.72
4080 Pike Lane CONSULTANT PROJECT #: 203-£80-5016.02
Concord, CA 94520 LOCATION: 404 Market Street, Cakland, CA
(415) 685-7852 .
00) 544-3422 from inside Calilorni;
o) 2399125 from outside California SAMPLED:  @6/27/90 BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: @&£/27/%90Q
ANALYZED: Q&£/27/99 BY: P. Sweet
MGTRIX: Water
TEST RESULTS
| 1 | |SAMPLE & | Q1 1 i
PARAMETER ! UNITS { MDL | METHOD I1I.D. 1 FINARL | |
pH pH units SM423 7.2

Wﬂﬂm

EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratery Divector



G I E t R6/29/98 rw Page 1 of &

B ENVIRONMENTAL WORK ORD#:D206686
W . :2O0RATORIES, INC. CLIENT:  Paul Horton
Eroundwater Technology, Inc.

oot eglon 4@80-D Pike Lane

Concord, CA 84520 Concord, CA 94520

{415) 685:7852 ) PROJECT#: SFB-680-0354.72

(800) 544-3422 from inside Calilornia CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 203-688-5016.02

{800) 423-7 143 from outside California LOCATION: 404 Market, Oakland, CR
SAMPLED: 0&/27/90 BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: @&/27/9@
ANRLYZED: @&/28/90 BY: R. Martino

MATRIX: Mater
UNITS: ug/L {ppb)

t |SAMPLE # | 51 { 1 | I
PARAMETER | DL 1I.D. | FINARL | i 1 |
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 2.1 {0.19
Chloromethane 8.13 {6.13
Vinyl Chloride .17 2.47
Bromomethane g.11 {@.11
Trichlorofluoromethane Q.08 {0. 28
Chloroethane 9.10 {©.10
Methylene chloride 9.22 {0.083
1,1-Dichlaoroethene @.12 {@. 12
. 1, 1-Dichloroethane ©. 84 (0. 84
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene .06 {@, 0&
Chloroform 2.02 {0.03
1,2-Dichloroethane 2.6 {0. 05
2,2-Dichloropropane Q.35 {@. 35
1,1,1-Trichloroethane .28 2.58
Carbon tetrachloride 8.21 (.21
cis-1,2-dichloroethane 2.12 {@.12
Bromedichloromethane .08 {Q.@8
1,2-Dichloropreopane .84 . {0.94
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene .39 (.50
Trichlorcethene @.19 {0.19
Dibromochloromethane 2.05 {@.93
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane .12 {0.1@
Benzene 9. 94 {@. B4
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene .58 {@.50
Bromoachloromethane Q.84 (9. 04
Bromoform .12 {@.12
Dibromomethane 2.24 {0.24
1,1 Dichloropropene .10 {0. 182
Dibromochloromethane 2.85 {2.@5

DL = Detection Limit} compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

. METHOD: EPA D524




SGTEP .

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC,

Northwest Region

4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 84520

{415) 685-7852

(BOO) 544-3422 from inside California

(800) 423-7143 from outside Calitornia WORK ORD#:DQOEEBS

Page 1| of 1
Continued

CLIENT: faul Horton

PROJECT#: SFB-E£80-@354.72

CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 203-680-5016.082
LOCATION: 404 Market, Oakland, CA

MATRIX:  Mater
UNITS: ug/L (pphb)

l ISARMPLE # | @1 i |

PARAMETER i DL 11.D. 1 FINAL 1 1
Tetrachloroethene .14 {Q.14
1,1,2,2-~Tetrachloroethane Q.84 {2. 04
Toluene 2.11 {0.11
Chlcrobenzene 2. 04 {@. 04
Ethylbenzene 2. 056 {8.0¢&
Styrene 2.04 {Q. 04
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 2,03 1.39
. 1, 3-Dichlorobenzene Q. 12 {@.12
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 9.23 {0.83
Xylene (total) Q.05 {0.05
1,3 dichloropropane 2.04 (.04
1,2~ Dibromoethane 2.2t {0. @6
Isopropylbenzene .15 {2, 15
1,1,1,2- Tetrachloroethane 2.05 {@,eS
Bromobenzene 2.03 {0.93
1,2,3 Trichloropropane @.13 {8.13
n-Progylbenzene Q.04 {0. 04
2-Chlorotoluene 2.04 (0. 04
4-Chlorotoluene 2. 06 {0.9&
1,3, 5-Trimethylbenzene .05 (0. 0835
tert-Butylbenzene Q. 14 (0. 14
sec-Butylbenzene 2.13 (.13
p-Isopropyltoluene 2.12 {@.12
mwButylbenzene 2. 11 {0.11
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 2.26 {0.26
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene Q.24 - {0, Q4
Naphthalene 0. 04 {0.94
Hexachlorobutadiene 2. 11 {2, 11
1,2, 3-Trichlerobenzene .03 {0.23
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene @.13 (8.13

DL = Detection Limiti compound belew this level would not be detected.
. Results rounded to two significant figures.

Gnima P Fosew

EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Director

METHOD: EPA 524
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CERTIFICATION OF TANK DISPOSAL
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8HEH ENVIRONMENTAL SR
SE’PZ‘?"B@iiBB ‘HENUIR‘CN‘“ENTRLSRUS. .839P92

. 518

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF HaH SHIM SERVICE CO., INC,)

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

A Y Atk e S S e S P g . T . .tk ol A ot

JUNE 11, 1990

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING
that: = i e o

543-4835

T

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) ONE (1) 10,000 GALS.

i A R S St O o e S

removed from the SAFETY~KLEEN CORPORATION

—— o —n —— - 1y -—an - -

facility at 766 -~ 4TH STREET

——— e v Sy e (T iy e o T — —— e — - - — - - ——

OARLAND, CALIFORNIA

————— - - — o

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), B & H Job Number 4662

have been steaned clesned, cut with approximately 2’ X 2/ holes,
rendered harmless and dieposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA.

A A —— — iy S T A ol e A S M D S G M . g v o Sl e - S O

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. Should you regquire further information, please call
(415) 543-4835,

Very Truly Yours,

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGH




BHAH ENVIROMMENTAL. SR

-

SEP 19 '99 18:32 ENUIRONMENTAL SRUS, QGBE Pa3

o/

° “r“
T

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(OWIKION OF H&H BHIP SERVICE €O, INC.)

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 + DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

-

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

—— ——— kS W U S G W e T e S e 2

JUNE 11, 198¢

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING
that: | eoecceesceseses—csscmaon

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) TWO (2} 6,000 GALS.

removed from the SAFETY-KLEEN CORPORATION

facility at 766 = {4TH STREET

- v ——— - S Y v . A

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

- —— ————— ——

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin sSt.,
San Francisco, California 94107,

2. The following tank(e), K & H Job Number 4641

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 27 X 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA.

4. The fdregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit reguirements.

§. Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835.

very Truiy Yours,




BHEH ENVIRODNMENTAL SR

SEF 19 '9@ 18:32 ‘IFH ENUVIRONMENTAL SRUS.

682 Pa2

@

. o/
T
|

ENVIROCNMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVIEION OF HEH SHIF SERVICE €O, INC.)

(—10 220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

JULY 09, 1990

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING
that: — ———————

1. The storage tank(s), size(e) ONE (1) 500 GALS.

removed from the SAFTETY KLEEN CORPORATION

facility at 766 = 4TH STREET

OARLAND, CALIFORNIA

- -

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), K & H Job Number 4941

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2’ X 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA.

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all appliecable
requlatory and permit reguirements.

S. Should you require further information, please call
{415) 543-4835.

Very Truly Yours,
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APPENDIX H
LABORATORY REPORTS OF SOIL SAMPLES

e

B

GROUNDWATER

ot TECHNOLOGY, INC




ENVIRONMENTAL
- LABORATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region

4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520

{415) 685-7852

(BOO) 544-3422 from inside California
(800} 423-7143 from outside California

G I E t 96/19/90 rv Page 1 of 2

WORK ORD#:DOBE2B4
CLIENT: Bary Long

Safety Kleen

777 Big Timber Road

Elgin, IL 66123

PROJECT#: SFB-680-0354.72

CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 203-680-5018. @2
LOCATION: 404 Market Street, Oakland, CA
SAMPLED: ©&/12/90@ BY: J. Bethell

RECEIVED: 06/13/90

ANALYZED: @&6/19/9@ BY: F. Kha
MATRIX: Soil
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/Kg {(ppm)
! MDL ISAMPLE # 1 81 | ez | a3 | @4 [ s
PARAMETER | 1I.D. | PIT 1 | PIT 2 | PIT 3 1 PIT 4 | PIT S
Total Petroleum iQ 12000 950 2400 1200@ 9780
Hydrocarbons

as Mineral Spirits

MDL = Method Detection Limit$ compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHOD: Modified EPA Method 8013




GTER o

ENVIRONMENTAL Page 2 of 2

.- LABORATORIES, INC.

Northwast Region
4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520 .
{(415) 685-7852 WORK ORDé :DARE284

(800) 544-3422 from inside California
(800) 423-7143 from outside California CLIENT: Gary Long
PROJECT#: SFB-680-@354.72

CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 283-680-5016.02
LOCATION: 484 Market Street, Oakland, CA
MATRIX:  Soil

TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/Kg (ppm)

! MDL ISAMPLE #! @& | | | 1

PARARMETER | 11.D. | PIT & | H ( |
Total Petroleum ie 12000
Hydrocarbons

as Mireral Spirits

MDL = Method Detection Limit$ compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHOD: Modified EPR Method 8013

¢ W' Wﬂ Lot

EMMA P. POREK, Laboratory Director




. G I E [ B6/21/92 rw Page 1 of 2

WORK ORD#:DO0Q6282

ENVIRONMENTAL
CLIENT: Gary Long
.- LABORATORIES, INC. Safety Kleen
Northwest Regicn 777 Big Timber Road
4080 Pike Lane : Elgin, IL 60123
fi‘i'é‘i%'é’sﬁ% 23520 PROJECT#: SFB-680-8354.72
(800) 544-3422 from inside California CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 203-680-5016.02
(800) 423-7143 from outside California LOCATION: 404 Market Street, Oakland, CR

SAMPLED: @6/12/90 BY: J. Bethell
ANALYZED: @6/18/92 BY: M. Verona
, MATRIX: Soil
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/kg (ppm)

1 MDL iLAB # i 21 | o2 I a3 H 04
COMPOUND ! 1I.D. # | PIT1 1| PRIT2 1 PIT3 | PIT 4
Benzene 2.5 {8.5 (0.5 {0.5 {8.5
Bromodichloromethane 2.5 {@.5 e.5 (0.5 {0.5
Bromoform 2.5 (2.3 {@8.5 0.5 (8.5
Bromomethane 8.3 {0.5 . {@.5 8.5 (0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 2.5 0.5 {0.5 {@8,5 (8.5
Chlorobenzene 2.5 {0.5 {9.5 {0.5 {8.5
Chlorcethane 2.5 {3.3 {0.5 {(a.5 {0.95
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1 (1 (1 {1 {
Chlcoroform 8.5 {0.9 {0.5 {(@.5 {@.3
Chloromethane 2.5 {@.5 (8.5 {0.5 {@.5
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 0.5 {@.5 {8.5 {0.5
. 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 8.5 12 12 15 16
i, 3-Dichlorobenzene 2.5 i.2 1.3 1,0 1.1
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene 2.5 6.5 6.6 €.6 7.3
Dichlorodifluoromethane 2.5 (8.5 {@&.5 {@.5 8.9
i, 1-Dichloroethane 0.5 {@8.5 {0.5 (8.5 {@.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 2.5 {0.5 {8.3 (8.3 {0.5
1,i-Dichloroethene .2 1.3 2.8 a4 2.3
trans—-1,2~Dichloroethene 8.5 1.5 2.1 3.9 S.8
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 (0.5 {@.5 {2.5 {0.5
cis~-1, 3-Dichloropropene 2.5 {@.3 {8.35 {@.9 {0.S
trans—-1, 3-Dichloropropenes 2.5 {0.5 {0.5 (8.5 {0.5
Ethylbenzene Q.5 4.6 S.1 2.7 3.1
Methylene chloride 8.5 {0.5 {0.5 (0.5 (8.5
i,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2.5 {@.3 {08.5 {@.5 {@8.5
Tetrachloroethene 2.5 7.8 8.6 @.71 {@.3
Toluene 2.5 11 18 11 7.6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 9.5 7.3 9.8 3.2 2.8
1,1,8-Trichloroethane 8.5 .5 (0.5 {8.5 (0.5
Trichlorcethene e.5 1.7 3.4 (8.5 (0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 2.5 {0.5 (0.5 {8.5 {0.5
Vinyl Chloride 1 ({1 (1 {1 {1
Xylenes 8.5 49 84 49 50

MDL = Method Detection Limit.

. METHOD: EPA Method B8010/8020




BGTEL ..

ENVIRONMENTAL

.- LABORATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region

4080 Pike Lane .

Concord, CA 94520 WORK ORD#:DOQ&282

{415) 685-7852

(800) 544-3422 from inside California CLIENT: Bary Long

(BOO) 423-7143 from outside California PROJECT#: SFB-58@-0354.72

CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 2@3-680-3016.02
LOCATION: 404 Market Street, Oakland, CR

MATRIX: Soil

TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/kg {ppm)
1 MDL ILABE # f as | @5 l |
COMPOUND | 11.D. # I PITS | PITE& | !
Benzene 2.5 {@.5 {@.5
Bromodichloromethane @.5 {@.5 (@.5
Bromoform 2.3 {@.5 (8.3
Bromomethane 2.5 (0.5 (0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 2.5 {B.5 {g.5
Chlorobenzene 2.5 1.0 2.6
Chloroethane ‘ @5 {0.5 (8.5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1 {1 {1
Chloroform 8.5 (0.5 {0.5
Chloromethane 2.5 {@.5 (0.5
. Dibromochloromethane 0.5 {@.5 (0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 2.5 15 20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8.5 9.9 1.6
1, 4-Dichlorobenzense 0.2 6.0 %.8
Dichlorodifluoromethane 2.5 {@.5 (0.5
1, 1-Dichloroethane 2.5 {B.3 (8.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 2.5 (0.3 (0.5
i, 1-Dichlorcethene 2.2 8.5 2. 4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.5 3.8 4,8
1,2-Dichloropropane 2.5 {@8.35 {08.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8.5 {0.5 {@.5
trans—-1i, 3-Dichloroprapene e, 5 {8.5 {@.35
Ethylbenzene 8.5 3.5 Sal
Methylene chloride @.5 {0.5 {@.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2.5 {@.5 (8.5
Tetrachloraethene 8.5 1.1 e.7
Toluene 8.5 7.5 11
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 2.5 3.6 3.3
i, i,8-Trichlorogthane @.5 Q.35 {@.5
Trichlorocethene 0.3 (2.5 Q.5
Trichlorofluoromethane @.5 {0.5 {0.5
Vinyl Chloride 1 {1 {1
Xylenes 2.5 45 78
. MDL = Method Detection Limit.

METHOD: EPA Method B@G18/8820 W /ﬂ m
{

EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Director
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RK ORD#:
ENVIRONMENTAL gEIENT:#DEGEEBB

Gary Long
.- LABORATORIES, INC. Safety Kieen

Northwest Region 777 Big Timber Road

4080 Pike Lane Elgin, IL 6a1e3

g‘;';‘g 9. R 93520 PROJECT#: SFB-680-@354.72

(800) 544-3422 from inside California - CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 283-688-S016.02

{800) 423-7143 from outside California LOCATION: 404 Market St., Oakland, CR
SAMPLED: @&/12/909 BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: B&/13/90
ANALYZED: @6/15/90 BY: R. Heines

TITLE 22 (C.A.M.)
TOTAL THRESHOLD LIMIT CONCENTRATION  MATRIX: Soil

TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/Kg (ppm)
i MDL ISAMPLE # | 21 1 | 1 ] i
PARAMETER | i1.D. I PIT 1 | i | | [
fint imony 25 {25
Arsenic 25 {25
Barium 1 39
Beryllium 1 {1
Cadmium 3 &
Chromium S 41
Cobalt 5 8
Copper S 8
. Lead 19 iz
Mercury 2. e2 {@.02
Molybdenum 25 {25
Nickel =] {3
Selenium bl {50
Silver S {3
Thallium 13 {13
Vanadium S 22
Zinc S e3

-

MDL = Method Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHOD: Mercury by EPA 74717 Antimony by EPR 30@5/7040@3 Arsenic by EPR 305Q/7@¢cdi
Selenium by EPA 385@/774@5 Silver by EPA 3005/776@i Thallium by EPA 3@50/7840}

. Others by EPR 3850/6010.

EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Director
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AIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD - SR
4080- Pike Lane , - CUSTODY RECORD
. GT E I. Concord, CA 94520  800-544-3422 (In CA) AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 72 714 4 . -
- :;4.\:;'»‘?:;.::5:11'3‘% 415-685-78562 B800-423-7143 (Qutslde CA) ANALYS'S REQUEST . ,. -
Project Manaper Phone #: O o E 1. ' {. 1
o u) ' .
P oot TR LT .
{ . \ = 2= 2| |o PR
Address: Site location: oio g 0 ola k) o _é CERE .
X — [ - -
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= s A : o @ e Tt R
200 680 S01 b A sgn%g_é.& .zz_%.g%:g%gg , !
| attest that the proper field sampling Sampler Name (Print): w g g. - §*& % a g o g . %.
procedures wera used during the collection ( . niglg|a|e J% e | 2| €] glole =1 | "
of these samples. ﬁ(;(ll@// SlaiClols gghu gjojoiol |2]|£]o g é :
@1 Mate = s e = 2 § OlalalE ole|leo|eleln 21512 § :
Fleld | Source | GTEL |2 | Matrix Method | Sampling FHEHEREE BB EIEES ~ 5
Sample|  of tab# |%]| Preserved old[815]512|8|212]18]|21212|2|2(0]2|9|Q 5 |5 |
ID | Sample | (Labuse | = ur o siziolS|2i 8|0 |RtalelzlalZ(2|3| 85|54 |3 |3
ot | 218 | 1218 |g|S| lwlwl w mg s§9'5-88§58%§55“§':\3- 2 |2 |2
151 19D ] w = zl8i8|8|c|ala|]| x| ..aq:g g& 5. |8 |®
S |s5llalElo 2|28 18E] & | 2 [EIBIE|E|E|R|5|85|5|8)5(5(8)8)8(5)8 | | & |2 |8
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o l | {120 L s M S —~|
A L X[ ez SN ]88 |55
- _— %D 3\..
Ly ~
4 1
. ) [
SPECIAL HANDLING SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Speclly) | REMARKS: n
24 HOURS O ' u{af\ 2 X
EXPEDITED 48 Hours O 3 an .
SEVEN DAY O THA l B |3 K
OTHER (#) BUSINESS DAYS _ - B J2 |2
QA/QC  CLPLevelO Blue Level D SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS " | Lab Use Only stm!;a !oeauon '°:-°. § §
FAX D (Specily) .E g |E
Lot # I Wot] Orler# f"‘\ 3 T T
[» 44 o«
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AR - Client Number: SFB-680-0354.72
- G I Consuttant Project Number: 203-680-5016.02

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

Neorthwaest Region

4080 Pike Lane

Cencord, CA94520

{415) 685-7852

{800) 544-3422 from inside Colifornia

{800) 423-7143 from outside Colifornia June 12, 1990

W.
Work Crder Number, DO-08-212

Gary Long

Safety Kleen

777 Big Timber Road
Elgin, IL 60123

Enclosed please find the analytical results report prepared by GTEL for sampies
received on 06,/08/90, under chain of custody number 72-6535.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform
analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according
to EPA protocols.

A formal quality control/quality assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which
is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
was performed in strict adherence tc our QA/QC program to ensure sample integrity
and to meet quality control criteria.

if you have any questions concerning this analysis of if we can be of further assis-

tance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Gpymar P oo

Emma P. Popek
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA
D00E212.00C




Client Number: SFB-680-0354.72
Consuttant Project Number: 2034680-5016.02
Project 10: mm&

Work Order Number: D0-06212

Table 1
‘ ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Aromatic Volatile Organics in Soil
EPA Methods 5030 and 80202

a  Test Methods for Evaiuating Sofid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Pevision 0, US EPA Novermber 1965

ﬁ GTEL Sample Number o1* g2*
Client identification EAST END| WEST END
Date Sampled 06/08/90 | 06/08/90 i
Date Extracted " 06/03/90 | 06/09/90
i Date Analyzed 06/09/90 | 06/09/90
Detection
Analyte Limit, Concentration, mg/Kg
mg/Kg f
Benzene 0.005 < 0.1 0.01
Toluene 0.005 6 4
Ethylbenzene 0.005 < 0.1 < 0.1
Xylene, total 0.015 4 28
Detection Limit Muttiplier 1

* Detection limits raised due to matrix effect.

GTEL Concord, CA Page 202
D006212.00C

S N VITONMENTAL
- LABORATORIES. INC.
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ENVIRONMENTAL WORK ORD#:DO@E234
® WP ABORATORIES, INC. CLIENT:  Gary Leng

Safety Kleen

Northufat Region 777 Big Timber Road
égﬁgolz:eclfgiszo Elgin, IL ©@1&3
(415) 685-7852 PROJECT#: SFE-58Q-@354.72
(BOO) 544-3422 from inside California CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 2@3-68@0-381E.ac
(800} 423-7143 from outside California LOCATIDN: 4@4 Market St., Oaklard, CR
SAMPLED: @&/28/92 BY: J. Beineil
RECEIVED: @€/@8/5Q
ANALYZED: @6/11/9@ BY: F. ¥ha
MATRIY: Soil
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/Kg (ppm)
I MDL ISAMCLE % | 21 { @z { g i
DEAerETTR i 11.D0. 1ERST END IWEST END | ! |
TJotal Petroleum 1@ 160002 Jpean

HyzZrocaroons
ac Mireral Spirits

MR = Mg+thod Detect:ion Limit? compound below this level would not be destected.

Recultc rourded to two sigraficant figures.

METHOID: Modified EPR Methaod 88135

® Gann P Vldin

EMMA P, POPEW, Leboratary Director
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it Client Numbe: SFB-‘XBHTZ
. Consyltant Project Number: 203-680-5016.02
Project iD: 404 Market
Ouidand, CA
Work Order Number; D0O-06-213

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

Northwaest Region
4080 Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520

(415) 6B5-7852
{800) 544-3422 from inside Colifornia June 13, 1990

{800) 423-7143 from cutside California

Gary Long

Safety Kleen

777 Big Timber Road
Elgin, IL 60123

Enclosed please find the analytical results report prepared by GTEL for samples
received on 06/08/90, under chain of custody number 72-6535.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform
analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according
to EPA protocols.

A formal quality control/quality assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which
is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
was performed in strict adherence to our QA/QC program o ensure sampie integrity
and to meet quality control criteria.

ifyou have any question concerning this anatysis or ifwe canbe offurther assistance,
please cali our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Emma P. Popek
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 1013
D006213.000




Client Number: 72
Consultant Project Number: 16.02
Project ID: 404 Market

Quidand, CA

Work Order Nurmnber: D0-05-213

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Soil
EPA Method 82402

GTEL Sample Number 02 H

Client Identification EAST END| WEST END| {
i Date Sampled 06,/08/90 | 06/08/90

Date Extracted 06/11/90 | 06/11/90

Date Analyzed 06/11/90 | 06/11/90

Detection
Limit,
Analyte ug/Kg Concentration, ug/Kg

Chioromethane 500 < 500 < 500

Bromomethane 500 < 500 < 500
[ Vinyi chioride 500 | <500 < 500
Lcrﬂoroethane 500 | <3500 < 500

Methylene chioride 250 < 250 < 250

Acetone 500 < 500 < 500

Carbon disulfide 250 < 250 <250

1,1-Dichloroethene 250 < 250 < 250

1,1-Dichloroethane 250 < 250 27

1,2-Dichloroethene, total 250 2500 1900 1

Chioroform 250 | <280 < 250

1,2-Dichioroethane 250 < 250 < 250

2-Butanone 500 < 500 < 500

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 250 | 11000 | 17000 |

Carbon tetrachloride 250 < 250 < 250 ﬂ

Vinyl acetate 2500 < 2500 < 2500

Bromodichioromethane 250 < 250 < 250 J
| 1.2-Dichioropropane 250 < 250 < 250 i
| cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 250 | <250 | <250
! Trichloroethene 250 750 < 250 |

o Test Mathods for Evaluating Sofid Waste, SW-846, mmmmo.ussmmu«mesmmmm
fo¢ additional compounds). Sample axtraction by EPA method 3550.

GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
LASORATORIES, INC.

GTEL Concord, CA Page20f3

D0O0E213.00C




Cliert Number: SFB-680-0354.72
. Consultant Project Number: 6.02
Project ID: 404

Qakiand,
Work Order Mumber: DO-06-213

. - Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Soil
EPA Method 82402

GTEL Sample Number 01 02
Client identification EAST END| WEST END| n
Date Sampled | 06/08/90 | 06/08/90
Date Extracted 06/11/90 | 06/11/9%0
‘Date Analyzed 06/11/90 | 06/11/90
Detection
Limit,

, Analyte ug/Kg Concentration, ug/Xg
Dibromochloromethane 250 < 250 < 250 d
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 250 | <250 < 250 i
Benzene 250 < 250 250 ﬂ
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 250 < 250 < 250
2-Chioroethyivinyl ather . 500 < 500 < 500

. Bromoform 250 < 250 < 250
ﬂ 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 500 < 500 < 500
2-Hexanone 500 < 500 < 500
Tetrachloroethene 250 4000 8400
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 250 < 250 < 250
Toluene 250 12000 17000 i
Chlorobenzene 250 < 250 < 250 ﬂ
Ethylbenzene 250 6000 6000 i
Styrene 250 < 250
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 250 10000
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 250
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 250
Xylenae, total 250
Trichlorofiucromethane 250
Detection Limit Muttiplier *

o Tmmmodswsvuuaﬂngsmdww‘mm.mmm.MMQUS@Amwzm(mm
for additional compounds). Sample extraction by EPA method 3550.

B GTEL

GTEL Concord, GA Page3of3
D005213.000 L E:-‘::':A‘:ga‘::‘: e,
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u ECORD C e
4080- Plke Lane E !"':;i Ei ! di Ez:“ k phnLcusy AECORD
. GTE L Goncord, CA 94820  800-544-3422 (In CA) AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 7 _
intay  415-685-7852 800-423-7143 (Outside CA) ANALYSIS REQUEST
L :“'L'.'.?,','.""u e
1ec\Mnnaoer Phone #: 5“‘75?1— o o B o o
: a
§ u\ FAX #: . E g 3 o 3 .
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APPENDIX I
CERTIFICATE OF SOIL DISPOSAL

=== GROUNDWATER
o TECHNOLOGY. INC.




CERTIZICATE 07 RENEDIATION OF HYDROCARBOR CORTAMIFATED SOTLS

PO. Box 50
8000 Carquinez Scenic Drive (415) 228-7266 FAX: (415) 787.1726
Port Costa, Caiifornis 84569 (800) 323-2922 Telex: 705884
Supplierr Grocadwater Yechaclogy ¢eserators Safety Kleeo Corp.  Certificate Neaber: 0009
4080 Pike laae 404 farket St Pated: August 3¢, 1350
Coneord, CL 54520 Oaklasd, €A 84607

PORT COSTA NATZRIALS, IBC., a Califorcia corporation (“Company*}, lecated at and the cperator of the abore
*facility” bereby certifies as follovs:

1. the Compaty bas received fron the above “Geserator® (Safety Kleen Corp.), $84.33 tons of bydrocarbos
costaniaated soil ("NC $¢41°) as trassported by or o bebalf of Geserator by Dillard Trackisg, contracted
through Srovadvater Tecbnology to ssch facility, acd referred to as lot aeaber $00107, whick EC $ofl vas
received at the Pacility o Aagust 14,1990, {ar part of a shipseat comsisting of $84.33 tons L totel).
Phe Coapasy operttes its asslity and pracesses such BC Soil pursuat to pernits issoed by applicable
governsental autderities. '

2. In recelviog and processing the B¢ Soil and 1n providicg this Certificate, the Compacy bas relied upea aad
fs relying on (a} the represeatatios of the Geaerator that the BC Scll does sot coatain agy saterials
elassified as, and is pot classified as, “hazardous vaste under the appiicable provisieas of tbe Pederal

. and Califorsia lav and has bees wanaged asd may Be treated as other thae ‘hazardous waste® asé (b} the
Generator bas independent written certificatioss from applicable geversaental agescies or certified
{ndependect testing ladoratories that the EC Seil does met contais asy materials classified a3, aed is oot
classitied as, "hatardous waste® eoder said applicable lav,

3. the BC So0il bas been treated by beiny istroduced inte the manufactucieg process at the Facility (ia which
it say be bleaded witd & miztore of materal skale) feeding inte a rotary kils io which at high temperature
the ¢oatar{nasts ate consuned by tbernal processivg 1ad ipert materials are prodeced. The EC Soil was
processed in thls masger darivg the period fros Regust IS to August 34, and all of the BC Sofl covered by
this Certifieate was conpleted beisg processed oo August 30, 1990. In the treataeat of the EC Sofl,
releases aod exissions have been fa accardance with the requirencnts of the applicable cperatiag pernits of
the Tacility. :

§.  Opon completion of the treataent, the IC Boil bas bees remediated, aad the ead product is an fsert
sobstance which does sot constitate a "hazardous waste® ander the applicable provisfons of the Yederal aud

Califoruia lav.

§.  The Cospany shal! indemaify, defend and bold haraless the Gemerator from and agaiest asy esferceaent
actioss by aty goverosental astbority fe the event that sy of the represeatations by the Company set forth
{0 this Certifieate are materially fnsccorate; provided hevever that this indemnity sball be linited to a
sarisor of the amount paid to the Company by the Geoerator for processicg this EC Seil.

ecuted oo this [_‘@m of é—gf..wuﬂp

This Certificate

. BORT LOSTA

| 3]

Aeistant ecrelaty PCA/8I80
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. -SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

-———_——-—“-—_-_——_-—-“.-
825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MaRTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 84553 + (415) 228-1512 DOHS #319
DOHS #220
CERTIFICATE 0OF ANALYSIS
LABORATORY NQO.: B1384 OATE RECEIVED: 08/16/%0
CLIENT: Port Costa Materials DATE REPORTED: 08/22/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: 107GTSO007TA
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8018

LAB Concentration (mg/Kg)(mg/L}

¢ - Sample Identification Mineral Spirits Range¥ Diesel Range

1 SEAL TANK HD<1 g

2 ROTARY DUST 2490 440

3 POST KILH #1 ND<C10 ND<10

4 POST KILN $2 ND<¢10 ND<10

5 POST KILN 3 ND<10 ND<10

6 POST KILN %4 ND<10 ND<10

7 POBT KILN #5 ND<10 ND<¢10

) PRE KILM 9000 ND{200

9 PILE #1 19000 ND<¢200

. 10 MCCLAN #1 . 12000 ND <200

11 FRE SILO #1 24000 ND<¢200

12 POST SILO #2 . 21000 ND<¢200

13 KILN #2 20000 ND<¢200

mg/kg - parts par million (pom)
x Mineral Spirits Range Hydrocarbon quantified as Gasoline,

Mothod Detecticn Limit for Gaseline and Diesel in Soil: 10 mg/Kg
Mathod Datection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in Water: 1 mg/L

QAQC Summary:
paily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 11X

RPD Diesel = 12%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 118%: Duplicate RPD = €X

Richard srna, Ph.D.

1>ﬁﬂﬂML£;;Ug !

yaboratory Manageaer

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

SEFP 27 '388 13:47

14157871726 PAGE.DB3
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-SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 » MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 84553 « (415) 2291512 DOHS #319

CERTIFIGCATE OF ANALYSIS DOHS#2
LABORATORY NO.: 81394 DATE RECEIVED:0B/18/90
CLIENT: Port Costa Materials DATE REPORTED:0B/22/90
CLIENT JOB HO.: 107GTS007A
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL OIL AND GREASE
. by Method 503E
LAB Concentration{ng/L){(mg/Kg)
# Sample Identjification ©il & Grease
1 SEAL TANK ‘ ND«<5
2 ROTARY DUST ND<20
3 POST KILN #1 . ND<20
4 POST KILN #2 ND<20
5 POST KILN #3 ND<20
& POST KILN #4 ND<20
? POST RILN 46§ ND<20
8 FRE EKILN 200
mg/L - parts per million (ppm)
Method Detection Limit for 0il and Gresse in -Seil: 208z /Eg
Method Detection Limit for 0il end Grease in Water: 5Smg/L
QAQC Summary: Duplicate RPD : 0%
Richgrd Srnﬂ' Phono
bomst’nq
Laboratory Manager
OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

14157871726 PQGE.BB4

SEP 27 'SH 13:47
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G I H:BE./_BB/?@ rw Page 1 of 1

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

Northwest Reglon

4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 84520

{415) 685-7852

{800) 544-3422 from inside California
{BOD) 423-7143 from oulside California

WORK ORD#:De26e3:2
CLIENT: Bary Long
Safety Kleen
777 Big Timber Road
Elgin, IL 6Q123
PROJECT#: SFE-68@-B354.72
CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 203-682-301€.0z2
LOCATION: 4@4 Market, Dakland, CR

SAMPLED: QE/AT/9R By: J, Bsir=ll
RECEIVED: @E/25.%Q
ANALYZED: 96/07/2Q BY: M. Ly
MATRIX: Soil
UNTTE: ug/Kg ippb!?
! iSAMPLE # 1 @1 1 { !
PARAMCETE S ! DL i1.D. | ComP § ! ! |
ChiotcmeThane Sad (S
Bromcomethane S (SO
Vinyl chleridgs So2a coa
Chlorcethane SQe (Sea
Methylere chlorice 22 ot
aceccore Saae {Sead
Carbern dizulfide 20e (S
i,1=Dicklorogthane bty {c<@
{y i-Dizhlicrsethane 250 {EZ@
i, 2-Dichlovcethense, taotal zea {52
Chlcroform zte {(ES2
1.&-Dichicrosthane 2o {228
Z-put aricre S22 (SRR
1,4y 1=Trichlorcethare zoe (25
Carmow tet-zphlorine vty (2o
Vinyi scefats 230 {aSee
IZropooicnloromethane ZE0 {cS2
Ly e-Dicklosopropene 2s (2@
sre- I-TaChioropYoREnE o0 2oe
Trichlercethene zse (S
Dibroemochioromethane =5e (250
1,1,2~Trichloroethans 253 - {250
Serzare =S {cS@
trane-1, c-Dichlorogropene 25 {&€5Q
£-Chlorcethylvinylether Soe (S2Q
Bromoform £5Q {&T
L-Mathyl-Z-pentanone 2tee (2SR
c~Hewanone ZS09 . (2SR

LL = Det
e

Resul

[ 2 e |

M

METHCD: EP8 Azad

saow Limit$ CcompIuna DEiow this level would not be detectad.
~unded to twc sigrificant figures.




ENVIRONMENTAL Page 1 of 1
WP (ABORATORIES, INC. Cont inuec

‘I' Northwast Region

4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520

(415) 6B5-7852

(800) 544-3422 from inside Caiifornia WORK ORD#:DARERSZ

{B0Q) 423-7143 from outside Calitornia

CLIENT: GBary Long

PROJECT#: SFE-£ED-23T4.72

CONSULTANT PRIJECTE: SRI-SEQ-ZRIE.&C
LOCATION: 44 marker, Jzrland, {H
MATRIX:  Secil

UNITS: ugsEg ipFo!

ISaMELE w ¢ 21
HE PN i COmb !

gTrecnicrosihene 25% (238
1,3,2y3-Terrachizcetnane 2SE 2%
Tciuene Pt (2%
Chioronenzene ZSa EER
Ethylibernzsne 232 (Z=&
Styrere ZSF P
1, c-Gieniorooen bl 130
i, 3=Digchior: S5 {ESE
1,4-Dich ESst ZER

. iylere 2z 422
Trighiorefiug ase (227

»
DL = Desent:or Limiti compounc neizw thnig ieve! woulc not he detectsc.
Recults rourcec io two s:graTicent figures.

-7
! )
- ‘ , . - ': "A .
gz e -




BGTEL....

Page 1 of 1
ENVIRONMENTAL WORK ORD#:DOBE294
WP A:O0RATORIES, INC CLIENT:  Paul Horton
. ' : Groundwater Technology, Inc.
Northwest Reglon 43890-D Pike Lane
4080 Pike Lane Concord, CR 94529
gfgﬁg&% 2% PROJECT#: SFB-£80-8334.72
(BOQ} 544-3422 from inside California CONSULTANT PROJECTS®: 293-680-5016. 02
(B0O) 423-7143 from outside California LOCATION: 404 Market, Oakland, CA
SAMPLED: @56/@5/99 BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: 96/05/9@
ANALYZED: 06/@7/9@ BYy: M .Ly
MATRIX: Soil
UNITS: wg/L (ppm}
i ISAMPLE # | Q1 i t i
PARAMETER L DL t1.D. | comMP1 | I |
Chloromethane Q.01 {0,901
Bromomethane .61 {0.21
Vinyl chloride 2.91 {8.01
Chloroethane Q.a1 {e,01
Methylene chloride 9. 885 {9, 805
RAcetone 2.6l 2. 826
Carbon disulfide . .00 Q. 828
1,1-Dichleoroethene 9. 825 C
i, {-Dichloroethane 2.8e5 {@. 025
. 1,2-Dichloroethene, total  ©.@05 {@. 985
Chlorofors 2. 8a5 {@, B35
1,2-Dichloroethane 2, &5 {3, 25
2-Butanone g.e1 {(g. Q1
1,1, 1-Trichlorvethanre 9. S {0, 25
Carbon tetrachloride 0. @5 {0. 005
Vinyl acetate 2.5 (0.5
Bromodichloromethane @. 225 {Q. 825
1,2-Dichloropropane 9. 005 {@, 8&5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 2. 005 {0, 95
Trichloroethene @. 9eS {9,025
Dibromochloromethane 2, 083 {Q. 0825
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 9. 025 {@. 085
Benzene 0. 015 {3. B85
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 0. 225 (0. 005
2-Chloroethylvinylether Q.01 (.01
Bromofora 2. @5 (0. 3RS
4-Methyl-2-pentancone 2.081 {2.01
2-Hexanone 8.81 (8, 91

DL = Detection Limit} compound below this level
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHOD: EPR 8240 (TCLP)

would not be detected.




B GTEL o

Page {1 of 1
ENVIRONMENTAL
o WP L A8ORATORIES, INC. Cont {nued

Northwest Reglon

4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520

{415) 685-7852

{800) 544-3422 from inside California
(800) 423-7143 from outside California

WORK ORD#:DOOERS4

CLIENT: Paul Horton

PROJECTS: SFE-680-0354.7¢2

CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 203-680-5216. 82
LOCATION: 404 Market, Oakland, CA
MATRIX: Soil

UNITS: mg/L {(ppm)

| ISARMPLE # | @1 i t |

PRRAMETER I DL 1T.D. { COMP 1 | 1 |
Tetrachlorocethene 2.625 {0, 805
1,l.e,E-Tetrachloroethane 9.-005 (0.5
Toluene Q. 005 {Q.985
Chlorobenzene 9. 825 (0, 825
Ethylbenzene 9.0035 {3,285
Styrene 2. 005 (@, 05
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene Q. 8as @.858
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene 9. 005 (@.905
1, 4#-Dichlorobenzene 9.985 9. 920
. Yylene (total) 0. 025 0. 841
Trichloroflucromethane 9. 835 (@, 925

DL = Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHOD: EPA 8240 (TCLP)
This report replaces one of the same number dated 0c/0B/9¢

¢ G V- Dofos

EVMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Difector ,




ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

Northwest Reglon
4080 Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520
(415) 685-7852

G I Eaef'lme

(8OO} 544-3422 from inside California

rw

Page 1 of 1

WORY, DRD#:D206@33

CLIENT:

PROJECTH:

Gary Long

Safety Kleen

777 Big Timber Rcad
Elgin, IL &@Q123
SFE-680-8354. 7€

CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 2@3-€82-201€.@C

(B00) 423-7143 from outside Calitornia _OCRATION: 404 Market St., Qaklard, CH
SAMPLED: QE/QS/90 By: J. Betneii
RECEIVED: QE&/05/39
ANALYZIED: 26/@8/7@ BY: R. He:nes
MATRIX: Soil
g0 TOXICITY TEST RESULTS UNITS: mgsL (ppm)
! MDL 1SAMPLE # | LBl { | ! !

PARAMETER i 11.0. 1 COMPLI | } ] i

Sy sen1s 2. % @, 5

Barium R, 3 2, 25

Cadmiun 0,25 {@.,32%

Chromyum (totzll 2.z 2.2

ieza 2.z Q.41

Mercury 2, :WdE Q. agez

Selarium i (1

Silve~ .l {d. !

.

MDL = Methoo Detection Limits compound below this level would not be detectes.
Resuit=z wcunoed to twe sigrificant figures.

METHOD: Mercury by EFA 1Z18/7471% other metals by EPA 13210@/£018.

-~

Gumif : Pefiw

£MMO &, ONPEL, Laperatovy Directoe



BGTEL

IRVIRONMINTAL
WD asoratoRIE), INC

4080- Plke Lans
Concord, CA 94620
415-888-T852

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
800-844-3422 (In CA AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 72- 6534
800-423-7 143 (Outside CA) ANALYSIS REQUEST -

a0

e

CUSTODY ARECORD
b ¥

Project Manager. Phone #: 67 3 ~ 2357 o ol® o
\ow FAX #: E a ﬁ 3| lo
: 1
Alidress: Slte Iocallon:l‘oli Masker |nlo o o E ; 3 E
0do % - o THORHEREE 3§=§=8 3
Pro|ect Number. 5%,(‘,?,{_)-03 . Projact Name: 3 % ELS Fialgl o g ol®
< HHHEMTER RO REHEE
| atteat that the proper fisld aampling amipler Name {Print): o g - |2 E
procedures ware used during tha coltaction 'S u] ] B d B 3]
of iheae samples. O\M‘\L%e\\\c\\ § g g § *18lojo|ojo|M O é o ﬁ 3
Fleld | Bource | GTEL Q| Matrix Method  [Bamplin 4 ; 2 § % olgleRio |80
Sample| o Leb# |% Preserved ald 3 o 3 3|=1e i HlalO 5 ¥
ID |Bample | ftabwee | X w x g a|8|218|2|%l2[2!% % agﬁg
5 Sl lolal 8l o | o |BGAHICISEEEEERE TS|
~ S 1551513151212 21 8|35 & :E 3 EEMMMEB&%
Tomel 120,20 O} 111X N X[X
s |z b
- ; ; ' ]
RN
\
SPECIAL HA SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24 HOURS D
EXPEDITED 48 H&
SEVEN DAY O % -
OTHER (#) BUSINESS DAYS ' {8 %
QA/QC  CLP Level D % !9
o ove Biue Level O gﬁ%m_ nepggg}:;?fnaoumemsms Lab Use Only Storage Locatlon -§ -%
ALY Lot #: Work Order #; 2 £
[+ 8 x

"Ry



GTEL

@7/12/9@ mh

Page 1 of 1
ENVIRONMENTAL gﬁé&?r}m:ga@?eas
LABORATORIES. INC. ¢ Paul Horton
' Broundwater Technology, Inc.
Northwest Region 4@8@-D Pike Lane
4080 Pike Lane Concord, CA 94520 ;
Concord. CA 94520 PROJECT#: SFB-68@-0354.72
:;{‘)g:gjjgg;gmm e Gt CONS PROJ #: CO3-680-5016.03
- T msige L.aldormna
(800) 423.7143 from outside Caldora LOCATION: 4@4 Market St.
Pakland, CR
SAMPLED: @7/0%3/90 BY: J. Bethell
ANALYZED: @7/09/99 BY: M. Verona
MATRIX: Soil
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/kg (ppm)}
MDL ILRE # { 21 1 2z H
COMPOUND 11.D. # | coMp 2 t COMP 3 I
Benzene 2.5 {@.5 {@.5
Bromodichloromethane 2.5 {@8.3 {@.5
Bromoform Q.5 {@. 5 (8.5
Bromomethane @.5 (8.5 {@.3
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 (0.5 {@.5
Chlorobenzene 2.3 {@.5 {@.5
Chlercethane 8.3 {@.5 8.5
2-Chlovoethylvinyl ether 1 (i {1
Chloroform 2.5 (8.5 {@&. 5
Chloromethane 2.5 {@.5 {@.5
Dibromochloromethane .5 {Q.5 {@.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Q.5 .68 8.76
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene 8.9 (9.5 {0.5
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene a.5 8.5 (8.5
Dichlorodifluoromethare 2.5 {a.5 {0.5
1, 1-Dichloroethane 2.5 {(B.5 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 2.5 {8.5 {@. 2
i, 1-Dichlorocethene Q.2 {8.2 {@g.2
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene 2.5 (2.5 (@.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 2.5 {0.5 (9.3
cis—1,3-Dichloropropene @.S (2.5 {6.5
trans—1, 3-Dichloropropene .5 (2.5 2.5
Ethylbenzene 2.5 {@8.5 {@d.5
Methylene chloride @.35 {@.5 {@.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2.5 {@.5 {@.5
Tetrachlovrcethens 2.5 (8.5 {@.5
Toluene . a6.5 {d.5 @.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethan B.S (.5 {@.5
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 2.5 {0.5 {@.5
Trichloroethene R.3 @.5 {@.5
Trichloroflucromethane 2.5 {B.5 {@.5
Vinyl Chlaride 1 {1 i
Xylenes 8.5 {@.5 {@.35

MDL = Method Detection Limit.
METHOD: EPA B&10/84Z0.

EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Director




G l E L @7/19/90 wh Page { of 1

. WORK ORD#:C@@7c24
ENVIRONMENTAL CLIENT: Paul Horton
LABORATORIES. INC. Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4080-D Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520
PROJECT#: SFB-68@-0354.72
CONS PROJ#: 203-680-5016.03
LOCATION: 404 Market St., Qakland, CA

Northwest Region

4080 Pike Lane

Concord. CA 94520

{415) 6B5-7852

(8O0 544.3422 from inside Calfornia
(800} 423-7143 from outside Caldorma

SAMPLED: @7/09/90@ BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: 07/09/9@
ANALYZED: ©7/13/90@ BY: J. Gomez
TITLE 22 (C.R.M.)
TOTAL THRESHOLD L.IMIT CONCENTRATION MATRIX: Soil
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/Kg (ppm)
I MDL 1SAMPLE # | 21 1 ez | | I

PARAMETER o 1 i1.D. | coMp 2 | COMP 3 | 1 1
fAint imony 25 (25 (25
frsenic @.23 2.82 1.5
Barium 1 38 47
Beryllium i {1 {1
Cadmium 2 2 2
Chromium 1 3e 35
Cobalt 1 7 7
Copper 2 15 12
Lead 3 i@ zc
Mercury 2.8z TR, 84 0.03
Molybderium 1 8 9
Nickel =] {5 §=)
Selenium Q.3 (8.3 (9.9
Silver 1 ) {1
Thallium i@ {10 {1@
Vanadium e ez 29
Linc 2 26" 42

MDL = Method Detection Limits

METHODS:
Selenium by EPA 3@508/774@1

Mercury by EPR 7471

compound below this level would rnot be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Director

3 Antimony by EPA 3005/70483 Arsenic by EPR 3050/70601
Dthers by EPA 3050/6010.




G I E @7/12/92 mh Page 1 of 1

ENVIRONMENTAL ‘SE?;N,?'_‘DMEN;’E‘?S .
LABORATORIES, INC. : aul Horton
Groundwater Technelogy, Inc.

Neorthwest Region 4080-D Pike Lane
4080 Pie Lane Concord, CA 94520
Concord. CA 94520 PROJECT#: SFB-680-@354.72
(&15) 685-7652 CONS PROJ #: 203-680-5016.03

{800) 544-3422 from mnside Calitornia

(800) 4237143 from outside Callornia LOCATION: 404 Market 5t.

Qakland, CA

SOMPLED: @7/09/90Q BY: J. Bethell
ANALYZED: @7/12/9@ BY: F. Kha
MATRIX: Soil
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/Kg (ppm)
| MDL ISAMPLE & | 21 { @z i | {
PARAMETER 1 11.D. | coMp 2 ' COMP 3 I | !
Total Petroleum ig 7808 4400

Hydrocarbons
as Mineral Spirite

MDL = Metheod Detection {imit$ compound below this level would rot be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.
METHOD: Modified EPA Method 8015

EMMA P, POPEK, Laboratory Director




GTEL

97/17/90 120 Page 1 of 1

WORK ORD#: CRO7325

ENVIRONMENTAL CLIENT: Paul Horton
LABORATORIES. INC. Groundwater Technology, Inc.
Northwest Region 408e-D Pike Lane
4080 Pike Lane Concord, CA 9432@
Concord. CA 94520 PROJECT#: SFB-680-@354.72
(415) 685-7852 CONS. PROJECT#: 203-680-5016.03 )
(800) 544-3422 from inside Califorma { OCATION: 404 Market St.,Q0Oakland, CA
{800) 423-7143 from outside Califorma
SAMPLED: @7/89/9a BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: @7/12/9@
ANALYZED: ©7/16/9@ EY: P. Sweet
MATRIX: Water
TEST RESULTS
| t 0 ISAMPLE # | 21 1 a2 |
PARAMETER { UNITS I MDL | METHOD 11.D. | COMP 2 1 COMP 3 |
Ignitability (Soil) deg F EPALRID 125 NF (160

EMMA P, POPEK, Laboratory Director




® @ UG L

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
4080- Pike Lane - CUSTODY RECORD
. GTE l. Concord, CA94520  800-544-3422(In CA) AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 72- 7146
—— R e 800-423-7143 (Outelde A "Y' ANALYSIS REQUEST VIL P
ject Mana Phone #: O ~238¢ d ol o . v
\ i—{\ovéron : FAX #: e g8 3| |3 12
Address. . She location: JOsMurlak- |p|a . ol lololflalalal |2 .
lf_()&) LV oneduk ) Oaklasd ,_CJ_L__E 2|3l (21a|3] (3] [2|s|2]al® 8 |3 R
Project Number,< F13 - BfLU“‘QyU 1 2 project Namé: HEE a g ::'l § a é é o '% g g E i ;‘
e - o =S016.03 318|9]a|q L4 zzgfxfgg,ﬁ‘,(" .
| attest that the proper field sampling ampter Name Prfnt) " 'g 2 - g L E afg _-,.:.\ g
procedures were used during the collection u} 25| 2189 ®
of these samples. \50&\1«.%&‘4(\\ § g olg ME RN EEEE : £iel5 é a1 5 ¢
Fietld | Source | GTEL |®| Matrix Method |Samplin al § E 3 R g Klelal3[¥|° o o | |8
Sample| of Lab# |2 Preserved uﬂudw-gggsagg‘%ﬁgg%b 3
o | 2 (L Sl 18182 B | Y E“g%%:ﬁ.&ﬁzeaigi?“ LN ING S
| sBEael8| E]£l2i2le] & z |BIE|E aéwwwwmasl- 8 |8 5*
Comel enl Ol 2 K X || 174 |12 XX X .
Comp3 Sl Bile | | |F1 hoas ! x| DANALR ol e ~
f E\glF  |F N
yZ .
/ ;g,ﬁ = _\:5.
! N b? X Q <
1T =
i e . §¢1"§ 3 Sz
- 88 15
) ‘-—) ..._\ d. E;’:": C—
r >
f‘?’d‘d ‘\/
PECtAlDETECTION LIMITS J(Speclm remarks: (Y M§ 0050
S pree Y sl
PM 7//‘}9‘ M 5,
SEVEN DAY O | _ 2L 5
OTHER __/£ __i#) BUSINESS DAYS ' AVAL 12
QA/QC  CLPLevelld BluelevelD SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS | Lab Use Only Storage Location 1 3
Fax O ' (Specii) _ Lot #: wfq\k Order #: ,);a ;E,
! @«
v 11 \_\1)5% WA, / ol

r

Wars




APPENDIX J

AS BUILT DRAWINGS
(SHEETS 1-4)

p———— -

==§"‘. GROUNDWATER
) | TECHXOLOGY, INC.




APPENDIX K
COMPACTION TEST RESULTS

L GROUNDWATER
| TECHNOLOGY. INC.




-G k@ NFELDER @ ®

NUCLEAR DENSITY FIELD FORM

FILE No.:_ =83 29-0]  parg; 9[-’ 7.”-30  RESULPS REPORTED TO: John llo s .
JOB NAME: onflpmd Fis: 7w Tes™ v

WCHNICIAN: _’E ;_j TEST LQCATIONS fSELECTED BY.%Z OF:

(COMPANY)

. — \ —

)(‘] COMPACTION OBSERVATION || FULL~-TIME.OBSERVATION |_| PART-TIME OBSERVATION
TIME: TESTS AND OBSERVATIONS _____ RETESTS GAUGE NO.£ 3 DENSITY MOISTURE
‘_TEST PROSE APPROXIMATE LOCATION DEPTH FIELD LABORATORY CURVE |PERCENT SPECIFIED REMARKS

MOISTURE | WET

\

|

‘ HO. |OEPTH - , 292 ey o [HOISTURE| OENSLIV—{OPTIMUN | DEWSIL¥—h NO. |COMPACTION|COMPACTION
(IN) ‘5’/4{’? ek f"/ ffu:é.s‘ FsG_ |CONTENT | WET ~"DRY (ﬁf)

P P 'aéi, = 1=~ /<}‘=tu oy " » = . ’
_/ P 5= /2 = - e 6"l 3.4 /4!/507 £-9 |r=od {;} 75 F\/, ‘
/9~ .>£ Lot @ /T e " e /. d " " ?S' s 92_>;§/’;?

j x| Betarcom Ke fonAs | u | ZpLT] | 75| " B e Bethed]

- 4 3#&&
. Sidz. o e SelviiT ’ o i Y y P - P i
/2 ﬁ,w/g. T ST e 95 | 1 |t diotne Tedk

NN ANERY

Observations of grading operstions indicate The fallowing tests do not comply with project specifications and/or soils report.
#ill tested does (does not) meet specifications
' Date: ' Test Ho.
[J fhere are na unresolved failures to date.
Date: Test No.

Date: ' Tesat No.




ST ) DM s e LR, AT s - - S 2 e

mKLE!NFELDER :

S ' TECHNICIAN'S DAILY REPORT

B . 13
FILE NO: - arrrve 3 S/ beeare B
JOB NAME: - MILES o
DATE: | L WEATHERSomns,, L/okm.

: . 7
AREAS TESTED: |_| BUILDING PAD || TRENCHES |_| LANDSCAPE |_| SG |_ | AsSB

%PARK:'[NG LOT |_| ROADWAY |_| ENG. FILL %as 1_| AC

,I

OTHER (Specify): ' .

SPECIFIC AREAS TESTED'

BQUIPMENT USED TO OBTHH COH%ACTIONI ] SHEEPSFOOT M STEE "gHEEL ROLLER
kf A}B RY7_?L9’71’/E WHACKER || HYDRAULIC HAMMER
4 ¢ /m
~| MANUFACTURER/TYPE:

MATERIAL SAMPLE: Description: <ZL,4LE?
Location: s fo;_ﬁ@pg:p . M Ol
Purpcse: éZggV*L— |

4

OPERATIONS OBSERVED:

REMARKS:

Reviewed: : Signed:




APPENDIX L
TANK INTEGRITY TESTING

L
E@ GROUNDWATER
. TECHNOLOGY, INC.

I
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AEEEEEE SRR AN o3l o
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Qctober 1, 1993

Mr. Steven Ritchie

Executive Officer

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Qakland, California 94612

Re: Submittal of the Quarterly Groundwater Monritoring and Soil Vapor Extraction
Report for the Safety-Kleen Oakland Service Center in Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Ritchie:

Enclosed is the quarterly report which summarizes the groundwater monitoring and vapor extraction
activities conducted at the Safety-Kleen Qakland Service Center during the period from June through

August 1993. Also included is information regarding the product recovery system instalied in January
1993.

. If you have any questions, please call me at 310/546-2082.

Sincerely,

&7{%(%—

Anne unt
Senior Project Manager - Remediation
Safety-Kleen Corporation

cc: Ms. Jane Spetalnick, Safety-Kleen Corporation
Mr. Gary Long, Safety-Kleen Corporation
Mr. Ray Orlando, Safety-Kleen Corporation
Mr. Alfred Wong, State of California Department of Health Services
Ms. Jennifer Eberle, Alameda County Department of Environmental Services
M. Scott Comiso, BAAQMD
Mr. Greg Hoehn, SEACOR®

SKOAKLO2. 107
10/01/93

. Job Mo, TO005-009-02

777 BiG TIMBER ROAD ELGIN, ILLINOIS 60123 PHONE 708/697-8460 FAX 708/697-4295
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October 1, 1993

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200
QOakland, California 94621

Re: Submittal of the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Soil Vapor Extraction
Report for the Safety-Kleen Qakland Service Center in Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Ritchie;

Enclosed is the quarterly report which summarizes the groundwater monitoring and vapor extraction
activities conducted at the Safety-Kleen Oakland Service Center during the period from June through
August 1993. Also included is information regarding the product recovery system installed in January

1993.

. If you have any questions, please call me at 310/546-2082.

Sincerely,

/‘L Anne Lunt
, Senior Project Manager - Remediation

Safety-Kleen Corporation

cc: Ms,
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

SKOAKILD2,1L08
10701793

Jane Spetalnick, Safety-Kleen Corporation

Gary Long, Safety-Kleen Corporation

Ray Orlando, Safety-Kleen Corporation

Alfred Wong, State of California Department of Health Services
Steven Ritchie, California Regional Water Quality Contro! Board
Scott Comiso, BAAQMD

Greg Hoehn, SEACOR®

. Job Mo, 70003-009-02

777 BIG TIMBER ROAD ELGIN, ILLINQIS 60123 PHONE 708/697-8460 FAX 708/697-4295
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. Anelysis Corporation

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER
MONITORING AND SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION
REPORT

400 MARKET STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Job No. 70005-005-(2

Submitted by:
Science & Engineering Analysis Corporation

for
Ms. Anne Lunt
Safety-Kleen Corp.
P.O. Box 1429
San Pedro, California 90733

Qctober 1, 1993

Prepared by: ‘_ Reviewed by:

Gy 0t Gt oz

Greg D. Hoehn %! D. Horton, R, G‘
Principal Geologist
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling activities conducted for the
quarter of June through August 1993 at the Safety-Kleen Service Center located at 400 Market Street in
Qakland, California (Figure 1 and Figure 2). Also included is a description of the soil vapor extraction
(SVE) system and the results of the first three months of SVE system operation.
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2.0 PROJECT BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Safety-Kleen Oakland Service Center is a local distribution center for Safety-Kleen products. Three
single—waﬁed underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed and replaced with two new 12,000 gallon
double-walled tanks in June and July of 1990. Clean and spent mineral spirits are currently stored in the
two double-walled USTs at the site. One UST is used to temporarily store spent mineral spirits prior to
shipment to Safety-Kleen’s recycling center in Reedley, California and one UST is used to store clean
mineral spirits for distribution to Safety-Kleen customers.

During the single-walled tank removal, mineral spirits impacted soil was excavated from the tank pit as
allowable by site conditions. Additionally, a product recovery well and a vapor extraction system
withdrawal network were instalied in the tank pit area. Tank removal and excavation activities are
documented in the “Report of Underground Storage Tank Replacement Activities” dated September 1990.
A system to extract and treat soil vapor began full-scale operation on June 1, 1993. The product
recovery system installed in recovery well (RW-1) has not removed separate-phase product from the water
table this quarter due to a lack of product accumulation in RW-1 and recently as a result of product pump
failure.

SKQAKLO2.RO3
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3.6 SCOPE OF WORK

Work conducted during this quarter consisted of the initiation of SVE and vapor ireatment system
operation, and the monitoring and sampling of groundwater monitor wells. The following sections
provide a description of the SVE system and detail the work steps conducted.

3.1 SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM

The SVE system began full-scale operation on June 1, 1993. The SVE consists of seven horizontal vapor
extraction lines and a vapor treatment system consisting of a Padre™ adsorption system manufactured by
Purus, Inc. followed by a granular activated carbon (GAC) polish. Vapors are extracted by a 10
horsepower regenerative blower, Figure 3 depicts the layout of the vapor extraction lines and the vapor
treatment system. Prior to June 30, 1993, the SVE system startup and operation was conducted in
accordance with the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) Authority to Construct
Permit dated March 4, 1993. System operation since June 30, 1993 has been conducted in accordance
with the Permit to Operate dated June 30, 1993.

The vapor extraction lines are 20-foot lengths of 4-inch diameter slotted polyvinylchloride (PVC) pipe
manifolded to the treatment compound via 2-inch diameter blank PVC pipe. The piping is placed at a
depth of approximately 6-feet below surface grade in the tank backfill, and in the case of SV-1, in a
trench 5-feet deep. The piping is covered with gravel, polyethylene film, and geotextile material. The
polyethylene film is placed to direct the vacuum created by the regenerative blower away from the tank
backfill to native soil which contains residual mineral spirits and associated compounds.

Extracted vapors are drawn through a water knock-out drum and through the Padre™ system. The vapor
treatment portion of the Padre™ system consists of two beds that contain polymer adsorption material.
The process involves one bed being on-line treating influent air, while the other bed is undergoing a
desorption cycle. The beds are automatically switched back and forth between adsorption and desorption
cycles at a programmed interval to optimize system efficiency based on the site conditions. While 2 bed
is in the adsorption mode, organic compounds are adsorbed on the polymer bed and the treated vapor
stream is then polished through two parallel piped 200 pound granular activated carbon canisters, prior
to being vented to the atmosphere. When an adsorption bed approaches capacity, the vapor stceam is
diverted to the other adsorbent bed and the first bed begins a desorption cycle. The desorption cycle uses
a combination of temperature, pressure, and a carrier gas (nitrogen) to remove organic compounds
trapped in the adsorbent material, condense the organics, and then transfer as a liquid o a product
recovery tank. The recovered product is periodically transferred to the on-site waste mineral spirits UST
to be incorporated in the Safety-Kleen recycling process.
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The SVE system was monitored daily from full-scale system startup on June 1, 1993 until weekly
monitoring began on July 23, 1993. During each monitoring event, system influent, system effluent and
each individual vapor extraction line were monitored with a flame-jonization detector (FID} or a photo-
ionization detector (PID) to record system operating data and to document. compliance with emission
standards specified in the BAAQMD Permits. -

Vapor samples were collected on June 10, June 23 and August 11, 1993 from the system influent and
from the effluent of the Padre™ system to provide analytical data to calculate mineral spirits removal data.
All samples were coliected in Tedlar bags and transported under chain-of-custody to GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. in Concord, California for analysis. The samples collected on June 10, 1993 were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits (TPHms) by modified U.S. Eavironmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015. The samples collected on June 23 and August 11, 1993 were
analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020, TPHms by
modified EPA Method 8015, and purgeable halocarbons by EPA Method 8010.

3.2 RW-1 MINERAL SPIRITS RECOVERY

The mineral spirits recovery skimming pump began operation on January 19, 1993. Recovered mineral
spirits from recovery well RW-1 (Figure 2) is pumped directly to the waste mineral spirits tank operated
at the site and is incorporated into the Safety-Kleen recycling process.

3.3 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On Tuly 29, 1993, all on and off site monitor wells (12 total) were monitored for depth-to-water using
a water level indicator calibrated to 0.01-foot (Figure 2). The depth-to-water measurements were used
with well survey data to construct a potentiometric surface map.

Prior to using any equipment in a groundwater monitor well, the equipment was decontaminated by
double-washing with a laboratory grade detergent in clean water, and triple-rinsed using deionized water.
Purge water and decontamination water generated during well purging was placed in Safety-Kleen
supplied drums pending proper disposal.

On July 29 and 30, 1993, the monitor wells were purged by hand bailing (except well MW-13 which is
sampled on an annual basis and well MW-9 which contains floating mineral spirits) until the
measurements of pH, temperature, and conductivity had stabilized and/or three well volumes of
groundwater had been removed. Following recovery of the groundwater levels in the wells, groundwater
samples were collected using disposable bailers. The groundwater samples were placed into laboratory
supplied sample containers. Field data sheets which include depth-to-water measurements and well purge
data are included in Appendix A.
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The groundwater samples were labeled, placed on ice, and delivered to a state-certified laboratory for

analysis under chain-of-custody documentation. The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence
. of BTEX by EPA Method 8020, for TPHms by modified EPA Method 8015 and for purgeable

halocarbons by EPA Method 601, ' '
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4.0 RESULTS

4.1 SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM

The results of system daily and weekly monitoring conducted through August 24, 1993 are summarized
on Table 1 and Table 2. Table 1 presents data on the system flow rate and FID or PID measurements
from the Padre™ system influent, effluent and stack effluent. The results of monitoring from the stack
effluent document the system operated within the BAAQMD permit requirements of a maximum emission
reading of 10 parts per million by volume (ppmv), based on FID or PID readings. Table 2 presents flow
rate and vapor stream FID or PID data from the seven individual vapor extraction lines.

The TPHms analyses on system influent samples detected 320 pg/f on June 10, 400 pg/f on June 23 and
570 ug/f on August 11, 1993. Results of Padre™ effluent analyses {collected to determine Padre™ system
efficiency) for the same dates were 30 pg/f, <10 pg/¢ and 34 pg/¢, respectively. The Padre™ effluent
samples were collected from the vapor stream prior to the granular activated carbon filter and are not
indicative of emissions from the effluent stack. Effluent stack data were recorded with an FID or a PID
in accordance with BAAQMD Permits. Results of BTEX and purgeable halocarbon analyses on system
influent samples were 1 pg/¢ ethylbenzene, 2 ug/¢ xylenes, and 1 ug/€ 1,1,1-trichloroethane (TCA) on
June 23 and 0.9 pg/¢ benzene, 2 ug/¢ toluene, 20 g/t xyleﬁes, and 0.6 ug/¢ 1,1,1-TCA on August 11,
1993. No BTEX or purgeable halocarbon compounds were detected in Padre® effluent samples collected
on June 23 or August 11, 1993. Copies of vapor analytical reports are included as Appendix B.

The system monitoring data were used to calculate system mineral spirits removal rates and a cumulative
mass of mineral spirits removed via vapor extraction. As shown on Table 3, analytical data collected
through August 11, 1993 indicate 351.1 pounds of mineral spirits have been removed. Approximately
129.5 gallons of liquid have been removed by the Padre™ system and incorporated into the Safety-Kieen
recycling process through August 19, 1993 (Table 4). Based on vapor stream analytical data versus liquid
hydrocarbon recovery mass balance calculations, it appears that approximately 58% of the liquid
recovered is water and 42% mineral spirits.

4.2 RW-1 MINERAL SPIRITS RECOVERY

The mineral spirits recovery skimming pump has not removed floating mineral spirits since May 20,
1993. Recovery has been hindered due to a lack of mineral spirits accumulation in recovery well RW-1
and recently as a result of a pump breakdown. A total of 10.8 galions of product have been removed
since the pump was installed on January 19, 1993, Product recovery data are presented on Table 5.

SKOAKLOZ.ROS
10/01/93
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4.3 GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Groundwater elevations and depth-to-water readings as measured on July 29, 1993 are presented in Table
6. The average water table elevation at the site decreased by 0.77- feet since the April 20, 1993
monitoring and sampling event. A potentiometric surface map is presented as Figure 4. The
groundwater flow direction remains to the south, consistent with historic site data. The hydraulic gradient
is an average of 0.003 feet/foot across the site. This gradient is consistent with the previous quarter’s
data and is typical for the site.

4.4 GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS

No concentrations of BTEX or TPHms were detected above the laboratory detection limits in any of the
ten groundwater samples collected on August 29 and 30, 1993. Volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
were detected in groundwater samples from seven wells (MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-8, MW-10, MW-
11 and MW-12). VOCs detected during this sampling event consisted of 1,1-dichloroethene (DCE), 1,1-
dichloroethane (DCA), 1,2-DCA, trichloroethene (TCE), chloroform, 1,2-DCE, 1,1, 1-trichloroethane
(TCA) and trichlorofluoromethane. Historic data indicate an upgradient TCE plume exists and has been
detected in monitor wells MW-4 and MW-10. Analytical test results of the compounds detected this
sampling event are summarized in Table 7. Laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix C.
Analytical test results of the compounds detected since the April 27, 1992 sampling event are summarized
in Table 8.
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Shut down for weekend

Shut down for weekend

Shut down on 6/25 and weekend
38.8 gallons removed on 6/25

Shut down for weekend
Weekly monitoring to begin on 7/23
55.2 gallons removed on 7/23 (94,0 total)

Began monitoring with PID
35.5 gallons removed on 8/19 (129.5 total)
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@ 1&2 .

Soil Vent Line Monitoring Data

(5-27-93 800 400 1200 500 1750 500 1300 400 1550 530 1600 480 1500 380
06-01-93 600 400 1400 450 1920 500 1450 400 1700 500 1800 500 1600 41Q
06-02-93 900 300 1950 310 2000 200 2000 300 1700 200 2000 200 2000 225
06-03-93| 1800 120 2000 150 2000 140 1950 150 2000 110 1700 110 2000 100
06-04-93 | 1200 100 2000 90 1900 110 2000 125 2000 65 2000 60 2000 B0
06-07-93 | 1300 180 2000 150 2000 120 2000 200 2000 130 2000 120 2000 120
06-08-93 500 250 2000 220 200 210 2000 400 2000 200 2000 150 1700 250
06-09-93 500 575 2000 475 1425 250 2000 450 2000 200 2000 300 1700 250
06-10-93 500 600 2000 350 1450 20 2000 350 2000 190 2000 280 2000 20
08-11-93 500 480 1800 400 1450 180 2000 270 1200 180 2000 230 2000 180 ’
06-14-93 500 400 2000 260 1450 180 2000 320 2000 180 2000 180 2000 100
06-15-93 250 376 2000 300 2000 220 2000 300 2000 180 2000 180 2000 150
06-16-93 200 275 2000 210 2000 170 2000 250 2000 130 2000 150 2000 130
06-17-93 150 250 2000 190 2000 110 2000 210 2000 110 2000 100 2000 110
06-18-93 200 300 2000 330 2000 200 2000 300 1500 200 2000 200 1500 220
06-21-93 150 250 2000 275 2000 290 2000 260 2000 250 2000 200 1350 200
06-22-93 100 300 2000 200 2000 200 2000 290 2000 200 2000 210 2000 180
06-23-93 100 220 2000 160 200 240 2000 170 2000 280 2000 210 2000 200
06-24-93 50 210 2000 160 2000 210 2000 150 2000 210 2000 220 2000 180
06-28-93 50 200 2000 290 2000 220 2000 300 2000 210 2000 200 2000 170
06-29-93 50 160 2000 130 2000 170 2000 150 2000 170 2000 160 2000 110
06-30-93 50 140 2000 120 2000 150 2000 150 2000 150 2000 140 1800 100
07-07-93 50 280 50 190 2000 280 2000 200 2000 270 2000 230 2000 85
07-08-93 50 180 700 170 2000 210 2000 170 2000 200 1500 190 2000 80
07-09-93 50 200 700 180 2000 280 2000 170 2000 270 2000 250 2000 140
07-12-93 50 100 50 110 2000 180 2000 BO 2000 180 200 170 2000 80
07-13-93 50 80 50 85 2000 150 2000 70 2000 130 1700 140 2000 50
07-23-93 500 150 110 2000 320 2000 80 2000 260 2000 230 2000 170
07-27-93 50 160 50 140 2000 280 2000 80 2000 250 2000 280 2000 150
08-05-93 50 190 2000 70 2000 320 2000 280 2000 320 2000 350 2000 220
08-11-93 50 89 50 54 2000 111 1500 33 2000 84 2000 87 | 2000 54
08-20-93 50 41 50 12 2000 85 1700 14 2000 115 2000 80 2000 56
08-24-93 50 72 50 43 2000 115 2000 55 2000 94 2000 87 2000 72

Safety-Kleen Service Center :
Oakland, California Oaktbl2.wgq1 10/01/83 Job No. 70005-008-04 SK13



. Table 3

Vapor Extraction System Mineral Spirits Removal Data

SR
SRR

06-10-93 0 - 320 117 ' 0 3.36
06-23-93 13 N 400 118 55.1 4.24
08-11-93 62 570 118 3511 6.04

Safety-Kleen Service Center
Oakland, California Oaktbi3.wql 10/01/93 Job No. 70005-008-04 SK13




Date Producr Recovered Cummulative Product
This Period Recovered
(gallons) (galions)
June 25, 1993 38.3 38.8
July 23, 1993 55.2 94.0
August 19, 1993 35.5 129.5

SKOAKLO2. T4
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Date Product Recovered Cummulative Product -
This Period Recovered
(zailons) (galions)
01/19/93 - -
| 02/25/93 6.5 6.5
05/20/93 43 10.8
08/27/93 - 10.8

SKOAKL02.TIO
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T0C DTW DTP PT ADJ
Well 1.D. Elevation (ft) i) i) Elevation
(ft msl) {ft msl)
MW-1 7.99 7.72 - - 0.27
MW-2 8.20 8.43 - - -0.23
MW-3 6.66 6.93 - - -0.27
MWwW-4 10.32 9.64 - - 0.68
MW-5 10.28 9.66 - - 0.62
MW-6 8.97 8.60 - - 0.37
i
MW-8 7.80 7.81 - - -0.01
MW-9 8.21 * 8.89 7.49 1.40 *0.68
MW-10 10.43 9.44 - - 0.99
MW-11 7.91 7.71 - - 0.20
| mwor2 6.74 7.46 - - 0.72
MW-13 3.08 8.23 - - 0.15
TOC = Top of casing
DTW = Depth-to-water
DTP = Depth-to-product (separate-phase hydrocarbons)
PT = product thickness
AD]
ELEVATION = Adjusted groundwater elevation. _
ft ms! = Measurement in feet (ft) relative to mean sea level (msl)
* = Measurement is approximate due to emulsion layer between groundwater and
product
SKOAKLO2.TL
10/01/93

Job Ne. 70005-000-02




Well I1.D. 1,1-DCE 1,1-DCA | 1,2-DCA Chloroform TCE 1,2-DCE | 1,1,1-TCA TCEM
MW-1 - - - - . ) - - -
MW-2 - - - - - - - -
- MW-3 : - . . ; i i )
MW-4 - - - - 1,100 53 - -
MW-5 0.6 - - - 6.0 - - 19
MW-6 - - - - 5.0 - - "
MW-8 - . 5.0 - 31 1.0 - -
MW-10 2.0 - - 0.5 54 17 0.8
MWw-11 2.0 - - - 36 3.0 2.0 -
MW-12 - 2.0 2.0 - 30 3.0 - -
0NL§ DETECTED COMPOUNDS ARE LISTED, FOR A COMPLETE LIST OF ANALYTES SEE APPENDIX B.
- = Not Detected TCE = trichloroethene
1,1-DCE = 1,1-dichlorothene [,2-DCE = 1,2-dichloroethene
1,1-DCA = 1,1-dichloroethane 1,1,1-TCA = 1,1,1-trichloroethane
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane TCFM = trichlorofluoromethane
oo

Job No., 70005-009-02




Compound

1,1-Dichloroethene

1,1-Dichloroethane \

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene I

Chlorobenzene

1,2-Dichloropropane

Trichlorofluoromethane |

Tetrachloroethene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

———————

Vinyl Chloride

Benzene

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes "

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

- = Not Detected

SKOAKLOZ.T12 10/01/93 Job No, 70005-009-02

NA

Not Analyzed

NS

Not Sampled
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Compound

MW-4

1,1-Dichloroethene - - - - - - I’ - - -
1,1-Dichloroethane 4.8 2.0 - -
1,2-Dichloroethane 2.3 - - .
1,2-Dichloroethene 1.4 - 82 -
Chloroform - - 2.4 1.8
1,1,1-Trichloroethane - - - -
Trichloroethene 7.2 | 1.3 1300 270 1 5500
Chlorobenzene i.8 - - -
1,2-Dichloropropane - - - -
Trichlorofluoromethane - - - -
Tetrachloroethene F 0.5 - - -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene - - - -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene - - - .
Vinyl Chloride - - - -
Benzene NA - NA NA
Toluene NA - NA NA
Ethylbenzene NA - NA NA
Xylenes NA 0.5 NA NA
= Not Detected NA Not Sampled

SKOAKLOZ.T13 10/01/93 Job No. 70005-009-02
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Compound

1,1-Dichloroethene

[, 1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

|,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.9

Trichloroethene

4.6

Chlorobenzene

1,2-Dichloropropane

Trichlorofiuoromethane

Tetrachloroethene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

T

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Viny!l Chloride

Benzene

—F—

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Toluene

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Ethylbenzene

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Xylenes

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

- = Not Detected

NA

SKOAKLOZTI3 10/01/93 Job No. 70005-009-02

Not Analyzed

NS =

Not Sampled
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Compound

1,1-Dichloroethene .

1,1-Dichloroethane 2.4 2.4 0.7 - 3.4 - ir - - - - - -
1,2-Dichloroethane 53 4.8 3.3 - 7.4 5.0 ' - - - - -
1,2-Dichloroethene ]F 0.9 1.8 - - -1 1o 34 25 . - - 17
Chloroform - - - - - - 2.3 1.0 1.1 - 1.2 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane - - - - - - - - - - - 0.8
Trichloroethene l 23 19 14 1.4 14 31 190 70 86 53 45 54
Chlorobenzene ’77.2 5.7 4.5 - 11 - - - - - - .
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.7 - - - 0.6 - - - - - - -
Trichlorofluoromethane | - - - - - - “> - - - - - -
Tetrachloroethene 1.1 1.1 - - 1.8 - - - - - - -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2.0 2.0 - - - - “ - - - . - .
1,2-Dichlorobenzene “» - 1.1 1.9 - 2.6 ;‘l» - - - - - -
Viny] Chloride %‘> - - - - - - - 0.83 - - - .
Benzene NA NA NA - - 4‘} NA NA NA - - -
Toluene NA NA NA - - - NA NA NA - -
Ethylbenzene NA NA NA - - - |l7 NA NA NA - - -
Xylenes J NA NA NA - - - NA NA NA - -

- = Not Detected NA = Not Analyzed NS = Not Sampled

SKOAKLOZ.TIA 10/01/93 Job No. 70005-009-02
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Compound

1,1-Dichloroethene

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethene

Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Chlorobenzene

1,2-Dichloropropane

Trichlorofluoromethane

Tetrachloroethene

[,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Vinyl Chloride

Benzene

NA

Toluene

NA

Ethylbenzene

NA

Xylenes

7.3 14

- 1.2
50 77
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA

NA

= Not Detected

SKOAKLDZ.TI3 10/01/93 Job No. 70005-009-02

Not Analyzed

Not Sampled




Compound

1,1-Dichloroethene

1, 1-Dichloroethane - - -

1,2-Dichloroethane - - - NS
1,2-Dichloroethene - - - NS
Chioroform - - - NS |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane - - - NS
Trichloroethene - - - NS
Chlorobenzene - - - NS 1
1,2-Dichloropropane - - - NS ’
Trichlorofluoromethane - - - NS
Tetrachloroethene - - - NS ’
1,4-Dichlorobenzene - - - NS
1,2-Dichlorobenzene . - - NS
Vinyl Chloride : i - NS |l
Benzene NA NA NA NS
Toluene NA NA NA NS
Ethylbenzene NA NA NA NS
Xylenes Na| NA| Na NS ||
= Not Detected NA Not Analyzed Not Sampled

SKOAKLOZTIA 10/01/93  Job No. 70005-009-02




APPENDIX A
FIELD DATA SHEETS



- HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET
I OATER-9.05 PROJECT: Syfety Figea Coblond  PROJECT 120005-007-02 N
‘bfVENT: Qufiy f‘;amgx;,ﬁ SAMPLER: &g
MEASUREMENT .
WELL OR LOCATION TIME - oW TP - ELEV COMMENTS
M| 0925~ |7.99 |27x | — ~ | 0.7
M Q20 (842 T 1 T =033
ML 3 G662 — | T 170.37
M4 /0.3219.64 | — 1 0.6%
M5 jo.2914.66 | — — lo.6x
MG givl|8.0ol — 037
ML .30 2.3l _ — |-0.0]
Y e 8e9%1249 (4o - -0.0%
M [0 og31944 1 - | — o
M | BRIV — | — 106.20
M2, Sioppn| oo 146 | = ~ -0
M I3 (Teep) K0¥ | 8.235 - I bt S0 B
-] [0/ 0395 | — &.9’-{* 608 0.6
__

L ,
TOC - TOP OF CASING (FEET, RELATIVE TO MEAN SEA LEVEL)
DTW - DEPTH TO WATER (FEET)

DTP - DEPTH TO PRODUCT (FEET)
PT - PRODUCT THICKNESS (FEET)
ELEV - GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (FEET, RELATIVE TO MEAN SEA LEVEL}

o Fatimedz L




® con o

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

’ WELL ID: d
p CT NO: oot ~o0? SAMPLEID:__ 02
PURGED BY: 2 CLIENT NAME S840 Zelopl.e,
SAMPLED BY: Bt LOCATION: _ Sk-cd=lfe @
TYPE: Groundwater é_ Surface Waier Treatment Effluent - QOther 7
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 _ > 3 4 . 45 6 ___ Other
CASING ELEVATION: (feet/MSL): > 99 VOLUME IN CASING (gal} _ 23
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): .03 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) ]
DEPTH OF WELL (fecq): _2LOST ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) A %—‘c’”
DATE PURGED: D-29-93 Start(2400Hr) ____ End (2400 Hr) _ /130
DATE SAMPLED: 2-24-93 Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr) __ 75 5%
EELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, X-DUP-1): AL
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME  pH EC . TEMPERATURE COLOR  TURBIDITY
@WH) (@) (uaits) (mbam@25°C)  (H) (visul) @TY)
7 215 918 219 clr fped
D.O. (ppm): OOLOR, COBALT (6-100): Clear
Cloudy
Yellow
ODOR:___A0~& . Brova
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT -
__ 2 Bladder Pump Batler(Tctloa®) 7" Buddes Pump Briler(Teloa®)
. Ceotifugal Pump 3¢ Bailer (PVC) DDL Ssapler = Bailer (PVQisposabic]
— Submenible Pump _ Bailer (Stzinless Stecl) Sebamersble Pump Bailer (Stinless Steel)
Wl Wizaod™  __ Dedicated Well Wizand™ o Diedicated
Other Oher,
WELL INTEGRITY: LOCK #:
REMARKS: ~

@

SIGNATURE: 22 eor | Page [ of /O
s




SEACOR

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

WELL [D: L Q
ECT NO: 2000 s =009 SAMPLE ID:
ED BY: 24 CLIENT NAME%
SAMPLED BY: T LOCATION:
TYPE: Groundwater 5 Surface Water “Treatment Effluent _ Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 _XC 3 4 .45 6___ Other
CASING ELEVATION: (feet/MSL): 052 VOLUME [N CASING (gal) =2
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): ) CALCULATED PURGE (gal) &
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 2S5, $o ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal} _ £
DATE PURGED: 2-29-93 - Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr)) __ /ISy
DATE SAMPLED: -89-93 Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr) __ /roeme—
FELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (iec. FB-1, X-DUP-I): 4/20"‘»6
FELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME  VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE COLOR  TURBIDITY
@@WOH) (2L (uaits) (embodem@25°C)  CF (visual) @T)
5.5 — DD Gla. / _lora ol
2 — 25 (ota ! . “
o - A el — . "
D.O. (ppm) OOLOR, COBALT (0-100): Clear
Cloudy
Yellow
ODOR: Aons. Brown
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT -
-—  TBaddecPump __ Baile(Teflon®) 7" Bizdder Pump Bailer{Tefoad}
Ceatrifugal Pump  _ X Bailer (PVC) DDL Sumpler 7 Baller Gspanable) =
___ SubmemiblePump _ Bailer (Stainkess Steel) Subaenble Puap Bailer (Suinless Stech)
_ Well Wizaed®™  __ Dedicated Well Winaod™ Dedicated
Other; Onher:
WELL INTEGRITY LOCK #:
REMARKS:
SIGNATURE: _>5 3o am™" Page F~ ot I

o~




. SEACOR .

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

WELL 1D Mwoy

PI.ECT NO: Ao SAMPLE [D:__ W5
PURGED BY: "L CLIENT NAME_ 57K -—o-f
SAMPLED BY: T , LOCATION:_ 2kl
TYPE: Groundwaler é Surface Waic_r Treatment Efflueat QOther
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 A 3 4 . 4.5 o Other

CASING ELEVATION: (feet/MSL): 102 VOLUME IN CASING (pal) 3.3

DEPTH TO WATER (feet): 9.¢6 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) 70

DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 2%.20 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) ~575(1
DATE PURGED: 2-29-93 - Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr)) __ 7278 1200

DATE SAMPLED: 2-23-73 Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr.) _ Ao/~
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, X-DUP-1}:
HELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME pH EC TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
(400 H) {gal) (uanits) (snbacon@25°C)  (CFY (visuzl) {HTU)
- 2 Gles™ “Bra tua?
' rf 30 Gto | - .
@ =< 22 59 - ~
H Aol 2D (55.8 ~ ~
D.O. (ppm): COLOR, COBALT (0-10Q): Clezr
Cloudy
Yellow
ODOR: __/]0 g, . Browa
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUEPMENT .
2Bladder Pump ___ Baileq(Teflon®) 7 Budder Puap Bailec(Tefloa®)
Ceatcifugal Pump _X°_  Bailer (FVG) DDLSwmpler ~ >  Beiler (pv

. Submersible Pump | Bailer (Stainless Stecl) Submersible Peap Bailer (Stinless Steel)

_ Well Wizard™ - Dedicated Well Wzapd™ Dedicated
WELL INTEGRITY: LOCK #:
REMARKS:

SIGNATURE: M ' Page. S of 1O
=




® ..con ®
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
WELL 1D: UL
P CT NO: P2 2 NP 2 A SAMPLE 1D: MNLOG
PURGED BY: =z CLIENT NAME: _z_g;i?_g,@,,\,__
SAMPLED BY: T LOCATION ___(Zatle o7
TYPE ' Grbundwalcr < Surface Water “Treaument Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 __ s 3 4 . 45 & Other
CASING ELEVATION: (feeyMSL): g.97 VOLUME IN CASING (gal) _Z.6
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): ; CALCULATED PURGE (gal) 20,2
DEPTH OF WELL (fee(): 28,55 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) /3L
DATE PURGED: 22895 Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr.) (330
DATE SAMPLED: D-29-23 Start (2400 Hr) End (40 Hr) __ /6,3
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, X-DUP-1}: A<
HELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME  pH EC. TEMPERATURE COLOR  TURBIDITY
@oMH) (@) (saits) (cabodm@B°Q)  (F) (iswal) TV
2 692 x| £9. to0n mod
' 7 2.3 Y60p &84 ~ -~
‘._ 12 .38 440 63.5 . =
D.0. (ppm) COLOR, COBALT (G-100): Ciear
Cloudy
Yellow
QDOR: Browa
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT -
_ 2 BuddccPump ___  Baifer(Tefioa®) T Bladder Pump _ Baller(Tefloa®)
__ CeatrifugaiPump . Bailer VO DDL Sampler > B.na
_ Submemible Pump __ Bailer (Stainless Stecl) Subaenible Pump Builer (Suinless Steel)
_ WellWoaed™  __ Dedicated L Wl Woand™ __ Dedicated
Other, xher
WELL INTEGRITY: LOCK #:
REMARKS: :
SIGNATURE: M Page Y o SO
T




SEACOR

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

' WELL ID:___ /) DE
ECT NO: _20oFs—or? SAMPLE ID'__eMDT
PURGED BY: Bt CLIENT NAME__b=lety, Eie e
SAMPLED BY: Tt LOCATION: ___ Oalelenl _
TYPE: Groundwater £ Surface Water ‘Treatment Effluent Other '
~ASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 _>< 3 4 .45 6___ Other
CASING ELEVATION: (feetyMSLY): Golota VOLUME IN CASING (gal) 3.2
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): G.93 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) {. &
DEPTH OF WELL (fee(): R CGo ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) /2.5
DATE PURGED: 2-29-93 - Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr) __ /S 20
DATE SAMPLED: >-09-73 Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr.) J77Yo -
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ic. FB-1, X-DUP-1): 2O
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME  pH EC TEMPERATURE COLOR  TURBIDITY
@0H) (D) (uaits) (xabodem@25°Q)  (CF) (visual) T0)
g 25D 194 .0 B rel
' 10 %35 3¢ 20, 0 -~
[ T 73 SI0 62. —~ =
1245 Y0 S50 %4 - ~
D.0. (ppm) COLOR, COBALT (0-100): Ciear
= Claudy—>
Yellow
ODOR:___ rifner . B
' PURGING BQUIPMENT 'SAMPLING EQUEFMENT
e 2" Bladder Pump Bailer(Tefloa®) 7 Budder Pump Bailer(Teboa®)
___ Ceauifugal Pump 2>< Bailer (PVC) DDL Saapler De Blallec (PUQ=poriblel
—_ Submegsible Pump Bailer (Stainless Stecl) Svbmersibic Puap Bailer (Suialess Steel)
I Welf Wizard™ - Dedicated Well Wapd™ Dedicated
Other xher:
WELL INTEGRITY: LOCK #:
REMARKS:
SIGNATURE: o e Page ST o tO




. SEACOR

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

VWELL 1D: ; (]
P.ECI‘ NO: Do o0 - _ SAMPLE 1D U [O
PURGED BY: Bt CLIENT NAME__ Safeln, Eleg.
SAMPLED BY: B LOCATION:
TYPE: Groundwater ___ < Surface Water Trcauﬁcm Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 _X 3 4 . 45 6 Other
CASING ELEVATION: (feet/MSL): __ /OH2 VOLUME IN CASING (gal) 3
DEPTH TO WATER (fee(): ] CALCULATED PURGE (gal) zZre
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 29.95~ ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) f1.5~
DATE PURGED: P-50~73 ' Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr)) __ /252
DATE SAMPLED: D -30-93 Start (2400 Hr) Ead (2400 Ht) _ /oo

EIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, X-DUP-1).

P

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME  VOLUME pH EC TEMPERATURE COLOR  TURBIDITY
@ H) (gl (raits) (cahekm@5°C) (D (visual) @)
q G52 #Tys  _GH3 B _hugh
i 10 (2-25 G 7. - i
@ T 623 731 GH-3 - ~
s G2 538 G721 — ~
D.0. (ppm); OOLOR, COBALT (0-100): Clear
“Feliow
ODOR___ 57 Ehrowns
' PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
—_— r Bladdc:r Pump Baiter(Tefloa®) 7" Budder Pump Bader(Tefica®)
Ceatrifugal Pump >z Bailer (PVQ) DDLSiaples ~  _So©  Bailer
__ Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Scbaenbl Pump Batler {Staialess Steel)
Wl Wizand™  _ Dedicated Well Waard™ Dedicated
Qlthec: Kber:
WELL INTEGRITY: LOCK #:
REMARKS:

SIGNATURE: ___=r 7  —e—r
V=R

Page (z o _[O




SEACOR
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
_ WELL LD: /29

P CT NO: L m ropdcood SAMPLE ID:____v1d (]
PURGED BY: T CLIENT NAME:__ Seleby,— Plesr
SAMPLED BY: Bl LOCATION: __ Cadla
TYPE: Groundwater > . Surface Water “Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 X~ 3 4 . 45 6 Other

CASING ELEVATION: (fect/MSL): .2/ VOLUME IN CASING (gal) 2.2

DEPTH TO WATER (fee(): 2.0/ CALCULATED PURGE (gal} €5

DEPTH OF WELL (feet): D&/ 367 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) g5
DATE PURGED: >-5-93 Start (2400 Hr) End (400 Hr) ___faoo
DATE SAMPLED: Z-39-93 Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr.) (Lot
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ic. FB-1, X-DUP-1): LIOE

FAELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME  VOLUME pH EC TEMPERATURE COLOR  TURBIDITY
(2400 He) () (uaits} (umbocm@25°C) (CF) {visual) ®IWY)
5 .18 gis~ 23 ZErl figh
' 7 203 835~ N = =~
t g5~ 693 gy &5-0 - ~
D.0. (ppm) OCOLGR, OOBALT (0-100): Clear
Ygllo_w__
ODOR: ZAhnt- ERem >
PURGING EQUIPMENT . SAMPLING EQUEPMENT -

__ ZBudderPump ___ Batle(Tcfioa®) T Bladder Pumgp _ Bailer(Tefood)

—  Ceauifugai Pump _3¢  Bail DOL Saapler > Bailer (PV@dispocabl2)

__ Scbmewible Pump Bailer {Stainless Stecf) Sebmersble Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)

Wl Wizaed™  _ Dedicated L Wel W™ _ Dedicated

Oiher xher
WELL INTEGRITY: LOCK #
REMARKS:__ @aots . n_ wiefl

Page_«© _of A

SIGNATURE: 955 -5 e
==




® .o @

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

WELL LD: ULy

pp.cr NO: D%~ 7=t 0. Y A SAMPLEID:__M D
PURGED BY: By CLIENT NAME: %@ai—;, Yl eem
SAMPLED BY: B LOCATION: Celilemd
TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Treaument Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 X 3 4 . 45 6___ Other
CASING ELEVATION: (fee¢/MSLY: 8.0 VOLUME IN CASING (gal) _3.2
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): £.43 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) .
DEPTH OF WELL (fee(): 273 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) o
DATE PURGED: O-3e-73 Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr) __ /O3 e
DATE SAMPLED: =20 22 Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr) _ /25—
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, X-DUP-1I): i (S 2
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Ho) (g2l) {uaits) (vaboccm@25°C)  (TF) (viswal) L)
5 225" 225" ce.2 Psin i
' g .43 54 G5 ~ “
t ? '7‘ 12 : 5) / 6 & e A —
10 215 520 Gt 2 = =
D.0. (ppo): COLOR, COBALT (0-100): Clear
Cloudy
Yellow
ODOR: O~ . . Brova .
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUEPMENT
. 2*Bldder Pump Baifer(Teoa®) T Budder Pump Biler(Telicad®)
____ Ceatrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) ' DOL Sumpler Baller (PV(Jdisposable)
I Submersible Pump Baiter (Stainless Stecl) Stubaersbie Peap Bailer (Stinless Steel}
_ WellWizard®  _ Dedicated Well Wizaed™ Dedicated
Qifier; Xher
WELL INTEGRITY: LOCK #:
REMARKS: '

_.

SIGNATURE: > e | Page 5 ot /D
e




® soacor ®

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEEY

WELL I ALY

P CT NO: 2005207 SAMPLEID: s dg
PURGED BY: L CLIENT NAME%
SAMPLED BY: =" LOCATION: Sde D
TYPE: Groundwater __ > Surfaoce Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 _~ 3 4 . 45 6 Other
CASING ELEVATION: (feetMSL): 2, 80 VOLUME IN CASING (gal) =
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): . CALCULATED PURGE (gal) (0,2
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): - ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) / {
DATE PURGED: O-Bo-Fz - Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr) __ ¢
DATE SAMPLED: 2-30-93 Stant (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr)) _ /& ¥
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, X-DUP-1): Lt
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
@H) (el (uaits) (uabostem@25°Q)  (CF) (visual) Ty
& 2.0 S84 G20 B i
' 7 2.93 29e (oo. 5 e i
I_—_ 12, 229 202 &6 - —~
T Py 303 (2.9 s s
D.O. (ppm): COLOR, COBALT (0-100): Qear
< Qoudy”™>
Yeliow
ODOR: - =Bown >
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUEPMENT
__ T'BuddecPump ___ Bailer(Tcfoa®) 2 Budder Puap Baile(Teflon®)
—  Ceatdfugal Pump _J¢  Bailer PVQ) DDL S1apks | . Baier @@
- Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Stecl) Subacnibk Pump Bailer (Suinless Steel)
. Well Wizard™ - Dedicated Well Waard™ Dedicated
Qiher; Kher
WELL INTEGRITY: LOCK #
REMARKS: Shéw@oe M (Ooder A0 i—o&o e F‘L,-—_(th‘/\j

SIGNATURE: 075 =i Page 2w L




SEACOR

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

WELL IDi___ UL
r CT NO: COpos < ? SAMPLE ID: med (3
PUNRGED BY: "B CLIENT NAME:
SAMPLED BY: Tl LOCATION:__ Qele o0
TYPE: Groundwater >~ Su'ri_’aoc Water Treatment Effluent Qther ' '
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 >< 3 4 .45 6___ Other
CASING ELEVATION: (fect/MSL): &9 VOLUME IN CASING (gal) B
DEPTH TO WATER (feey): >, CALCULATED PURGE (gal} =
DEPTH OF WELL (feeq): _ 2825 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) /s
DATE PURGED: V3097 Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr) _ /535~
DATE SAMPLED: 2-30-93 Stan {2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr) __fzsD
EELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, X-DUP-I): s
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE COLOR  TURBIDITY
{2400 Ho) (g2L) (uaits) (wabeka@2C)  H (visual) T
9 45 202 2/./ B Hizty
- 10 vl D> 0, 2, h -~
._ it .23 29 Do. ! - -
D.O. (ppm); COLOR, COBALT (¢-100): Clear
gudy >
Yellow
ODOR: et CBRTSy _
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUEPMENT .
___ 7 Bladder Pump Bailer(Tcflon®) 7 Bladder Pucmp Baier(Tefoad)
___ Ceouifugal Pump _de>  Bailer (PVQ) DODL Saampler © S Ballor (PYCmposibil>
_ Submegsible Pump Bailer (Stainless Stocl) Subaenile Pump Bailer (Stinless Steel)
 Well Wizard™ _ Dedicated Well Wezard™ Dedicated
Othec. xher
WELL INTEGRITY: LOCK #:
REMARKS:
SIGNATURE: 5 o5 Page_ /2 of __ /D

Pl



APPENDIX B
CERTIFIED LABORATORY RESULTS - VAPOR




JUN 2 11593
Client Number: SEAD1SFKO1
_______________ Consultant Project Number: 70005-003-01

ENVIRONMENTAL Work Order Number: C3-06-0180

LABORATORIES, INC.

AQB0 Pike Lane

Concard, CA94520

(510) 685.7852

(800) 544-3422 inside CA June 17, 1993
{800} 423.7143 Outside CA

(510) 825-0720 FAX

Greg Hoehn

SEACOR

90 New Montgomery, Ste. 620
San Francisco, CA 84105

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Lahoratories, Inc. on 06/10/93, under chain of custody record 7547.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certi-
fication number E1075, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous
waste materials according to EPA protocols.

if you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Eileen F. Bullen
L aboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10f2
C3060180.M5P



’ Client Number: SEAQ1SFKO1
Consultant Project Number: 70005-009-01
. Work Otder Number: C3-06-0180

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits in Air

Modified EPA Method 80152

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. BFB surrogate recovery
acceptability {imits are 70-130%.

GTEL Sample Number 01 02 061193GCE i
Client identification {-1 E-1 METHOD
, BLANK
Date Sampled - 06/10/93 | 06/10/93 -
f| Date Analyzed 06/11/93 | 06/11/93 | 06/11/93
Detection “
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
TPH as Minetal Spirits 10 320 30 <10 |
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 “
|L_BFB surrogate, % recavery 107 101 104 |

GTEL Concord, CA Page20f2 2 G T E I-

180.MSP ;
3060 S ENVIRONMENTAL
W (AEORATORIES, (NC.




. Chain-of-Custody Number: A /9 .
SEACOR Chain-o’Custody Record K

3|20 vary 9410 C30(00l6_0

Project # TOODS =001 -8l mask# ~SKID_ Analysis Request

Project Manager Geve Hotin
LabJoratory G- Te ) © b0 Yidelang [ Mdg . ﬁ g § . g
Turn-around time: nw\m\ 5 Doy ce E§ 3 IRE % 2 g % E g ﬁ Comiments/ S
Sampler’s Name: NA ) ¢ — 5| 8] 2 § é ol8 _ﬁ‘g 3 za Instructions g
Sampler’s Signature: _,\SMQMW %E, §§ g ég §§ g 'Eg %% gﬂ %% E %
Sample 1D ot Tme T | EB|ES | E |28(28|35| 8328 29|£3) B |
T-\  Of lojnhbZ¥%w|aw .4 TPH as Mneol Solods| |
E-|_ O bishaz®mlar]| |X f R 58 Mowal Spves | |
L _ i - _1) PN
PD-1_ 03 Wfi)sd ¥ortlpater (11/2 ! ~ Plpse HolP
PD-2 QM luln/|*pmluster A gl Poest. HOLD
Special Instructions/Comments: Relinquished by: Received by: : Sample Receipt I.-
i Sign 040, 01 Coh
P Pt P54t e 3
Company _ Company < Sce £z #<7571" Ree'd good condition/cold: | Y/
Time _ﬁfm Date I.B.JQéﬁ Time _2¥E . Dae Solr Conforms to record: [/

Sign
Print S22K BT e it Print

Relinquished by: Recei%ﬁi:‘:‘ 3
Pl 2l it Sign 1o 'F L 2 Client: L

L -Company (gdv—a s’ (Z.-,, s+ T Company (=TS A, Ctient Contaet:
: Time _% E OB Date 6é¢éj» Timea _LS__—.OO Date M Client Phone Number:

Date / / Page of



‘{‘ ! R el -

JUL 1 ¥
. 4 1993

G I E L Client Number: SEAS025FKO1
. Consultant Project Number:  70005-009-01

Project 1D: Not Gi
ENVIRONMENTAL Waork Order Ifl)fj?'nber: CS-{D Mweng

LABORATORIES, INC.

4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 4520

{510) 6857852 7
(800) 544-3422 lnside CA

(8OO0} 423-7143 Outside CA July 13, 1993
{510} 825-0720 FAX

Greg Hoehn

SEACOR

90 New Montgomery, Ste. 620
San Francisco, CA 94105

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environ-
mental Laboratories, Inc. on 06/23/93, under chain of custody record 7546.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

. GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory
certificate numbers 194 and 1075, to perform analyses for drinking water, waste-
water, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocals.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assis-
tance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, InC.

ileoss I Budle~

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10f 2
C3060439.MS



Client Number: SEAS02SFKO1

Consuftant Praject Number: 70005-009-01
Project {D:  Not Given

Work Order Number:

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits in Air

Modified EPA Method 80152

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Sofid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, {US EPA November 1986. BFB sumo-
gate recovery acceptability limits are 70-130%.

[ GTEL Sample Number - 01 02 | 062493GCE

Client Identification i-2 E-2 METHOD

- BLANK
Date Sampled 06/23/93 | 06/23/93 -
Date Analyzed 06/24/93 | 06/24/93 | 06/24/93
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L }

“ TPH as Minera! Spirits 10 400 <10 <10 ’
u Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1. 1
|| BFB surrogate, % recovery 113 107 86.9

GTEL Concord, CA Page 2ot 2
C3060439.M5

GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABQRATORIES, tNC,




I Tk T I,

® SEACOR Chain-offffustody Record ® .

2l 40 New! 1'(W1\(§)ﬁf¥\ﬁk§\5 .S\Uf\? 20
Bl iy Pavuso 0 94105
: AANIIR G2 (& C Oboq%
Project # JLb0% 007 6L Tasks kL Analysis Request
Project Manager | Geeq ;\( ce vl S g
Laboratory (3 4 ’"\]r i( q\\f\(_m‘d:’) g . & _,g .E ) . g
Turn-around time: S(»- AAY:. — ES % g §§ % ug ? g ; Comments/ 5
Sampler’s Name: LN = \ 3 8| 3 |% s|8al3slig|T (8 Instructions "
e v o (R E T OLOETEIESE
Sample ID Date | Time |Matrix |E8|EB| & |28[28 (28 §§ ,§§ gRIES| & *
T2 fzfio S| aie )X \V{ T s Hinewl Sprvide
|

[PH 2 Honnval ft;\‘f}'w Vg

>
=~
L~

E-2 nlzz] Kol 2w

Received thy: Sample Receipt
Slg-n Total no. of containers
Print Chain of custody seals:

Company Rec’d good condition/cold:
Time e——— Date Conforms to record:

Special Instructions/Comments:

I

Relinquished by: Receiy,
Sign Sign ¢ lient:
Print Print i
C Client Contact:
Company Company@’ /&

lient Phone Number:

Time — . Date | Time MS_.- Date

Date / / Page of




- I (T TR B B -

® JUL 14 1993

Client Number: S SFKO
Consultant Project Number: 70002 I T m=———
Project I Not Given
Work Order Number: C3-06-0439

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

Narthwest Region

4080-C Pike Lane

Concard, CA 94520 July 10, 1993
{510} 685.7852

(800) 544-3422 from inside California

(800} 423-7143 from outside California

(510} 825-0720 (FAY}

Greg Hoehn

SEACOR

90 New Montgomery, Ste. 620
San Francisco, CA 94105

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Envircnmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 06/23/93, under chain of custody record 7546.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Contral (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certif-
icate numbers 194 and 1075, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and
. hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Dilioo . Prudde—

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA
C3060439.CV0L




Client Number: SEA025FKO1
Consultant Project Number:  70005-003-01
Project I Not Given
Wark Order Number: C3-06-0439
Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Halocarbons and Aromatics in Air
EPA Method 601 and 6022
GTEL Sample Number o1 02 062493
Client ldentification 2 E-2 METHOD
BLANK

Date Sampled 06/23/93 06/23/93 —

| Date Analyzed 06/25/93 06/25/93 06/24/93

F Detection

Analyte Limit, ug /L Concentration, ug/L

Chloromethane a.s <0.5 <05 <0.5
Bromomethane 05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Vinyl chloride 1 <1 <1 <1
Chloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Methylene chloride 05 <05 <0.5 <05
1,1-Dichloraethene 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloroethene 0s <05 <05 <0.5
Chloroform 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane .5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 1 <0.5 <0.5
Carbon tetrachioride 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 i

| | Bromodichloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 0 <0.5 <0.5 <05
cis-1,3-Dichlorapropene 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
Trichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dichloradifluoromethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Dibremochloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens Q.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1 <1 <1 <1
Bromoform Q.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Tetrachioroethene a.s <0.5 <05 <0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chlorabenzene 0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <05
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Q5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1,3-Dichlarobenzene Qs <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Trichloroflucromethane 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Benzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
Toluene 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.5 1 <0.5 <0.5
Xylenes, total 0.5 2 <0.5 <0.5
Detection Limit Multiplier i 1 1
8FB surrogate, ¥recovery 121 125 72.8

a. Federal Register, Vol. 49, Octaber 26, 1984.

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10of 1 GT E L

C3060439.VHC

ENVIRONMENTAL
SN  AsORATORIES, INC.



Chain-of-Custody Number: A

7546

SEACOR Chain-of-Custody Record

20 Me) Hovtnasany  Ssuile 1920

ﬁ ————
3 8 oavusn S0 94105 DL‘ %q
b ;
Project # DS ~009 - G;) -.ﬁ_!_jask ! W_SKJD_ Analysis Request E
Project Manager .4 of \ £
Laboratory (h-Ted S CM(J\(&) 8 . % £ i ) g
Ibn-around time: SOM’YB\ . E% 9 E '83 % é% Q §; g Comments/ b3
pler’s Name: LTSS \ : 2 =% E’v %v S £a| & Instructions g
Sampler’s Signature: Y\Sy/ ‘ M §§ Te g %g %3; . § é% gﬁ E‘-ﬁ E E
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Client Numbecr: SEADRSFKO1
Corsattant Project Mumber:  70005-009-04
Project 1D: Safety Kleen
ENVIRONMERNTAL Work Order Number: C3-08-0163

LABORATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region
4080 Pike Lane
Suite C
Concord, CA94520
510) 685-7852
anolg 544-3422 Inside CA August 19, 1993
FAX {510} 825-0720

Greg Hoehn

SEACOR

1390 Willow Pass Rd., Ste. 360
Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 08/12/93, under chain of custody record 8443.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is ceriified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certi-
fication number E1075, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous
waste materials according to EPA protocols.

if you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
% Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Eileen F. Builen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Conecord, CA
CAaps0163.C0VL



Client Number: SEAD2SFKO1
Consultant Project Number:  70005-009-04
Project ID: Safety Kleen
Work Order Number: C3-08-0163

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits in Air

Modified EPA Methods 8020 and 80152

“ GTEL Sample Number o1 02 F081393
Client {dentification PADRE INF| BLOWER | METHOD {
EFL BLANK
Date Sampled 08/11/93 | 08/11/93 -
|| Date Analyzed 08/13/93 | 08/13/93 | 08/13/93
Detection ) I
Analyte Umit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Benzene 0.5 0.9 <05 <05
I Toluene 0.5 2 <05 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 ' |
Xylene, totat 05 20 <0.5 <0.5
BTEX, total - 23 - -
Il TPH as mineral spirits 10 570 a4 <10
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 - 1 W
Il TFT surrogate, % recovery 126 124 949

a.  Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, S EPA November 1586. Modification for TPH as
gasoline as per California State Water Resources Control Board LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revision. TFT surrogate
recovery acceptability limits are 70-130%.

GTEL Concord, CA . Pagetofi
C3080163.BGA

GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
W L AcORATORIES, INC.
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Client Number: SEAQ25FRHD1
Consultant Project Number: 70005-009-04
Project iD: Safety ¥leen
Work Order Number: C3-08-0163

Table {
© ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Purgeable Halocarbons in Air
EPA Method 6012 i
[ GTEL Sample Number o1 02 C081393 i
I Client Kentification PADRE INF | BLOWER EFL METHOD “
BLANK
Date Sampled 08/11/93 08/11/93 - |
Date Anatyzed 08/13/93 08/13/93 | o08/13/93 |
Detection “
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Chloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 “
l Bromomethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 lI
“ Vinyl chloride 1 <t <1 <1
fi  Chioroethane 05 <0.5 <05 <05
[ Methytene chioride 0.5 <05 <05 <05
[ 1,1-Dichioroethene 05 <0.5 <05 <05
1,1-Dichlotoethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
Chloroform 05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 : I
1,2-Dichlorosthane 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 I
‘ 1,1,1-Trichloraethane 05 06 <05 <0.5 I
[ Carbon tetractioride 0.5 <05 <05 <05 i
[ Bromodichioromethane 05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
L1 2-Dichlaropropane 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloroprapene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichloroethene 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 05 <05 <05 <05
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
‘ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 <05 <0Q.5 <0.5
“ trans-1,3-Dichlaropropene 0.5 <0.5 .<0.5 <0.5
“ 2-Chlorcethylvinyl ether 1 <1 <1 <1
|| _Bromotorm 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 |
“ Tetrachloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
| 1.1.22Tetrachloroethane 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
“ Chlorohenzene Qs <0.5 <05 <0.5
| 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Trichioroflusromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Detection Limit Muttiplier 1 1 1
BFB surrogate, % recovery 93.4 87.6 100

a. Federal Register, Vol. 49, October 26, 1984. BFB surrogate recovery acceptability fimits are 65-135%.

GTEL Concard, CA Page 10f 1
C3080163.GC

GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WY LABORATORIES. INC.
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APPENDIX C
CERTIFIED LABORATORY RESULTS - GROUNDWATER



G I E L Client Number: SEAD2SFKO1
Consultant Project Number:  70005-009
P

roject ID:;  Safety Kleen
ENVIRONMENTAL 400 Market St.

LABORATORIES, INC. Work Order Number: mgA

Northwest Region
AQ80 Pike Lane

Suite C

Concord, CA 94520

{510) 685-7852

{800) 544-3422 {nside CA

FAX (510) 825-0720 August 17, 1993

Greg Hoehn

Seacor

1390 Willow Pass Rd., Ste. 360
Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 07/30/93, under chain of custody record 8444.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certi-
fication number E1075, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous
waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Eileen F. Bullen
{ aboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA
C30800612.BTE




Ciient Number:
Consultant Project Number;
Project 1D:

Work QOrder Number;

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and

SEAQ2S5FKO1T
70005003
Safety Kleen
400 Market St.
Oakland, CA
C3-08-0012

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80158

[ GTEL Sample Number 01 02 03 04

II Client Identification - MW1 MW4 MW5 MW6
Date Sampled 07/29/93 | 07/29/93 | 07/29/93 07/29/93

{| Date Analyzed 08/11/93 | o8/11/93 | 08/11/93 | 08/11/93

Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

ll Benzene 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3

i| Toluene 0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3

I Ethylbenzene 0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3
Xylene, total 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

l BTEX, total - - - - -
TPH as Mineral Spirits 100 <100 <100 <100 <100

Il Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1

[| TFT surrogate, % recovery 109 444D 109 115

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1886, Madification for TPH as
gasoline as per California State Water Resources Control Board LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revision. Bromofiuoroben-

zene surrogate recovery acceptability limits are 70-130%.
b. TFT recovery high due to matrix interference.

GTEL Concord, CA
C3080012.BTE

GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WERF (A6ORATORIES, INC.




Client Number: SEAD25FKO1
Consuitant Project Number:  70005-009
Project I Safety Kleen
400 Market St.
Qakland, CA
Work Order Number: C3-08-0012

Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80152

'EGTEL Sample Number 05 06 07 08 |
Client identification MW3 MW10 MW11 Mw2 |
Date Sampled 07/29/93 | 07/30/93 | 07/30/93 | 07/30/83 |
Date Analyzed 08/11/93 | 08/11/93 | 08/11/¢3 | 08/11/93 !
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Benzene 0.3. <03 <(.3 <0.3 <03 |
Toluene 0.3 <0.3 <03 <03 <03
Ethylbenzene 03 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 ]
Xylene, total 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ’
BTEX, total - - - — -~
TPH as Mineral Spirits 100 <100 <100 <100 <100
‘» Detection Limit Muttiplier 1 1 1 1
TFT surrogate, % recovery 110 106 107 111

a.  Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1985, Modification for TPH as
gasoline as per California State Water Resaources Control Board LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revision. Bromofiuoroben-
Zene surrogate recovery acceptability limits are 70-130%. ) '

GTEL Concord, CA
C3080012.BTE

GTEL

= P NVIRONMENTAL
WY (160RATORIES, (NC




Client Number: SEAQ2SFKO1
Consuliant Project Number: 70005008
Praject ID: Safety Kleen
400 Market St.
Oakland, CA
Work Order Number: C3-08-0012

Table 1 (Continued}
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80152

GTEL Sample Number 09 10 GCS I
BLANK
Client identification MW38 MW12 METHOD
. BLANK
Date Sampled . 07/30/93 | 07/30/93 —
’ Date Analyzed 08/11/93 | 08/11/93 | 08/11/93
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Benzene 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
Toluene 0.3 <Q.3 <0.3 <{.3
. Ethylbenzene 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
Xylene, total 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BTEX, total - - - -
TPH as Mineral Spirits 100 <100 <100 <100
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1
{_TFT surrogate, % recovery 109 108 -1

a  Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Modification for TPH as
gasoline &s per Galifornia State Water Resources Control Board LUFT Manual protocals, May 1988 revision. Bromofluoroben-
zene sufrogate recovery acceptability limits are 70-130%.

GTEL Concord, CA
3080012 8TE

GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.




Client Number: SEAD2GFKO1
Consultant Project Number:  70005-009
Project ID: Safety Kleen

400 Market St.
Qakland, CA
Work Cider Number; C3-08-0012
Table 1 |
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Purgeable Halocarbons in Water

EPA Method 6012
[ areL sample Number 01 02 = 04
|| Client Wdentificafion MW1 M4 MWS MWeE
Date Sampled 07/29/93 07/29/93 07/29/93 o7/29/93
Date Analyzed 08/12/93 08/12/93 08/12/93 08/12/93
Detection o
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Chloromethane 0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
i Bromomethane 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Vinyl chloride 1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Chloroethane 05 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Methylene chloride 05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1-Dichioroethenea 0.5 <05 <05 0.6 <{0.5
1,1-Dichlorcethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
“ 1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 53 <0.5 <05
Chloroform 0.5 <0.5 «0,5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane . 0.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
lr Bromodichloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
" 1,2-Dichioopropane 0.5 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
“ cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
[| Trichloroethene 05 <0.5 1100 6 s
| Dictorodifiuoromethane 05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
i Dibromochloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
| 1,1,2-Trchlorcethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
“ trans-1,3-Oichloropropene 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
“J—Chloroemylvlnyl ether -1 <t <1 <1 <1
Bromoform Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Tetrachloroethene 05 <05 <(.5 «<0.5 <05
1,1,2.2-Tetrachlorosthane 05 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chlorobenzene Q.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Q.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 19 <0.5
Detection Limit Muttiplier 1 1 1 1
BF8 surrogate, % recovery 92.0 86.5 104 103

a. Federal Register, Vol. 48, October 26, 1984. BFB surcogate cecovery acceptability imits are 65-135%.

GTEL Concord, CA
C3080012.GC

GTEL

. EMVIRONMENTAL
WY (4cORATORIES, INC.




Client Number; SEAD2SFKO1
Consultant Project Number: 70005-008
Project 1D:  Safety Kieen
400 Market St.
Oakland, CA

Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Purgeable Halocarbons in Water

Work Order Number: G3-08-0012

EPA Method 60128

{[  GTEL Sample Number 05 06 07 08

|| Ctient identification MW3 MW10 MW11 MW2
Date Sampled 07/29/93 07/30/93 07/30/93 07/30/93
Date Analyzed 08/12/93 08/12/93 08/12/93 08/12/a3

Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Chloromethans 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ||
Bromomethane 0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 “
Viny! chioride 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 |l
Chloraethane 05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ||
Methylene chloride 0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 ||
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 <05 2 2 <05
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
1,2-Dichioroethene 0.5 <05 17 3 <0.5
Chloroform Q5 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 <05 0.8 2 <05 ||
Carbon tetrachioride 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 ||
Bromedichloromethane Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
1,2-Dichloropropane 05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 54 36 <05
Dichiorodiflucromethane Q5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dibromechioromethane 05 T <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,2-Trichiotoethane 05 <0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
2.Chloroethylvinyl ether 1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Bromoform 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0Q.5 |
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachiorcethane Q.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Chiorobenzene 0S <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichlorofiuoromethane 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Detection Limit Multiplier ] 1 i 1
8FB surrogate, % recovery 103 90.0 69.8 850 |

a. Federal Register, Vol. 49, October 26, 1984. BFB surrogate recovery acceptability limits are 65-135%.

GTEL Concord, CA
C3080012.GC

GTEL

ENVIRQNMENTAL
WP 1ACORATORIES, INC.




_Client Number: SEA025FKO1
Consultant Project Number: 70005-009
Project iD: Safety Kleen
400 Market St
Qakland, CA
Work QOrder Number: C3-08-0012
Tabte 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Purgeable Halocarbons in Water
EPA Method 6012
GTEL Sample Number 09 10 cos
Client identification MwWE MWw12 METHOD
BLANK
- Date Sampled 07/30/93 07/30/93 -
Date Analyzed 08/12/93 08/12/93 08/12/93
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L. Concentration, ug/L
Chioromethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Bromomethane 05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Vinyl chiotide 1 <1 <1 <1
Chioroethane 05 <0.5 <05 <05
Methylene chloride 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 <05 2 <05
1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 1 3 <0.5
Chloroform 0s <0.5 <05 <0.5
| 1,2-Dichloroethans 0.5 5 .2 <05
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 0s <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
cis-1,3-Dichlorapropene 0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichloroethene 0.5 3 30 <(.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dibromachloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
2-Chlorgethylvinyl ether 1 <1 <1 <1
Bromoform 05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Tetrachloroethene 05 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Chiorobenzene 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichlorofiuoromethane 05 <05 . <0.5 <0.5
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1
BFB surrogate, % recovery 86.4 72.4 108

a. Federal Register, Vol. 49, October 26, 1984. BFD surrogate recovery acceptability fimits are 65-135%.

GTEL Concacd, CA
C3080012.GC

GTEL

EMVIRONMENTAL
W (~80RATORIES. INC.
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